CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING
Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle
Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month
Y q'*, Tuesday, July 25, 2023 * 6:30 PM
s AGENDA

Planning and Zoning Board Members

District 5 member — Rainey Lane, Chairman
District 1 — David Woods, VChair
District 2 member — Christopher Shenefelt | District 3 member — OPEN

District 4 member — Vinton Squires | District 6 member — Andrew Thompson

District 7 member — Dr. Leonard Hobbs

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are

available in the City Clerk's office or on the city's website at www.belleislefl.gov. Any person desiring to appeal a recommended

action of the Board should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in
an automatic denial of the appeal.

g

Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum

Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board Member Hobbs

Approval of Minutes

a. Approval of the P&Z Board Minutes dated June 27, 2023

Public Hearings

a. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-002 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY
OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO
ALLOW A DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE
PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MATTHEW LANGBEHN REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER EDWARD
HARRISON LOCATED AT 2506 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL
ID #19-23-30-5888-06-160.

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-07-015 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-73 (A), SEC. 50-102 (A) (4), (5), AND (8)
AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A
REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A BUILDING ENCROACHMENT WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR
NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION OF LAKE CONWAY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ALAN LEOW LOCATED AT 2802
ALSACE COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4385-04-241.
PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3), AND (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-
64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A
BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED
LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT EMILY WAKELY DELOZIER LOCATED AT 3019 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812
ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-070.

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-009 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3), AND (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-
64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A
BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED
LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JASON LOUCHE REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER ALAN TWICHELL LOCATED AT 3025
INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-080.

Other Business

a. Discussion and Review on Amending Fences and Walls Ordinance 23-05

b. Updated Staff Reports Handout to Board

Adjournment
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APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in
any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. —Page 1 of 1




MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: July 25, 2023

RE: Variance Application - 2506 Homewood Drive

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-002 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (6) (A) AND
SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE
ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET
LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT MATTHEW LANGBEHN REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER EDWARD HARRISON LOCATED AT
2506 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID

#19-23-30-56888-06-160.

Background:

1. On June 1, 2023, the applicant, Matthew Langbehn, and Edward Harrison, submitted a request,

application, and required paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, July 15, 2023, in Ortando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on July 11,

2023.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if
the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“| MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE SEC. 48-32 (A) (6) (A) AND
SEC. 42-64, TO APPROVE A DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN
15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET
OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT
MATTHEW LANGBEHN REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER
EDWARD HARRISON LOCATED AT 2506 HOMEWOOD DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY
TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-5888-06-160.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (6) (A)
AND SEC. 42-64, HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if
NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the
requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections
below that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be
used in addition to above or alone] A DOCK TO EXTEND
GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK
WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPQOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED
BY APPLICANT MATTHEW LANGBEHN REPRESENTING
HOMEOWNER EDWARD HARRISON LOCATED AT 2506
HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-5888-06-160.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to
allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — July 25, 2023




City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. Il, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

APPLICANT Matthew Langbehn

OWNER Edward T. Harrison

appress 2120 33rd St. Orlando 32839

PROJECT ADDRESS 2506 Homewood Dr. 32809

CONTACT NUMBER4(7 583.6251

OWNER'S CONTACT NUMBER 407.375.3716

EMAIL matt@summertimedocks.com

OWNER'SEMAIL - etharrison55@gmail.com

PARCEL ID# 19-23-30-5888-06-160

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION 01 30-Sfr-Lake Front

I ZONING DISTRICT

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON 48-32(a)(6)

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant is requesting to construct a dock that extends greater than 15’ lakeward of an existing dock
within 300".

wﬁe

V' |variance . ___OTHER

-

7
P&Z CASE NUMBER

2003-06-00 2

DATE OF HEARING

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

1-25-23

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

c.  The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

d. [tis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land




The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have
been met by the applicant for a variance.

(2) Violations of conditions.

In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards to comply with the
Land Development Code. Violation of such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which

a.

City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov
Variance and Special Exception Application

Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this
variance. Land Development Code and punishable in accordance
It is determined that the variance is the minimum with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance
variance that will make possible the reasonable use may be revoked for violation of the condition and

of the land, building or structure. safeguards.

It is determined that the granting of the variance will b. The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of which the action for which the variance is required shall
the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the as permitted above, shall the Board grant a variance to
public weifare, and will not be contrary to the public allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed
interest. in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by
The board shall find that the preceding requirements implication prohibited by the terms of the Land

have been met by the applicant for a variance. Development Code in the zoning district. No

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted
use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning
districts, shall be considered grounds for the
authorization of a variance.

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is
on the applicant to comply with the criteria.

A special exception addresses the compatibility of uses, differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special exception
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, the request must meet all of the following criteria:

1.

A written application for a special exception must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of
the previous month. (See Above)

The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to
grant the special exception and that granting the special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.

It is determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is
promoted, protected, or improved.

General Information

N

Certain conditions may be prescribed on the special exception or variance approved by the Board.

The applicant must be present at all hearings.

Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-day waiting period
allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decision. Any person filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the
decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision. Belle Isle's City Council will then
hold an appeal hearing.

Sec 42-61 thru 41-72 - Variances and special exceptions granted by the Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilization
of the variance or special exception is not issued within six (6) months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning
Board.

]

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
FEE: $300 éz x {' &QE 3 ZP)EQK ﬁ\
Rec’d B

Date Paid Check/Cash

Revised 03/21/22




City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

*{w Variance and Special Exception Application

ABOUT YOUR PUBLIC HEARING

The following information is provided to assist applicants in applying for a variance, special exception, or use
determination. Please familiarize yourself with the process by visiting

The City of Belle Isle's Planning and Zoning Board, which comprises seven (7) non-paid volunteer residents, meets on the
fourth Tuesday of the month to hear various planning and zoning issues, including variances, special exceptions, and use
determinations. In recommending approval or denial of a request, the Board looks at each application individually
to determine if the request meets the following criteria:

A written application for a variance must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of the
previous month. The application MUST include:

a. the $300 filing fee,

b. acompleted application form,

c. proof of ownership of the property, or a notarized statement from the owner with the representative's information,

d. Ten (10) copies of a plot plan or survey showing all improvements to the property, ten copies of a scale drawing of the
planned construction, illustrated on the survey, and digital format for large-scale documents is required.

e. For boat dock variances, the survey must clearly illustrate the Normal High Water Line elevation (NHWL) of Lake

Conway.

f. A narrative addressing how the variance complies with the following:

*Standards of
Variance
Justification

Section 42-64 of the Land Development Code (LDC) states that no application for a Zoning Variance
shall be approved unless the Planning and Zoning Board finds that all of the following standards are
met. Please answer each bold-text question in a separate typed or a written document and submit it
to the City as part of your variance request.

Special

Conditions

and/or
Circumstances
Section 42-64 (1) d

The applicant must prove that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result iry
unnecessary hardship. That hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the
land, structure, or building involved, including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.
WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR PROPERTY?

WHAT WOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP?

Not-Self- Created
Section 42-64 (1) e

The applicant must prove that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the applicant's
actions. A personal (self-created) hardship shall not justify a variance; i.e., when the applicant creates the
alleged hardship, they are not entitled to relief by their conduct. HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
NOTED ABOVE CREATED?

Minimum

Possible

Variance

Section 42-64 (1) f

The applicant must prove that the zoning variance is the minimum variance that will make the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure possible.

CAN YOU ACCOMPLISH YOUR OBJECTIVE IN ANOTHER WAY?
LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE AS TO WHY THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE.

Purpose and
Intent
Section 42-64 (1) g

The applicant must prove that approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Code, and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood,
not detrimental to public welfare, and not contrary to the public interest.

WHAT EFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE
SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD? (FOR EXAMPLE, ADEQUATE LIGHT, AIR, ACCESS, USE OF ADJACENT
PROPERTY, DENSITY, COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USES, TRAFFIC CONTROL,
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, ETC).

*For a variance application from Sec. 50-102 (b) fences and walls, please also identify how you comply with the variance
criteria identified in Sec. 50-102 {b) (16). Please note for a fence variance, and you do not have to comply with Sec. 42-64 (1)

dand (1) f.

Revised 03/21/22




2506 Homewood Dr

5/31/23,2:16 PM
a.

Property Record - 19-23-30- SengpiSouny EReip s
5888-06-160

Property Summary as of 05/31/2023

Property Name
2506 Homewood Dr
Mailing Address

Names

. . 4275 Lillian Hall Ln
Harrison Edward Timothy
Harrison Deborah Kimble Cianto Kl SERIZERIS2
Municipality Physical Address
BI - Belle Isle 2506 Homewood Dr

) Orlando, FL 32809

Property Use

0130 - Sfr - Lake Front

302319588806160 09/29/2006

@ 3%
- 2%

Value and Taxes

Historical Value and Tax Benefits

6

https://ocpaservices.ocpafl .org/Searches/ParcelInfoPrinterFriendly.aspx/PFSettings/AAlAB1AD1AEIBA1BB1BCIBDOBEICAICDICBICCICEIDAIDBIEAIEB...

1/5
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a M % % E&‘E Summertime Deck and Dock, LLC
v i 2120 331 St. Orlando, FL. 32839

Phone: 407.583.6251
www.SummertimeDocks.com
info@summertimedocks.com

DECK & DOCK
Licensed General Contractor: CGC1511647

City of Belle Islee
1600 Nela Avenue,
Belle Isle, FL 3280

Variance Narrative — 2023-01-012

To Whom It May Concern,

We, Summertime Deck and Dock, on behalf of Edward T. Harrison, owner of the property located at 2506
Homewood Dr., are requesting a variance approval to the dock design criteria code requirements per sec. 48-32
(a)(6) Number and location of docks. Based on the Standards of Variance Justification of sec 42-64 of the Land
Development Code, the following information is being provided, addressing each section:

*Special Conditions and/or Circumstances — Section 42-64(1)d: WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR PROPERTY? WHAT WOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY
HARDSHIP? Given the unique topography of the shoreline and lake bottom, the dock will not be in adequate
water depth to serve its intended purpose for boat mooring and cradle storage if the applicant is unable to
construct their dock at the length requested.

*Not-Self-Created — Section 42-64(1)e: HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDTIONS NOTED ABOVE
CREATED? The unique, or in this case, particularly shallow, vegetative lake bottom in this area appears to be
not-naturally occurring. Because of the boat access ramp located along the neighboring property line to the west,
it appears that past dredging efforts, or excessive boat traffic caused by the use of this boat ramp, may have
contributed to the unique water depths in this area. Furthermore, the shoreline takes on a more cove-like basin at
the neighboring property, creating deeper water much closer to the Normal High Water Elevation, thus negating
the need for a dock as long as we're requesting. Ultimately, the existing dock that our dock is being compared to,
as it relates to length, extends from an area of the shoreline that deviates from the more consistent shoreline that
is found to the east of our subject property.

*Minimum Possible Variance — Section 42-64(1)f: CAN YOU ACCOMPLISH YOUR OBJECTIVE IN
ANOTHER WAY? LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE AS TO WHY
THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE. This variance request represents the minimum length needed to achieve the
intent and purpose of the proposed boat dock (boat mooring and cradle storage). Based on individual water depth
assessments, and when compared to other similar docks along the same shoreline, our proposed dock length
appears to be consistent with docks that have been constructed more recently and with the shared intent and
purpose of our proposed dock.




*Purpose and Intent — Section 42-64(1)g: WHAT EFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE
ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD. The approval of this
variance and the construction of the proposed dock will not have any additional negative effects were it not to be
approved. The construction of the proposed boat dock will be more consistent with the style and purpose of more
recent docks that have been constructed over the years along the ever-evolving shoreline of Lake Conway.

NOTE: Although the dock does extend 15’ beyond the neighboring dock to the West, I don’t believe that dock to be
an accurate reference for the dock we'’re proposing to build. Its purpose appears to be more so for recreational
fishing-type activities and not for boat mooring and storage, unlike our proposed dock, where water depth is much
more part of the design criteria. The docks to the east, along with the general topography of the lake and
shoreline, appear to be more consistent with our proposed dock and were used as a design reference.

Should you need any additional information to allow you to make an informed decision, please do not hesitate to

Regards,
Matt Langbehn

Summertime Deck and Dock
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101. GENERAL NOTES

101.1 DETAILS SHOWN ON PLANS MAY BE FOR TYPICAL
CONDITIONS. FOR CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN, PROVIDE
DETAILS OF A SIMILAR NATURE, OR IF NOT CERTAIN HOW
TO PROCEED, CONTACT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD

101.2 DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR BUILDER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. THESE PLANS MAY NOT BE DRAWN TO
SCALE. SCALING OF DRAWINGS IS STRONGLY
DISCOURAGED.

101.3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL NEW
WORK WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SHALL REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
IMMEDIATELY AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

101.4 OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD FOR ALL STRUCTURAL MODIFICATIONS OR
SUBSTITUTIONS

101.5 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, INCLUDING TECHNIQUES,
PROCEDURES, SHORING, AND THE SEQUENCE OF
CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHOULD NOTIFY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD IF A CONFLICT ARISES DUE TO
VARIATIONS OR OTHER PROBLEMS WITH THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

102. APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE STRUCTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS AND THE REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED
IN THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS. WHEN A
DIFFERENCE EXISTS BETWEEN THESE SPECIFICATIONS
AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING CODE, THE MORE
STRINGENT SHALL CONTROL. ANY OTHER ITEMS NOT
COVERED THEREIN SHALL BE COMMENSURATE WITH
SOUND ENGINEERING AND STANDARD CONSTRUCTION
PRACTICE

102.1 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE - RESIDENTIAL,
102.2 AISC MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION - 13TH
EDITION

102.3 AC{ BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE - ACI 318-14

102.4 AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL - NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION - 2018
EDITION

102.5 ASCE 7-16 MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR
BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES

103, DESIGN LOADS

THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE
FOLLOWING LOADS. DESIGN LOADS INDICATED ARE IN
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
IF ANY PERMANENT MATERIALS EXCEED THESE LOADS,
THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE CONTACTED TO
REVISE THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

103.1 DEAD LOADS: WEIGHT OF STRUCTURE AND ALL
THINGS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED.
DECK-10PSF  ROOF - 10 PSF - BOTTOM CHORD

103.2 LIVE LOADS:
DECK - 40 PSF

WIND SPEED - 140 MPH

EXPOSURE - D

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT - 0.0 (COMPLETELY
OPEN)

BUILDING TYPE: | - RISK FACTOR 1.0

GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS - 200 PSF

GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS - 50 PSF

STAIRS - 40 PSF

104. STRUCTURAL LUMBER FRAMING {DIMENSIONAL
LUMBER)

104.1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL STRUCTURAL
LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE (SYP) #2 OR
BETTER

104.2 STRUCTURAL LUMBER EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR MANUALLY SEALED
AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

104.3 ALL FASTENERS TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
{HDG) OR STAINLESS STEEL.

104.4 ALL DECKING SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE
{SYP) #2 OR BETTER OR WOOD/PLASTIC COMPOSITE
CONFORMING WITH ASTMD7032

104.5 HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE
ON EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF TREADS OR FLIGHT WITH
FOUR OR MORE RISERS

104.6 ILUMINATION
ALL STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.7
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Notes:

1.) All framing to be fastened with 16d HDG ring shank nails. o
2.) All decking to be fastened with 16d HDG ring shank nails - 2 per board per siringer. j E
3.) All lumber to be Southern Yellow Pine (SYP). g - g
[ : -
o 36" railing is required in all areas elevated 2 . R o5
. 2'x8" Siringers (SYP) more than 30" above finished grade - FR “ E %g §
@ 16" o.c. typ. with Simpson L Space between rails must be LESS THAN id ) §otas
12 H2.5A @ spreader beam 4"in all openings H K § 55%
Perimeter 2"x8" Stringers (SYP) to be ) . £ %4
]
2'x8" P.T. #2 SYP (1) each face with 2’6" "X" bracing with * ] } *
ok 1 i i ] fo AR DU 3. g o r st This Space Intentionally Left Blank
ax and (4) - 16d nails spaced evenly -"""’/ all areas where deck level is .
48" above grade or greater w <«
1 I 1 H a hs
6"x6" P.T. SYP post @ 10'-0" on-center Q E E - %
. T T 1 | - 1 T | . with 48" soil embedment or to hardpan g 8, p:} r
1' Min Above NHWE — — = 8 zzsd
§ DBuco
5' Max|Water Depth i i ‘E % Ea ¢
Typical Cross Section § %9
.- ! - 1t 1:, y . '.:_-"-l ‘:‘ l:° -’. " g 2 . “ B » n ,:".\I ] e
4' Min. ETbedment R | SR IFRRIRL | SOt | S | I
S PO RIS RS Y Shingles / Tile
T it o e al WM T L et L 30 LB Felt
1/2" CDX or T1-11 26" ridge bea
32' 40d nalls @ 4" on edges 2'x8" rafters with 2 1/2" CDX or T1-11 N e
and 6" o.c. 6 - 3" HDG nails 0d Nails @ 4" on edges o 0 8
min. toenaile and 6" on-center o0
per rafter into O ie) o~
. 2'x6" Rafters with L I || D 8 o™
i Simpson H10A:
Lakeside Elevation zon HIBA - 2
2"x8"Fascia | 0= _ _ _ _ i, s e C o
0 10 20 | * ' O Eg
! 2"x6" collar tie (D G =
A every other rafter. o L E
1 {1 Min. of 6 - 3" HDG -
\ nails per rafter connection — 8 Q@
6"x6" P.T. Past——— Double 2"x10" Headers Ridge/Raﬁer Detail IU Tp) [()]
A olted to 6" Square Post I o 00
A With 2 - 5/8" HDG Bolts

Eave Detail

|

NHWE - —~ [~ 24'0.C. (typ)
85.85' A
| | I | 12' Max

1" Min Above NHWE

5' Max Watef Depth

4' Min. ETbedment

®2009 - 2022 Jennifer Telige, P.E. The use of these drawings and documents
shall be restricted to the onginal project for which they were prepared. Any
publication of these documents and specifications is expressly limited to such

project Reuse, reproduction or publication by any method, in whole or in part,
of these drawings and documents is prohibited. Title of these drawings and

documents remains with Jennifer Teliga, P.E. Jennifer Teliga, P.E ratains all
federal, stats, and commaon law copyright protections. (17 U.S.C. 101 etseq.)
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

July 20, 2023

Variance Request: 2506 Homewood Drive

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-002 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-
32 (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER
AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15
FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED
BY APPLICANT MATTHEW LANGBEHN REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER EDWARD HARRISON LOCATED AT
2506 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID
#19-23-30-5888-06-160.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Overview of Variance Application

The application for 2506 Homewood Drive seeks a variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) to build a dock
that projects more than 15 feet lakeward of an existing dock at 2432 Homewood Drive by approximately
40 feet. The applicant’s existing dock currently projects approximately 30 feet from the neighboring
dock at 2432 Homewood Drive. The proposed dock location would not project 15 feet lakeward of the
existing docks at 2514 and 2520 Homewood Drive.

The dock at 2506 Homewood Drive was permitted by Orange County government in 1990. Staff found
no other dock permit for the property issued by Orange County or the City of Belle Isle since then.
Recently, 2432 Homewood Drive received a violation notice for the condition of their existing dock by
the city’s Code Enforcement Department. The homeowner at 2432 Homewood Drive has filed a
demolition permit for their dock. However, until the dock's demolition permit for 2432 Homewood Drive
is closed, the variance application cannot be approved for the proposed dock plans until all zoning
requirements are met per sec. 48-32.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

Under sec. 48-33, a dock variance must meet the criteria established by sec. 42-64 (1), except for
subsection 42-64 (1) (d).

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The property’s existing dock was created before sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) was adopted under Belle Isle
Ordinance 17-02. An aerial view of the property shows that the shoreline location varies from 2432
Homewood Drive to 2506 Homewood Drive. While the shoreline location varies from 2432 to 2506

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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Homewood Drive, the requested variance is self-created as the applicant seeks to increase the lakeward
projection of the proposed dock by approximately 10 feet.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance does not meet the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the
land. The existing dock currently projects approximately 30 feet lakeward from the neighboring dock at
2432 Homewood Drive. Removing the existing dock and constructing a new one to expand a dock’s
nonconformity to the code does not satisfy the minimum possible variance criteria.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The location and placement of the
proposed dock are compatible with most other docks within 300 feet (east and west) of the site. A
record request was submitted to the city’s Code Enforcement Department, and their records found no
complaints on file for the property owner’s dock.

5. Additional Criteria for Dock Variance Approval (Section 48-33):

The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the following criteria
has been met:

i.  The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;
ii.  The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;

iii.  The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;

iv.  The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

v.  The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff provides a recommendation to deny the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) as the
request is self-created and does not meet the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the
land. The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are met, a variance
should not be approved.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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MEMORANDUM

TO:
DATE:
RE:

Planning and Zoning Board
July 25, 2023
Variance Application - 2802 Alsace Court

PUBLIC HEARING CASE # 2023-07-015 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-73 (A), SEC. 50-102
(A) (4), (5), AND (8) AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A BUILDING ENCROACHMENT
WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION OF LAKE CONWAY,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ALAN LEOW LOCATED AT 2802 ALSACE COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4385-04-241.

Background:

On July 7, 2023, the applicant, Alan Leow, submitted a request, application, and required paperwork.
A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, July 15, 2023, in Orlando
Sentinel.

Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on July 11,

2023.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if
the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article lll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. CODE SEC. 50-73
(A), SEC. 50-102 (A) (4), (5), AND (8) AND SEC. 42-64, TO
APPROVE A BUILDING ENCROACHMENT WITHIN 50 FEET OF
THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION
OF LAKE CONWAY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ALAN LEOW
LOCATED AT 2802 ALSACE COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4385-
04-241.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. CODE SEC. 50-73
(A), SEC. 50-102 (A) (4), (5), AND (8) AND SEC. 42-64, HAVING
NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of the justifying
criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections:
[state only the subsections below that are not satisfied]
having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or
alone] A BUILDING ENCROACHMENT WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE
86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION OF
LAKE CONWAY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ALAN LEOW
LOCATED AT 2802 ALSACE COURT, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4385-
04-241.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to
allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G}, the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting —July 25, 2023
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City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. I, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

OWNER Same

ADDRESS 313 Kassik Cir, Orlando, FL 32824

PROJECT ADDRESS 2802 Alsace Ct, Belle Isle

CONTACT NUMBER 407-286-6695

OWNER’S CONTACT NUMBER Same

EMAIL leow.alan@gmail.com

OWNER’S EMAIL Same

PARCEL ID#

18-23-30-4385-04-241

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION 0030

| ZONING DISTRICT R-1-AA

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON Section 50-73 (50' Lake Setback)

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST

side of the property.

Re-application for variance previously approved in 2021 to reduce ‘required lake setback
from 50' to 30' for building structures within 150' of the Eastern property line on the north

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE [‘
; /m,b\ W

OWNER'S SIGNATURE Mﬂ/\,\ W

SPECIAL I:I
.VARIANCE D%Epn o OTHER

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. Awritten application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

P&Z CASE NUMBER o DATE OF HEARING
2033%-0] -0/ /251202 3
Ci N2
b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be

given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

It is determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land

23




City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Variance and Special Exception Application

Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a
variance.

f.  Itis determined that the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

g. Itis determined that the granting of the variance will  b.
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the

Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this
Land Development Code and punishable in accordance
with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance
may be revoked for violation of the condition and
safeguards. 3

The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within
which the action for which the variance is required shall
be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except
as permitted above, shall the Board grant a variance to

public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed

interest. in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by
h. The board shall find that the preceding requirements implication prohibited by the terms of the Land

have been met by the applicant for a variance. Development Code in the zoning district. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted
use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning
districts, shall be considered grounds for the
authorization of a variance.

The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have

been met by the applicant for a variance.

(2) Violations of conditions. .

a. Ingranting any variance, the Board may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards to comply with the
Land Development Code. Violation of such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is
on the applicant to comply with the criteria.

A special exception addresses the compatibility of uses, differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special exception
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, the request must meet all of the following criteria:

1. A written application for a special exception must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4200 p.m. on the first Thursday of
the previous month. (See Above)

2. The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to
grant the special exception and that granting the special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.

3. It is determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is
promoted, protected, or improved.

General Information

1. Certain conditions may be prescribed on the special exception or variance approved by the Board.

The applicant must be present at all hearings.

3. Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-day waiting period
allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decision. Any person filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the
decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision. Belle Isle's City Council will then
hold an appeal hearing.

4.  Sec42-61 thru 41-72 - Variances and special exceptions granted by the Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilization
of the variance or special exception is not issued within six (6) months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning
Board.

)

mm o 17153 o[ Cimons

Date Paid /Check/Cash Rec’d By

Ly

Revised 03/21/22
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Variance Request — Application SUppIement

Special Conditions and/or Circumstances

This property is very unusual because it is a peninsula with Lake Conway on 3 sides. The 50’ lake
setback requirement on 3 sides forces the home to be unnaturally long and thin. It also means that there
is very little driveway space in front of the garage for emergency and delivery vehicles to turn around.
In particular, fire trucks can be very long and hard to turn around.

The present 50’ setback means that there is only 30’ for emergency and delivery vehicles to turn
around. 30’ is not sufficient and presents a safety hazard.

In 2021, we asked for and were approved for the setback to be reduced to 30’ thereby allowing the turn-
around width to be increased from 30’ to 50°. Even 50’ is tight but we believe this is the minimum
needed for the safe turn-around of emergency vehicles.

Not Self Created

The circumstances of this property are inherent to the property and not created by the applicant or
anybody else. :

Minimum Possible Variance

I ask for this variance so that I can build a home whose front driveway is wide enough to turn
emergency vehicles around. The buildable area of this property is so narrow that it is not possible to
have a reasonable turn-around space for emergency vehicles without the variance.

Purpose and Intent

The approval of this variance will have little of no impact on adjacent properties or the surrounding
neighborhood. The house of the nearest neighbor is at least 100’ away. A dense forest of trees will be on
the North and East side of the garage so that, even after the variance, the garage will be mostly behind
trees and invisible from everyone.
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Property Record - 18-23-30-4385- OrangCoutiPropertyApomiies
04-241 ' http://www.ocpafl.org
Property Summary
Property Name
2802 Alsace Ct
Mailing Address
Names e
313 Kassik Cir
i Orlando, FL 32824-5808
Leow Cathy
Municipality Physical Address
BI - Belle Isle 2802 Alsace Ct
Orlando, FL 32812
Property Use
e VacpRWaics QR Code For Mobile Phone

Value and Taxes

Historical Value and Tax Benefits

$0—$510,000 (0%) $510,000 (0%)

2022 : $510,000

+ $0 +
2021 $510,000 T $0 + $0 =$510,000 (2.0%) $510,000 (30%)
2020 AR $500,000 + $0 + $0 =$500,000 (0%)  $392,645 (10%)
+ $0 + $0 =$500,000 $356,950

2019 $500,000

2022 i ' $0

2021 $0
2020 $1,058
2019 [EAEE ' $1,411

2022 Taxable Value and Certified Taxes
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GENERAL NOTES KEY:

THIS IS NOT A BURVEY. MJS, ING, ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR TS ACCURAGY. THE
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR ARE TOTALLY

RIBBON DRIVEWAY LAYOUT

= . EFOR
O T e e ADDRESS THE PROPERTY.

POOL Gl B0 AND LOCATION SHOWN ARE

ONLY SUGGESSTED. THE OWNER AND
CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL

POOL DESIGN AND LOCATION.

e, TP W L0 GRADRND LANDSCAPING OESIGH BY OTHERS

nt MJS, INC. ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SEPTIC DESIGN OR LOCATION. SEPTIC IF i Mims, FL, 32754

& CONC. S/W SECTION ;\I NOTE: LONGITUDINAL SLOPE 0 5.4 2802 ALSACE COURT
'S ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32812
12" EXP. JONT

PROPERTY I.mi—\ AT Ot

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (AS FURNISHED)
SHOWN ON PLANS IS PER BUILDER OR OWNER
REQUIREMENTS SEPTIC SYSTEMS ARE TO BE
DESIGNED AND LOCATED PER DEPT. OF
HEALTH REQUIREMENTS OR AS PER
GOVERNING CODES

W2¥ EXP. JOINT
Vi LOT 424-A LAKE CONWAY ESTATES SECTION FOUR, SECOND ADDITION, FIRST REPLAT,
= 7 ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 113 OF THE PUBLIC
L2 JA ] oror ewn— ]y | HEN CURB RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

£]
NOTE: F
THE DRAINAGE MUST BE DIRECTED TOWARDS
A DRAINAGE EASEMENT WITH A POSITIVE Fy

OUTFALL OR TQ THE ROADWAY RV, INCREASE
OR CREATION OF "WATER PONDING™ TO
ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS PROHIBITED.

ST DN E e BASIS OF BEARINGS:  BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF
s LOT 424-A, BEING N70°3333°E , PER PLAT

PARCEL ID# %ﬁ':osm IMPROVEMENTS WILL HAVE

[ 2} VALY i ¥ 1 MINIMAL IMPACT TO EXISTING RUNOFF
PATTERNS. NO FILL WILL OE

1 3'23'29'0000'00‘044 m TO SITE EXCEPT FOR RESIDENCE

FOUNDATION.

6" CONC, S W,
2% SLOPE

2" EXP. JONT
DRIVEWAY APRON

—1/2* EXP, JONT

SEE DETAL A
SECTION A-A

NTS

Altamonte Springs, FI. 32701

815 Onents Ave., Suile #1040
Ph: (407) 6286711
Fax; (407) 628-6776

TOP OF ASPHALT

-Site Benchmark Information-

2 EXP JONT Q_#1
—OROP CURB D Found 5/8" Iron Rod and Cap LB 1977 on SE Comer.
DETAIL A Elevation: 80.93'
L2150 1. 3000 PSI CLASS 1 CONCRETE REGUIRED
N 2. EXISTING HICH CURB SHALL BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH DROP CURE S #2

A '?;R?JSGF?EDCRII{IOE‘W:EALL . Found 5/8" Iron Rod and Cap LS 5381 on NE Corner.,
Elevalion: 88 88'

designers group
resldentiul-commercial- architecture

-Benchmark Information-
< Orange County Datum
Based on GPS Observations
(Elevations are based upon NAVD 68 Datum)

=

NHWL ELEVATION /
PER BELLE ISLE GOBA

OF 85.85'IS IN b .,
NAVD 1988 DATUM r -

TTEe L evazof warer !
T |
_"T—--‘—-_.:,____ﬂ——-_.-_._ I.//

T NBS'S A5 W 321 4200
. . __Nas"#?'ﬂf_\?\?‘déif‘!?(EPJ” ek

< mwm oo TOF OF BANK.

2802 Alsace Ct.
Orlando, Fl. 32812

NOO*19:27°E 60.03(P)
N0O°16'32°E 60.23'(M)

Leow House

j 13'{9?

LAKE

a
' Gowts Sute
s TS,

CONWAY

49T g T

LAKE CONWAY ESTATES SECTION FOUR SECOND ADDITION
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 106

%00 N, Maitland Ave , # 313
Maitland, FL 32751

LOT 425

e e e s e EOGEOPWATEN . it \\

™,
\ ®
. — DISCLAIMER:

RN - THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS
. R=50.00'(P)&(M) DRAWING IS TO PROVIDE A PROPOSED

A=17°2737'(C) T
LAKE A=17°46'09"(M) OF MJS RESPONSIBILITY, IT IS THE
} NSIBILITY OF T ,
L=15.23'(P) EEEE%Y COMPANY, c;\‘/iﬂtzur:lé?ﬁeksn (IF
- ] ABLE), AND
CONWAY PARCEL ID# L=15.51'(M) VERFY ALL DNENSIONS FORTHE
13-23-29-0000-00-044 CB=N10°41'55"W(C) ACTUAL PLACEMENT OF THE HOUSE

MJS DESIGNERS GROUP AND THE

CB=N10°32'33"W(M) ENGINEER OF RECORD WILL NOT BE

= i HELD LIABLE FOR ANY WORK
C=15.18(C) COMPLETED OUTSIDE OF THIS SCOPE

C=15.44'(M) OF WORK
Site Layout

%
“ houiz FIND US ON FACEBOOK HOUZZ & ZILLOW AT MIS CUSTOM HOME DESIGNS
SCALE: 1° = 200"

CLSTOM BOMES & REMODELING, LLC

- —
ISSUE DATE | 01/11/2023
REVISIONS

R0SAN0 ZKOTKO! Curton oML oo House

©
| nemanEn iy ws

SITEPLAN

S-01

TN DMDIRON THALL HAND PSECEDOE (4ER S3LL CUBNUOME. Contraclors shall verlfy and be responsible for dmensions and conditions of the job and MU, Inc. must be nollfled In writhg of any changes in the dmensions, condllions and specifications appearing on (hesa plans.

TE——
Jan 11, 2023,11:M4am




CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 2802 Alsace Court

Applicant Request:  PUBLIC HEARING CASE #- PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-73 (A), SEC.
50-102 (A) (4), (5), AND (8) AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A BUILDING
ENCROACHMENT WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION
OF LAKE CONWAY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ALAN LEOW LOCATED AT 2802 ALSACE COURT, BELLE
ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4385-04-241.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Vacant (Single-Family Home To Be Built)

Overview of Variance Application

The application requests a variance from the 50-foot building setback from the Normal High Water
Elevation (NHWE) for portions of a new single-family home. The applicant has provided supporting
documentation addressing the variance criteria.

Mr. Leow is resubmitting a similar variance application from sec. 50-73 (a), sec. 50-102 (a) (4), (5), and
(8) in July 2021. The request was approved by the board in July 2021, however, under sec. 42-67, the
validity of the approved variance has expired. Mr. Leow has recently filed a building permit through
Universal Engineering Sciences to construct the new home.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

This property is unique as it is a peninsula, surrounded on three sides by Lake Conway. With the 50-foot
setback from the NHWE requirement, this leaves limited building footprint area. The applicant is seeking
a 20-foot variance (setback would be 30 feet from the NHWE) along the northeast corner only. This is to
accommodate the garage, carport, and garage stairs for a new single-family home. With the
configuration of property access, the applicant would like to be able to have a turnaround area for cars
in front of the garage area that is wide enough.

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The request for a variance is not self-created as the property lines and lot configuration were created
prior to the property owner seeking to develop the site for a single-family home.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the land. The
application does not seek to extend the existing development footprint closer to the water on any of the
other sides of the property.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development
Code and therefore is not injurious to the neighborhood, nor detrimental to the public welfare, and will
not be contrary to the public interest. This is because the applicant seeks to maintain the 50-foot NHWE
setback on all other sides of the property fronting Lake Conway and will not be impeding any viewshed
of adjacent lake properties.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance based on meeting all the above
criteria. The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are met, a
variance should not be approved.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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Slide #1 - Property &
Neighbors
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: July 25, 2023

RE: Variance Application - 3019 Indian Drive

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3), AND (A)
(6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL
AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET
LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT EMILY WAKELY DELOZIER LOCATED AT 3019 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-070.

Background:

1. OnJune 2, 2023, the applicant, Emily Wakely Delozier, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, July 15, 2023, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on July 11,

2023.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if
the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article Ill, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3),
AND (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, TO APPROVE A DOCK TO
EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL
PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND
GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK
WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED
BY APPLICANT EMILY WAKELY DELOZIER LOCATED AT 3019
INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-070.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A)
(3), AND (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, HAVING NOT BEEN MET,
TO DENY [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been
met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only the
subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT been
met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] A DOCK TO
EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL
PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND
GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK
WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED
BY APPLICANT EMILY WAKELY DELOZIER LOCATED AT 3019
INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-070.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to
allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting —July 25, 2023
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City of Belle Isle

744 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
AN " Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. ll, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

APPLICANT Emjily Wakley DeLozier

OWNER Epmily Wakley Delozier

ADDRESS 3019 Indian Dr

PROJECT ADDRESS 3019 Indian Dr

CONTACT NUMBER 407.902-9404

OWNER’S CONTACT NUMBER 4(7-902-9404

EMAIL emilysw407@gmail.com

OWNER'SEMAIL  emjlyswd07@gmail.com

PARCEL ID# 29-23-30-4389-01-979

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION SFR

I ZONING DISTRICT R_{-AA

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON_ Section 48-32(3) and (6)

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST

Requested variance to extend an existing dock greater than 15 ft lakeward of an existing dock
within 300 feet to reach lake bottom elevation 79.5 ft, as allowed under the code, and authorize a
733 sq ft roof to allow for a 1 ft overhang for the proposed 672 sq ft terminal platform of the dock.

» The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within nine (9) months. Further, the
requested user does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

* By applying, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my property
during reasonable hours to inspect the area to which the application applies.

* The applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as
follows: at least one (1) picture of the front of the property and at least two photos (from different angles) of the
specific area of the property to which the application applies.

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE

S Ok, RoSerg0

BDH:\N/ff'Ib-SGNATURE
v L&%‘LQM

m‘hu/\

i 3
. SPECIAL
MVARIANCE Dﬁepﬂou | | oTher

ATE OFHEARING

| #/25/202%

P&Z CASE NUMBER

0¥ -0l — 008

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be

given as required by the article for hearing before the

board.

¢.  The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as

evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,

including but not limited to dimensions, topography

or soil conditions.

e. [t has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the

variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land
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The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have
been met by the applicant for a variance.

(2) Violations of conditions.

In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe
appropriate conditions and safeguards to comply with the
Land Development Code. Violation of such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which

a.

N City of Belle Isle

4 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL. 32809

 Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislell.gov
Variance and Special Exception Application

Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this
variance. Land Development Code and punishable in accordance
It is determined that the variance is the minimum with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance
variance that will make possible the reasonable use may be revoked for violation of the condition and

of the land, building or structure. safeguards.

It is determined that the granting of the variance will b. The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of which the action for which the variance is required shall
the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the as permitted above, shall the Board grant a variance to
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed
interest. in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by
The board shall find that the preceding requirements implication prohibited by the terms of the Land

have been met by the applicant for a variance. Development Code in the zoning district. No

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted
use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning
districts, shall be considered grounds for the
authorization of a variance.

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is
on the applicant to comply with the criteria.

A special exception addresses the compatibility of uses, differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special exception
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, the request must meet all of the following criteria:

1.

A written application for a special exception must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of
the previous month. (See Above)

The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to
grant the special exception and that granting the special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.

It is determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is
promoted, protected, or improved.

General Information

g

Certain conditions may be prescribed on the speclal exception or variance approved by the Board.

The applicant must be present at all hearings.

Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-day waiting period
allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decision. Any person filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the
decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision. Belle Isle's City Council will then
hold an appeal hearing.

Sec 42-61 thru 41-72 - Variances and special exceptions granted by the Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilization
of the variance or special exception is not issued within six (6} months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning
Board.
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P N City of Belle Isle
ls* . 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
" Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov
Variance and Special Exception Application

ABOUT YOUR PUBLIC HEARING

The following information is provided to assist applicants in applying for a variance, special exception, or use
determination. Please familiarize yourself with the process by visiting

The City of Belle Isle's Planning and Zoning Board, which comprises seven (7) non-paid volunteer residents, meets on the
fourth Tuesday of the month to hear various planning and zoning issues, including variances, special exceptions, and use
determinations. In recommending approval or denial of a request, the Board looks at each application individually
to determine if the request meets the following criteria:

A written application for a variance must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of the

previous month. The application MUST include:

a. the $300 filing fee,

b. acompleted application form,

c. proof of ownership of the property, or a notarized statement from the owner with the representative's information,

d. Ten (10) copies of a plot plan or survey showing all improvements to the property, ten copies of a scale drawing of the
planned construction, illustrated on the survey, and digital format for large-scale documents is required.

e. For boat dock variances, the survey must clearly illustrate the Normal High Water Line elevation (NHWL) of Lake
Conway.

f.  Anarrative addressing how the variance complies with the following:

*Standards of Section 42-64 of the Land Development Code (LDC) states that no application for a Zoning Variance
Variance shall be approved unless the Planning and Zoning Board finds that all of the following standards are
Justification met. Please answer each bold-text question in a separate typed or a written document and submit it

to the City as part of your variance request.

Special The applicant must prove that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result i
Conditions unnecessary hardship. That hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the
and/or land, structure, or building involved, including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.
Circumstances WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR PROPERTY?

Section 42-64 (1) d WHAT WOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP?

Not-Self- Created The applicant must prove that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the applicant's

actions. A personal (self-created) hardship shall not justlfy a variance; i.e., when the applicant creates the

Section 42-64 (1) e
alleged hardship, they are not entitled to relief by their conduct. HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTED ABOVE CREATED?
Minimum The applicant must prove that the zoning variance is the minimum variance that will make the reasonable
Possible use of the land, building, or structure possible.
Variance CAN YOU ACCOMPLISH YOUR OBJECTIVE IN ANOTHER WAY?
Section 42-64 (1) f LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE AS TO WHY THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE.
Purpose and The applicant must prove that approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the general
Intent purpose and intent of the Code, and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood,
Section 42-64 (1) g not detrimental to public welfare, and not contrary to the public interest.

WHAT EFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE
SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD? (FOR EXAMPLE, ADEQUATE LIGHT, AIR, ACCESS, USE OF ADJACENT
PROPERTY, DENSITY, COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USES, TRAFFIC CONTROL,
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, ETC).

*For a variance application from Sec. 50-102 {(b) fences and walls, please also identify how you comply with the variance
criterla identified in Sec. 50-102 (b) (16). Please note for a fence variance, and you do not have to comply with Sec. 42-64 (1)
dand (1) f.

Revised 03/21/22
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June 1, 2023
To: City of Belle Isle

Re: Variance Application Narrative for 3019 Indian Drive

The attached application package is a request for a variance from Belle Isle’s boat dock ordinance section 48-
32(3) and (6) regarding a request to extend the length of the dock approximately 23 ft longer than existing
structures, which may be greater than 15 ft lakeward of an existing dock within 300 feet to reach lake bottom
elevation 79.5 ft, as allowed under the code, and authorize a 733 sq ft roof over a 672 sq ft terminal platform of
the dock to allow for a one (1) ft roof overhang.

Special Conditions and/or Circumstances Section 42-64 (1) d

The location of the subject property is in an area of the lake that tends to be shallower. For reference, it is close
to the “sandbar” which is known to have shallow water extending further lakeward than other areas of the lake.
Many of the docks, including the existing dock, are older and were built at a time of potentially higher water
levels and shallower drafting older boats. The current code was updated to allow for a modern boat and
functional dock depth of three (3) ft to prevent bottom scouring and allow for dock useability 80% of the time
based on historical water level records. | am requesting a variance to construct the dock in accordance with the
City Code to reach a lake bottom elevation of 79.5 ft to allow for a water depth conducive to boating and prevent
scouring of the lake bottom. In addition, a 672 sq ft terminal platform with a 733 sq ft roof is proposed. This lot
and the neighboring lots on this street tend to be narrower at around 70 ft wide, which allows for a maximum
terminal platform of 700 sq ft. For comparison, when calculating the square footage of a house, the roof
overhang is not included in the square footage calculations. As such, the useable square footage of the terminal
platform is less than the allowable about under the City Code. The addition of a roof with small one (1) ft
overhang over the terminal platform is requested.

Not-Self- Created Section 42-64 (1) e

The request for variance is not self-created in that | am seeking to rebuild the dock at a length with a water
depth conducive to boating with lake bottom elevations consistent with what is allowable under the current
code. It is not self-created in that | do not have a say in the construction decisions the neighbors had to construct
docks closer to the shoreline. My dock and the next three existing docks within 300 ft have existing docks more
than 15 ft lakeward of neighboring docks and one dock within 300 ft will extend further lakeward than my
proposed dock. Additionally, the proposed terminal platform is 672 sq ft, which is less than the 700 sq ft allowed
in code. | am requesting a variance to allow for an additional 33 sq ft to allow for a small roof overhang. The
addition of a roof over the structure with a one (1) ft overhang brings the dock square footage to 733 sq ft, which
is less than 5% over the allowable square footage. For reference, the County dock ordinance allows for a terminal
platform 12 times the linear shoreline footage, not to exceed 1,000 sq ft, which would allow for an 840 sq ft
dock. According to Orange County’s presentation regarding the changes to the dock code, between 2017 — 2021,
37 waivers were requested to the boat dock terminal platform size and 100% of those waivers were approved.
The County realized the need for allowing the smaller lots to construct a useable dock to incorporate a boat lift
and small deck without applying for a variance.

Minimum Possible Variance Section 42-64 (1)

40




The requested extension is the minimum possible variance to allow for the dock to be constructed in accordance
with the City Code to reach a bottom lake elevation of 79.5 ft to allow for a water depth conducive to boating
and consistent with the code. In addition, the proposed terminal platform is 672 sq ft, which is less than the
allowable 700 sq ft. This is a minimally sized dock to allow for single boat lift and a small deck to enjoy the water.
The two (2) ft wide catwalk on the side allows for safe passage around the boat slip. The roof overhang will allow
for weather protection for the boat/engine, weather protection for the edges of the wood on the dock, and
additional sun/weather protection while using the dock in the heat of summer. Removal of roof overhang to
align directly with the dock will cause more rain to hit the deck and cause premature deterioration in more
areas. In addition, the roof overhang allows for use of the dock during a rain by keeping the occupants drier. The
roof plans were minimized to stop at the edge of the catwalk since it isn’t the main deck being used. The roof
covering the deck with the overhang allows for greater usability of the dock year around since Florida summer
and sun can be dangerous without protection.

Purpose and Intent Section 42-64 (1) g

Existing docks in the vicinity, including my existing dock, already extend 15 ft beyond the neighboring docks. A
neighboring dock within 300 ft of my proposed dock will extend more than 40 ft beyond my proposed dock to
reach lake bottom elevations consistent with the code due to the shallower waters in this area of the lake
(sandbar). There are several examples since 2019 where new docks extend more than 15 ft lakeward beyond
docks within 300 ft were permitted and approved without a variance. Neighboring docks within 300 ft of my
proposed dock will extend further than my proposed dock extension. In addition to length, some existing dock
platforms on the street are over 700 sq ft. My proposed terminal platform is less than 700 sq ft and the
requested variance to allow for the roof overhang is less than 5% over the allowable square footage. The
proposed size of the dock is compatible with the neighborhood and with the general purpose and intent of the
code. Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance, will not be
detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest.

No hazardous conditions to navigation nor safety hazards will be created with the proposed variance. The
location and placement of the dock is compatible with other docks in the area in that this will be neither the
closest to shore nor the furthest lakeward dock within 300 ft. The requested variance is not based on the current
level of the lake; it is to allow for the construction of the dock at a depth consistent with the code. No special
benefit is derived from the variance. 1) The extension of the dock will allow the dock to be constructed at a
depth allowed under current code, 2) the terminal platform of the dock is smaller than the maximum allowable,
and 3) the total square footage of the dock with the roof is neither the smallest or the largest dock nearby
neighboring docks within 300 ft. Again, granting of this variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the zoning ordinances, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

9{/\/-&‘.& IO IAN ) &:Si@‘] TL“’"\

Emily Wa)({ev Delozier
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DOC # 201402565906 B: 10748 P: 91566
05/27/2014 09:12 AM Page 1 of 1

Retum {o: Rec Fee: $10.00
Name: Deed Doc Tax: $1,330.00
Address: Mortgage Dac Tax: $0.00
Intangible Tax: $0.00
This tnstrument Prepared by: Martha Q. Haynie, Comptroller
Reheknh Glmenez Orange County, FL
Grace Title, Incorporated Ret To: SIMPLIFILE LC
225 South Westmonle Drive
Suite 1110

Altnmontc Springs, Florlda 32714
as a necessory incident to the fulfillment of conditions
contained in a title insurance conmmitment issued by it.

Property Appraisers Parcel 1.D. (Folio) Number(s):
29-23-30-4389-01070
File No:7850A

QUITCLAIM DEED
(INDIVIDUAL)

THIS INDENTURE, Made this 19th day of May, 2014, by and between Joel J. Wakley, unmarried, and Emily S.
Wakley, unmarried, whose post office address is 1509 Mary Jean Ave, Orlando, FL 32809 of the County of Orange, in
the state of Florida hereinafter collectively referred to as “Seller”, and

Emily S Wakley, unmarried, who’s post office address is 3019 Indian Drive, Belle Isle, FL 32812 of the County of
Orange, in the state of Florida hereinafter collectively referred to as “Buyer”,

WITNESSETH: That Seller, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 Dollars and other valuable considerations,
lawful money of the United States of America, to Seller in hand paid by the Buyer, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has remised, released and quitclaimed to the Buyer, Buyer’s heirs and assigns forever, all the rights, title,
interest and claim of the Seller in and to the following described land in Orange County, Florida, to wit:

Lot 7, Block A, Lake Conway Park, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book G, Page(s) 138, of the Public
Records of Orange County, Florida

Subject property is not the homestead of the grantor

To Have and to Hold, the above described premises, with the appurtenances, unto Buyer, Buyer’s heirs and assigns
forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this deed under seal on the date aforesaid.

G i,

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Our Presence:

Witness Signature:

Witness Printed Nai
Witness Signature:
Witness Printed Name? \’
{ i«D% Emily S. Wnklev
STATE OF FLORID |
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 19th day of May, 2014, by Joel J. Wakley and Emily S.
Walkley. They are personally known to me ot have produced driver EW identification,

My Commission Expires:

Printed Name:
Notary Public
Serial Number
2,
*
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View Front

View NW, 5 ft

View SE, 5ft
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Boat dock survey
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3019 INDIAN DRIVE
BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA 32812

QRAPHIC
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (AS FURNISHED) I ——
LOT 7, BLOCK A, LAKE CONWAY PARK, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK G, PAGE(S) 138, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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1°s 57

1.I5T OF POSSIBLE ENCROACHMENTS: D0OCK AND FENCES, AS SHOWN

DLE# 22000146 AEGEND —_FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION _____
mn:m T (FORPFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ORLY).
oy 4 e NE - Contitonnr [
m“ § omem . ;am._ BUBIICT PROPEITY BH10WH HESE0M APPEARS TO BE LOCATED M
¥ L FLOGD S00E (OUTSION OF THE 100 YEAR PLOOOPLAN,
CERTEED To: - e e Niues
o S| & CEREL. B BN | CNmANSmmmcer
ENLY DELOTER w - P -
B .. = SR SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
DUE - Desboge & Uiy Exnt
Ty 'm e LUy CITIPY DIAT 1188 5701 0¥ SURVRY wal WK LrceR oY,
- Frewbnede | IR -Pekied P ieaiin o T BURVEY LTS TV SRR TEEABSCAL ATAND mmmnmm
TR | P e & e AR aTTATHE GOSN, 183 COOAMSNY 5 PLECTROMALLY D) A4
dndi b e A DasCemingh) | csum TO BECTION 472027 OF Tiie OO STATUTES A
o o i ol arer o b 547 OF THE TLOFIOA AGARSSETTRATIVE COOE. Feey
ey i) o4 :gnﬂ“-& DATE OF FIELD WORK: 028422
pumomn DATE SIGNEL:  03/31/22
L
.::..h-“.--.!gh—- o, ==
-?*_“'—.--—-m' DEAL LAND SURVEYING, LLC LB &121
o e o L e B ot B Pt o Bt 5 | MOT VALID WITHOUT AN AUTHENTIGATED ELEGTRONIC SIGNATURE
B310 Franch Avesmon —
UBE A0 RENESAY OF TIE PARTIES LISTED IR ey il DATE RAON oate | REVISION
TRANOFERRED OR ABSIGHED. £ b

46




%ﬁ? ﬁ SNVId 200d "
e, SNEZIND Z182€ 14 ‘315131138 <Y Eggg Egg i T
Bqle “4Q NVIONI 610€ oot i wva
i %000 AFTHVM ATIWI ka
i
O T B R Y P E}%

=

" M " 0.T, SR T
|

]
I
i
Tarrs et
o e 1) 300 Nt

= 1'=0

/ 8\ DOCK_SECTION

\s_-y SCALE! 1/Z°

—d
3 [
] 18
L %% /| e
(] P H /-
:-:€® | e s
i H 2
; i i :
F i ﬁg 3 i %5 i
: B i e
/ T : \ ,\ pudynekan HEs
/ z
/ el A
8 H {_ — == <>( ,?_ \ s
L = e 5
V ; = lg w7 el :
i : § \ =C O . i \ st
: ::: : j .! rane e
i § i: 3 o3 — I 4
nE n o T
it ] !!E
H EE IR o H Ei
iy 0 on g
Eiﬂ!!!ill!::il:t!lll}!l!l'lifllﬁQﬁll!E!ﬂ-‘Hl! ¥ ¢

1
]
"
it
Be
£
£
.E
2\ DOCK_FRAMING PLAN
Wm 1/4% =

TE:

[t
cusmELY
e b 7
—3

N

)
| e

o THE
MMM REX
et
l'n'""s':..*.:
mnun?
¥ 1
\..! = :
: \]_a-n.-.. ML - LT
T — H
o 5
£ T\ DOCK WALKWAY SECTION

p E" TIEN R
Dol B ks HMO
i E gi

N
‘oo
QU

m Tmom) PLomoa

Ll |
’lE £

45 Ege ! g - !_!

: !E - i li s = gi
E 55 !ggg éﬁ] Eg aa~§;5 ,ﬂ. ggiai éfafi =§§ i A

URE ?;:-‘ ol w B R 4]0 A ] e
1 555 55:‘ !fg ségﬁ g WY Wl A
8o i Bl g ¥ Lol >
gi 5!5§s!§a§§!§ u.. s;EEE.i iﬂii ’E 1 Sir: k ic i B D

/2 \ ROOF FRAMING PLAN

\&4/} SCALE: 1/T = 10"




.
f.]
1°)

P

CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
a A Planning and Zoning: Staff Report
' iR m‘“;
AT July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 3019 Indian Drive

Applicant Request:  PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-
32 (A) (3), (A) (6) (A), AND SEC. 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AT 733 SQUARE FEET AND TO ALLOW A BOAT
DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE
PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT EMILY WAKELY DELOZIER LOCATED AT 3019 INDIAN
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-
070.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Overview of Variance Application

The application seeks a variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) to build a boat dock more than 15 feet
lakeward, by approximately 23 feet, from the neighboring docks at 2935 and 3007 Nela Avenue and
3013 Indian Drive. The application also seeks a variance to exceed the allowable terminal platform size
from 715.9 to 733 square feet. The allowable size is determined by the linear shoreline footage of the
property per sec. 48-32 (a) (3). According to Orange County Property Appraiser, a boat dock permit was
issued by Orange County government in 1962. Staff found no other dock permit for the property issued
by Orange County or the City of Belle Isle since then.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

Under sec. 48-33, a dock variance must meet the criteria of approval established by sec. 42-64 (1),
except for subsection 42-64 (1) (d).

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is not self-created as the applicant seeks to rebuild a
boat dock with a similar lakeward projection of the existing site. The proposed dock plan satisfies the
allowable dock length with a lake bottom of 79.5 (NAVD 88) per sec. 48-32 (a) (2). An aerial view of the
property shows that the shoreline location varies from 3013 to 3019 Indian Drive.

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) to expand the dock’s terminal platform size is self-
created. The code allows the terminal platform size to be 715.9 square feet based on the property’s
linear shoreline footage of 71.59 feet. The proposed dock with the roof overhang is 733 square feet.
Without the roof overhang, the terminal platform size is 672 square feet.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable
use of the land. Removing the existing dock and constructing a new one while maintaining a similar boat
dock length would be the most reasonable use of the land. The requested variance per sec. 48-32 (a) (3)
does not meet the minimum possible variance as the applicant and boat contractor as the proposed size
of the terminal platform could be modified to comply with the city code.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) could be construed to be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The proposed
dock location does not exceed 15 feet lakeward of the existing docks east of the site. A record request
was submitted to the city’s Code Enforcement Department, and there were no complaints on file for the
property owner’s dock.

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) could provide a special benefit to the owner.
5. Additional Criteria for Dock Variance Approval (Section 48-33):

The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the following criteria
have been met:

vi.  The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;
vii.  The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;
viii.  The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;

ix.  The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

X.  The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) as it
meets the variance criteria per sec. 48-33. Staff does not recommend approval of the requested
variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3), as the land development code provides in sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless
all criteria are met, a variance should not be approved.

The board may choose to approve the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) with the condition
that the terminal platform does not project more than approximately 23 feet lakeward of the
neighboring dock at 3013 Indian Drive. Should the board approve the requested variance from sec. 48-
32 (a) (3), a condition may be placed for the applicant to have a terminal platform size no more than 733
square feet or prescribe an alternative maximum terminal platform size than allowed per code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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Emily Wakley DeLozier, 3019 Indian Drive — Variance Request Additional Information/Clarification

Pictures were taken Sunday, 7/16/2023. Reported lake elevation on that day was 84.44 ft (per email from David Woods). Elevation of 79.5 lake bottom would be
approximately 5 ft below the water level of the lake (84.44 ft — 79.5 ft = 4.94 ft). Markers on pole are measured as follows on the top of the color:
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The following measurements/pictures are taken from the end of the existing walkway (52 ft walkway ext + 14 ft dock = 66 ft)
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~67 ft from end of existing walkway, water level 5’ (bottom elevation ~79.44 ft)

End of existing walkway
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End of exsiting structure in pictures (to be removed) is ~43 ft from the end of the existing
walkway.
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: July 25,2023

RE: Variance Application - 3025 Indian Drive

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-009 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3), AND (A)
(6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND
TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE TOTAL
AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET
LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT JASON LOUCHE REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER ALAN TWICHELL LOCATED AT 3025 INDIAN
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-

01-080.

Background:

1. On June 5, 2023, the applicant, Alan Twichell, submitted a request, application, and required

paperwork.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed on Saturday, July 15, 2023, in Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on July 11,

2023.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings of fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if
the criteria outlined in Chapter 42, Article Ilf, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3), AND
(A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AND TO
ALLOW A BOAT DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET
LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE
PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JASON LOUCHE
REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER ALAN TWICHELL LOCATED AT 3025
INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE
COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-080.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“| MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE CODE SEC. 48-32 (A) (3),
AND (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 42-64, HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY
[use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the
requirements of, Subsections: [state only the subsections below
that are not satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in
addition to above or alone] A DOCK TO EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE
TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AND TO ALLOW A BOAT
DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN
EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JASON LOUCHE REPRESENTING
HOMEOWNER ALAN TWICHELL LOCATED AT 3025 INDIAN DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX
PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-080.

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to
allow for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship
is created by special conditions and
circumstances peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved, including but not limited to
dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Code, will not be injurious to
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to
the public welfare, and will not be contrary to
the public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — July 25, 2023
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;”"“'*1 City of Belle isle

= Ty '

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. Il, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Devetopment Code

APPLICANT yason Louche

OWNER Alan Twichell

ADDRESS 1204 Gallant Fox Way Chuluota FL 32766

PROJECT ADDRESS 3025 Indian Dr

CONTACT NUMBER 407-761-9775

OWNER'S CONTACT NUMBER 407-376-2332

EMAIL

jlouche@ccsboatdocks.com

OWNER'S EMAIL

alantwichell@gmail.com

PARCEL ID#

29-23-30-4389-01-080

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION 0130 - Sfr - Lake Front

| ZONING DISTRICT  R.1.AA

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON 48-32.(a) (3) and 48_32_(3) (6)

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST
We would like to extend the new boat dock 24' longer in to the water so we can have water depth to get the boat
in and out the boat slip and get to the lake floor elevation of 79.5 NAVDS88. Also we would like to increase the
docks square footage from 700sf to 720st to accommodate the property owners large pontoon boat.

The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hgaring is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the Kind and type requestad in the:application within nine (8) months. Further, the
requested user does not violate any deed restriction.of the property.

By applying, | autharize City of Belle Isle'employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter. my property

during reasonable houes to inspect the area to which the application applies.

The applicant shall provide.a minimum of ten (10):sets of three (3) photographs:in support of this application as

follows: at least:one (1) picture of the front of the property and:at least two photos (from different.angles) of the

specific area of the property to which the-application.applies:

T |
EXCEPTION —_

OTHER

P&Z CASE NUM

20723

DATE 0 EARIN

5w~009 #/25/23

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to b,

a

pprove, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development
Code. C.
Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a
u

a.

variance from terms of the Land Development Code

nless and until:

A written application for a variance is submitted to d.
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a

form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the

special conditions and circumstances that exist in

favor of the granting of the variance and addressing

the requirements of subsections {1)d—g of this

section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application e.
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the

board,

Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

It is determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land
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City of Belle Iste

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov
Variance and Special Exception Application

Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this
variance. Land Development Code and punishable in accordance

f.  ltis determined that the variance is the minimum with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance
variance that will make possible the reasonable use may be revoked for vlolation of the condition and
of the land, building or structure. safeguards.

g. Itis determined that the granting of the variance will b.  The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of which the action for which the variance is required shall
the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the as permitted above, shall the Board grant a variance to
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the public allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed
interest. in the zoning district Involved, or any use expressly or by

h. The board shall find that the preceding requirements implication prohibited by the terms of the Land
have been met by the applicant for a variance. Development Code in the zoning district. No

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted
been met by the applicant for a variance. use of land, structures, or buildings in other zaning
(2) Violations of conditions. districts, shall be considered grounds for the
a.  Ingranting any variance, the Board may prescribe authorization of a variance.

appropriate conditions and safeguards to comply with the
Land Development Code, Violation of such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is
on the applicant to comply with the criteria.

A special exception addresses the compatibllity of uses, differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special exception
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. All uses allowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, the request must meet all of the following criterla:

1. A written application for a special exception must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of
the previous month. (See Above)

2. The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to
grant the special exception and that granting the special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.

3. It is determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is
promoted, protected, or improved.

General Information

1. Certain conditions may be prescribed on the special exception or variance approved by the Board.

The applicant must be present at all hearings.

3. Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until fifteen (15) days after the hearing, The fifteen-day waiting periad
allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decislon. Any person filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the
decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision. Befle isle's City Council will then
hold an appeal hearing.

4. Sec42-61thru 41-72- Variancesand special exceptions granted by the Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilization
of the variance or special exception is not issued within six (6) months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning
Board.

g

Daté Pai Check/Cash Rec'd By
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City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov
Variance and Special Exception Application

ABOUT YOUR PUBLIC HEARING

The following information is provided to assist applicants in applying for a variance, special exception, or use
determination. Please familiarize yourself with the process by visiting

The City of Belle Isle's Planning and Zoning Board, which comprises seven (7) non-paid volunteer residents, meets on the
fourth Tuesday of the month to hear various planning and zoning issues, including variances, special exceptions, and use
determinations. In recommending approval or denial of a request, the Board looks at each application individually
to determine if the request meets the following criteria:

A written application for a variance must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of the
previous month. The application MUST include:

a. the $300 filing fee,

b. acompleted application form,

c.  proof of ownership of the property, or a notarized statement from the owner with the representative’s information,

d. Ten (10) copies of a plot plan or survey showing all improvements to the property, ten copies of a scale drawing of the
planned construction, illustrated on the survey, and digital format for large-scale documents is required.

e.  For boat dock variances, the survey must clearly illustrate the Normal High Water Line elevation (NHWL) of Lake

Conway.

f. A narrative addressing how the variance complies with the following:

*Standards of
Variance
Justification

Section 42-64.0of the Land Development Code (LPC) states that no application far a Zoning Variance
shall-beapproved unless the Planning and:Zoning:Board finds that all of the following standards are
met. Please answer each bold:text question in a separate typed or-a written document and submit it

-to the City as'part of your variance request.

Special

Conditions

and/or
Circumstances
Section 42-64 (1) d

The applicant must prove that literal enforcement of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result i}
unnecessary hardship. That hardship is created by special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the
land, structure, or building involved, including but not limited to dimensions, topography, or soil conditions.
WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR PROPERTY?

WHAT WOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP?

Not-Self- Created
Section 42-64 (1) e

The applicant must prove that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the applicant’s
actions. A personal {self-created) hardship shall not justify a variance; i.e., when the applicant creates the
alleged hardship, they are not entitled to relief by their conduct. HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
NOTED ABOVE CREATED?

Minimum

Possible

Variance

Section 42-64 (1) f

The applicant must prove that the zoning variance is the minimum variance that wilt make the reasonable
use of the land, building, or structure possible.

CAN YOU ACCOMPLISH YOUR OBJECTIVE IN ANOTHER WAY?
LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE AS TO WHY THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE.

Purpose and
Intent
Section 42-64 (1) g

The applicant must prove that approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Code, and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the nelghborhood,
not detrimental to public welfare, and not contrary to the public interest.

WHAT EFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE
SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD? (FOR EXAMPLE, ADEQUATE LIGHT, AIR, ACCESS, USE OF ADJACENT
PROPERTY, DENSITY, COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USES, TRAFFIC CONTROL,
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, ETC).

*For a variance application from Sec. 50-102 (b} fences and walls, please also identify how you comply with the variance
criteria identified in Sec. 50-102 (b) (16). Please note for a fence variance, and you do not have to comply with Sec. 42-64 (1)

dand (1) f.

Revised 03/21/22
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INSTR ZOR4QS23I026

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY OR BK @7574 PG 0187 PBES=4

AND SHOULD BE RETURNED TO: MARTHA 0. HAYNIE, COMPTROLLER

ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUSSELL W, DIVINE, ESQUIRE 88/12/2864 ©1:19:21 PH

- DEED DOC TAX 3,5006.060
Divine & Estes, P.A. !
24 South Orange Avenue, Suite 203 REC FEE 35.58
Orlando, Florida 3280]
1944-1
WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED is executed this_// = day of August, 2004, by

JOHN L. VENABLE and MARY E. CLINGAN-VENABLE,
husband and wife
2875 South Orange Avenue, Suite 500-2525
Orlando, FL 32806
hereinafter called the Grantor

to

ALANF. TWICHELL, JR.,
a single man
3025 Indian Drive
Orlando, FL 32812
hereinafter called the Grantee

(Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor” and "Grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal
representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH: That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other
valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells,
aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situate in
Orange County, Florida, described as follows:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein
Tax Parcel ID Number: 29-23-30-4389-01080

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging
or in anywise appertaining,
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of
said land in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said
land; that the Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same againsl
the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances except
the matters set forth in Exhibit “B” attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses:

Print Nau‘lc: v Russell W, Di‘iﬁﬂ.& %}:’VENABLE

Print Name: en T. Ali MARY E. CLINGAN-VENABLE
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this // -% day of August, 2004,
by John L. Venable and Mary E. Clingan-Venable, husband and wife, who [ ] are personally
known to me or [ X ] have produced Florida driver’s licenses as identification.

Swo%). L.

" ELLENT.AL

L JW’% MY COMMISSION # DD 125933 NOTARY PUBLIC-_.
(R gﬁﬁgﬁmuﬁm‘g:@m i Print Name: Ellen 7. Al

My Commission Expires:
Commission #:
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 8, Block A, LAKE CONWAY PARK, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat
Book G, Page 138, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

ALSQ: Begin at the point of intersection of the casterly side line of Lot 8, Block
A, Lake Conway Park, according to plat thereof recorded in Plat Book G, Page
138, Public Records of Orange County, Florida, with the U.S. Government
Traverse line, run thence northwesterly along the casterly side line of Lot 8, and
the extension thereof 66.5 feet to the waters of Lake Conway; thence
southwesterly along the waters of Lake Conway to point of intersection with a
northerly extension of the westerly side line of said Lot 8; thence southeasterly
along said extension and the westerly side line of said Lot § a distance of 69 feet
to point of intersection with said traverse line; thence northeasterly along traverse
line to Point of Beginning; lying and being in Section 30, Township 23 South,
Range 30 East, Orange County, Florida.

Exhibit “A»
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PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

Taxes and assessments for the year 2004 and subsequent years, which taxes are not yet due and payable.
Riparian and littoral rights are not insured.

Rights of others to use that portion of the insured land lying within the waters of Lake Conway, shown on
Plat Book G, Page 138, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

Restrictions, conditions, reservations, easements and other matters contained on the Plat of Lake Conway
Park, as recorded in Plat Book G, Page 138, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

Reservations in favor of the State of Florida, as set forth in the Deed from the Trustees of the Internal
Improvement Fund of the State of Florida, recorded June 28, 1954, in Deed Book 986. Page 258, Public

Records of Orange County, Florida.

Ordinance No. 74-6 by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida, recorded in OR Book 2582, Page
596, Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

Easement in favor of Florida Power Corporation, recorded April 11, 1977, in OR Book 2774, Page 1477,
Public Records of Orange County, Florida.

Exhibit “B”
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@Creative Construction Solutions

1204 Gallant Fox Way
Chuluota, FL 32766

(407) 761-9775
jlouche@ccshoatdocks.com

June 5, 2023
To: City of Belle Isle
Re: Variance Application Narrative for 3025 Indian Drive

The attached application package is a request for a variance from Belle Isle’s
boat dock ordinance section 48-32(3) and (6) regarding a request to extend the
length of the dock approximately 24 ft longer than existing structures, which
may be greater than 15 ft lakeward of an existing dock within 300 feet to
reach lake bottom elevation 79.5 ft, as allowed under the code, and authorize
a 425 sq ft roof over a 653 sq ft terminal platform of the dock to allow for a
one (1.25) ft roof overhang.

Special Conditions and/or Circumstances Section 42-64 (1) d

The location of the subject property is in an area of the lake that tends to
be shallower. For reference, it is close to the “sandbar” which is known to
have shallow water extending further lakeward than other areas of the lake.
Many of the docks, including the existing dock, are older and were built at a
time of potentially higher water levels and shallower drafting older boats.
The current code was updated to allow for a modern boat and functional dock
depth of three (3) ft to prevent bottom scouring and allow for dock useability
80% of the time based on historical water level records. I am requesting a
variance to construct the dock in accordance with the City Code to reach a
lake bottom elevation of 79.5 ft to allow for a water depth conducive to
boating and prevent scouring of the lake bottom. In addition, a 653 sq ft
terminal platform with a 425 sq ft roof is proposed. This lot and the
neighboring lots on this street tend to be narrower at around 70 ft wide,
which allows for a maximum terminal platform of 700 sq ft. For comparison,
when calculating the square footage of a house, the roof overhang is not

included in the square footage calculations. As such, the useable square
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footage of the terminal platform is less than the allowable about under the
City Code. The addition of a roof with one (1.25) ft overhang over the

terminal platform is requested.
Not-Self- Created Section 42-64 (1) e

The request for variance is not self-created in that I am seeking to rebuild
the dock at a length with a water depth conducive to boating with lake bottom
elevations consistent with what is allowable under the current code. It is not
self-created in that I do not have a say in the construction decisions the
neighbors had to construct docks closer to the shoreline. My clients dock and
the next three existing docks within 300 ft have existing docks more than 15
ft lakeward of neighboring docks and one dock within 300 ft will extend
further lakeward than my clients proposed dock. Additionally, the proposed
terminal platform is 653 sq ft, which is less than the 700 sq ft allowed 1in
code. I am requesting a variance to allow for an additional 21 sq ft to allow
for a small roof overhang. The addition of a roof over the structure with a
one (1.25) ft overhang brings the dock square footage to 721 sq ft, which s
less than 5% over the allowable square footage. For reference, the County dock
ordinance allows for a terminal platform 12 times the linear shoreline
footage, not to exceed 1,000 sq ft, which would allow for an 840 sq ft dock.
According to Orange County’s presentation regarding the changes to the dock
code, between 2017 - 2021, 37 waivers were requested to the boat dock terminal
platform size and 100% of those waivers were approved. The County realized the
need for allowing the smaller lots to construct a useable dock to -incorporate

a boat 1ift and small deck without applying for a variance.
Minimum Possible Variance Section 42-64 (1) f

The requested extension is the minimum possible variance to allow for the dock
to be constructed 1in accordance with the City Code to reach a bottom lake
elevation of 79.5 ft to allow for a water depth conducive to boating and
consistent with the code. In addition, the proposed terminal platform is 653
sq ft, which is less than the allowable 700 sq ft. This is a minimally sized
dock to allow for single boat 1lift and a small deck to enjoy the water. The
roof overhang will allow for weather protection for the boat/engine, weather
protection for the edges of the wood on the dock, and additional sun/weather
protection while using the dock in the heat of summer. Removal of roof
overhang to align directly with the dock will cause more rain to hit the deck

and cause premature deterioration in more areas. In addition, the roof
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overhang allows for use of the dock during a rain by keeping the occupants
drier. The roof covering the deck with the overhang allows for greater
usability of the dock year around since Florida summer and sun can be

dangerous without protection.
Purpose and Intent Section 42-64 (1) g

Existing docks in the vicinity, including my clients existing dock, already
extend 15 ft beyond the neighboring docks. A neighboring dock within 300 ft of
my clients proposed dock will extend more than 40 ft beyond my proposed dock
to reach lake bottom elevations consistent with the code due to the shallower
waters in this area of the lake (sandbar). There are several examples since
2019 where new docks extend more than 15 ft lakeward beyond docks within 300
ft were permitted and approved without a variance. Neighboring docks within
300 ft of my proposed dock will extend further than my proposed dock
extension. In addition to length, some existing dock platforms on the street
are over 700 sgq ft. My clients proposed terminal platform is less than 700 sq
ft and the requested variance to allow for the roof overhang is less than 5%
over the allowable square footage. The proposed size of the dock 1is compatible
with the neighborhood and with the general purpose and intent of the code.
Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and qintent
of the ordinance, will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not

be contrary to the public interest.

No hazardous conditions to navigation nor safety hazards will be created with
the proposed variance. The location and placement of the dock is compatible
with other docks in the area in that this will be neither the closest to shore
nor the furthest lakeward dock within 300 ft. The requested variance dis not
based on the current level of the lake; it is to allow for the construction of
the dock at a depth consistent with the code. No special benefit is derived
from the variance. 1) The extension of the dock will allow the dock to be
constructed at a depth allowed under current code, 2) the terminal platform of
the dock is smaller than the maximum allowable, and 3) the total square
footage of the dock with the roof is neither the smallest or the largest dock
nearby neighboring docks within 300 ft. Again, granting of this variance will
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinances,
will not be detrimental to the public welfare, and will not be contrary to the

public 1interest.
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Sincerely,

Jason Louche

CGC1523728
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1. BUILDING CODES

ROOF LINE ABOVE ,
/ 23-4

A.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 2020 (7th EDITION) FLORIDA

ISSUED FOR

BUILDING CODE. o 14-2"
B. IN ADDITION, ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE » / o g Y o 1'-5" 11'-4" 1'-5"
GOVERNING LOCAL BUILDING CODE OR LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 0y 10-6 57 57 ANY PORTION OF THE DOCK FLOOR EXCEEDING
2. DESIGN LOADS r——-——][ ———————— [ NS —% 30" ABOVE THE NHWE WILL REQUIRE GUARDRAILS
MEETING FBC REQUIREMENTS.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND INDICATED
IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FRAMING IS DESIGNED FOR THE
FOLLOWING UNIFORM DEAD LOADS APPLIED IN ADDITION TO STRUCTURE
SELF WEIGHT:

A. THE DESIGN DEAD LOADING FOR ALL FRAMING IS BASED ON THE v E / ™ == —IF = :Fl:_z_:f::H::H::H:T (RN

[| || LAKE BED = 79.5 NAVDS88 I ! I noi I I o (2) 2" X 12" P.T. LIFT BEAMS

| 2x6 HIP BEAMS
[l Tl [l | [l 1 (2) SIMPSON H10A-2 EACH END — 3

DATE

| —2" X 6" P.T. RAFTER @ 24" O.C.
DECK MATERIALS......ciiiinnsesnsnsnnnnnn 10PSF

B. THE MINIMUM DESIGN UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADING FOR ALL
NEW FRAMING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

,—8"

WALKWAY DOCKS.......ccvvmmmimmianmiiii. 40PSF

|
|
|
|
I 6" X 6" P.T. POSTS T T T T A | A [ R TR T
|
|
|
|

1l TREX DECKING\“\LL
[ 11 I

1N I
I 2" x 8" P.T. —— |

I
1l JOISTS, 16" O.C. 1R

i il

2" X 8" P.T. RIDGE BEAM .
© TREX DECK
ie! I_ATrACH ED WITH

C. WIND LOADING 1 (2) #10 SCREWS N

¥ 6x6 P.T. POST

DESIGN WIND SPEED Wult = 139 MPH (Vasd = 108 MPH)
BUILDING RISK CATEGORY = ||

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B

BUILDING PRESSURE COEFF. = N/A

SIMPSON H2.5A7

O 7 u|
j k=) MINIMUM ABOVE NHWE

D. THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AND TO SUPPORT
CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING SOILS ON WALLS
FROM BACKFILLING PRIOR TO PLACING SLABS ON GRADE. DESIGN OF ALL
BRACING IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY. ANY SHORING OR BRACING
ENGINEERING SHALL BE BY OTHERS, AND DRAWINGS SIGNED AND SEALED BY
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ON THE DRAWINGS.

B. ROOF SHEATHING: ﬁ&
N

USE 15/32” CDX. PLYWOOD (MIN.) FOR ROOF SHEATHING. FASTEN IRNTRNN
TO ROOF TRUSSES W/ 8d RING SHANK NAILS @ 6” 0.C. AT ALL q\b
EXTERIOR SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6” 0.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS.
(MIN. PENETRATION 1—1/2") REDUCE NAIL SPACING TO 4” 0.C. WITHIN 3'—0”
OF ALL ROOF EDGES. CONTRACTOR OPTION TO USE 15/32 PLYWOOD FOR T RN T NN _ 2 I
ROOF SHEATHING WITH PANEL EDGE CLIPS AT ALL TRUSS SPACES. i :!52.15—%2!!52 T —di= ézé:ﬁ': I

a DANIEL SOUTER, P.E.

DBL 2" x 8" P.T. LUS28-2
EACH END

[l (1 [l [l [ 1
[l (1 [l [l [ 1 /
[ [l [l [ [ (2) 2" X 12" P.T. LIFT BEAMS

— ===k ii —H="F= = HAH (2) SIMPSON H10A-2 EACH END
l+=

\ EMBED POST 6'-0"

MIN. INTO LAKE BED

¥2" X 6" P.T. COLLAR TIES
/ 7\ DOCK WALKWAY SECTION

g-1/ SCALE: 1/2” = 1'-0

n n _/
R | | | T I T (2) 2" X'12" P.T. ROOF BEAM

~
V4

1_1 0"

L | 1 | | | ™~ 1/2CDXPLYWOOD\

T —

_l.l_
C. VERTICAL WALL SHEATHING (GABLES, TRUSS HEELS ETC.): 1 [ h
[l I [l [l I OVER T1-11

USE 15/32” CDX. PLYWOOD (MIN.) FOR WALL SHEATHING. L | T R TR TR |
FASTEN PLYWOOD TO STUDS W/ 8d NAILS @ 6” 0.C. AT ALL EXTERIOR L N T [
SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" 0.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS. (MIN. L L | T T I TR
PENETRATION 1-1/2") o [

=4 =h == === g =g g SlF =i = # = H== == HAH
D. WOOD GRADE SHALL BE REGULAR SOUTHERN PINE NO. 2, 19% MOISTURE KX —L—I:—H:—u:—jz;g——u: e e e = g e P
CONTENT MAX., Fb = 1400psi MIN. 2x4 STUDS MAY BE SPRUCE OR PINE. T - B 1 e e -
|

£-0"

ENGINEERING

C.A. #30556

PHONE: (407) 421-4866

E.  ALL MANUFACTURED/GLULAM/POWERBEAM/LVL MEMBERS TO HAVE A MINIMUM e S e | T | . ~
BENDING STRESS OF Fb = 2250psi. 5-8 5'-8 #6111 6-8

F.  ALL DOUBLE AND TRIPLE BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED WITH 12d NAILS AT 16" I I I ,
0.C. STAGGERED, MIN. -

G. ALL SIMPSON CONNECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S [ [l Il

SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING NUMBER, LENGTH AND DIAMETER OF FASTENER. no1
WHERE CONNECTOR HAS MULTIPLE OPTIONS FOR NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES E E=F=fF = 3 R O O F FR A M | N G P LA N

TO BE FILLED, THE MAX. NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES SHOULD BE FILLED U.N.O.

» ) »
H. ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED WOOD TO BE P.T., ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS 1l S SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0
TO P.T. WOOD TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL o1

Il [l Il 2" X 8" P.T. RIDGE PLATE

m GEN . STR U CTU R AL N OTES NOTES: ”/l/ — CONNECT WITH (3) 10d NAILS MIN.

T T T Il 2" X 6" P.T. RAFTER @ 24" O.C. Y N
S-1/ SCALE: N.TS. NO NEW FILL WILL BE IMPORTED I ||/l/ TR 2" X 6" P.T. COLLAR TIE

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

SQUARE FOOTAGE: R —i—1- X—% OVER UNDERLAYMENT (SEE
T =TT 7 NOTES)

OVER 1/2" PLYWOOD

DOCK — 633 S.F. I de (SEE STRUCTURAL NOTES) 12

DOCK NOT COVERED BY ROOF — 285 S.F.) I de OVER T1-11 SHEATHING

(4) 10d NAILS MIN.

:I:
|
+
I
+
I
=
100'-0"

ROOF — 425 S.F.

SIMPSON H2.5A

WALKWAY — 483 S.F. 1 A 1 I DRIP EDGE

10'-0"MAX.

TOTAL — 1,136 S.F. 1 | |

ALAN TWICHELL
3025 INDIAN DR.

[l (1l Il 2" X 6" P.T. FASCIA

BELLE ISLE, FL 32812

(2) 1/2" H.D.G. THRU-BOLT
SPACED AT 4" O.C.

%
BIE%;;E | — f //

(2) 2" X 12" P.T

ABOVE THE NHWE

6,—8"

/2 DOCK FRAMING PLAN

DOCK PLANS

S-1/ SCALE: 1/4" = 1'=0

ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES

141_011

DRAWN:  EL

6x6" P.T.

DECK SURFACE ——— / DATE: 11.30.2022

MEAN ROOF HEIGHT WILL NOT EXCEED

ARCHITECTURAL
/  SHINGLES

CHKD: DS

2x8 P.T. .
e FILE NAME:

STRUCT
2x8 P.T.
G);RDERS PROJECT NUMBER:
A 22-423

10" MIN.
ABOVE THE NHWE

N
—

H2.5A

OR H3 LICENSE NUMBER:

DANIEL SOUTER, P.E.
N.H.W.E. = 85.85 NAVD88 #63901
(PROVIDED BY OWNER)

=<1

(2) 1/2" H.D.G. —
THRU-BOLT
SPACED AT 3" O.C.

|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
]
|
5'-0" MAX

2x6 P.T. DIAGONAL BRACE EMBED POST 6'-0" MIN. INTO LAKE BED
AT EACH BAY. CONNECT WITH /

(3) SS #10 SCREWS MIN.
A

_ SHEET NUMBER:

7“4\ SIDE ELEVATION 75\ FRONT ELEVATION 76\ DOCK SECTION

S-1/ SCALE: 1/4” = 1'-0" S-1/ SCALE: 1/4" = 10" g-1/ SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" .



AutoCAD SHX Text
3. WOOD     A.   ALL STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL CONFORM TO THE DESIGN           SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION. APA PS 1.           PLYWOOD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF THREE CONTINUOUS SPANS WITH           FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. ALL SHEATHING SHALL           BE SPAN RATED FOR THE LOADS AND FRAMING SPACING AS INDICATED           ON THE DRAWINGS.     B.   ROOF SHEATHING: USE 15/32" CDX. PLYWOOD (MIN.) FOR ROOF SHEATHING. FASTEN           TO ROOF TRUSSES W/ 8d RING SHANK NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT ALL           EXTERIOR SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS. (MIN. PENETRATION 1-1/2") REDUCE NAIL SPACING TO 4" O.C. WITHIN 3'-0"           OF ALL ROOF EDGES. CONTRACTOR OPTION TO USE 15/32 PLYWOOD FOR ROOF SHEATHING WITH PANEL EDGE CLIPS AT ALL TRUSS SPACES.     C.   VERTICAL WALL SHEATHING (GABLES, TRUSS HEELS ETC.): USE 15/32" CDX. PLYWOOD (MIN.) FOR WALL SHEATHING.          FASTEN PLYWOOD TO STUDS W/ 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C. AT ALL EXTERIOR  SUPPORTS AND BLOCKING AND 6" O.C. AT ALL INTERIOR SUPPORTS. (MIN.           PENETRATION 1-1/2")     D.   WOOD GRADE SHALL BE REGULAR SOUTHERN PINE NO. 2, 19% MOISTURE           CONTENT MAX., Fb = 1400psi MIN. 2x4 STUDS MAY BE SPRUCE OR PINE.     E.   ALL MANUFACTURED/GLULAM/POWERBEAM/LVL MEMBERS TO HAVE A MINIMUM  BENDING STRESS OF Fb = 2250psi.     F.   ALL DOUBLE AND TRIPLE BEAMS TO BE CONNECTED WITH 12d NAILS AT 16"           O.C. STAGGERED, MIN.     G.   ALL SIMPSON CONNECTORS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S      SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING NUMBER, LENGTH AND DIAMETER OF FASTENER.     WHERE CONNECTOR HAS MULTIPLE OPTIONS FOR NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES          TO BE FILLED, THE MAX. NUMBER OF NAIL HOLES SHOULD BE FILLED U.N.O.  H. ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED WOOD TO BE P.T., ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSED WOOD TO BE P.T., ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS TO P.T. WOOD TO BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.  BUILDING CODES     A.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE 2020 (7th EDITION) FLORIDA              BUILDING CODE.     B.  IN ADDITION, ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE         GOVERNING LOCAL BUILDING CODE OR LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 2.  DESIGN LOADS     A.  THE DESIGN DEAD LOADING FOR ALL FRAMING IS BASED ON THE         CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND INDICATED         IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FRAMING IS DESIGNED FOR THE         FOLLOWING UNIFORM DEAD LOADS APPLIED IN ADDITION TO STRUCTURE         SELF WEIGHT:         DECK MATERIALS....................................................................10PSF     B.  THE MINIMUM DESIGN UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADING FOR ALL         NEW FRAMING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:          WALKWAY DOCKS.............................................40PSF     C.  WIND LOADING D.  THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHOD OF   THE CONTRACTOR IS COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE METHOD OF          CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING          REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AND TO SUPPORT             CONSTRUCTION LOADS DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING SOILS ON WALLS          FROM BACKFILLING PRIOR TO PLACING SLABS ON GRADE.  DESIGN OF ALL          BRACING IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY. ANY SHORING OR BRACING          ENGINEERING SHALL BE BY OTHERS, AND DRAWINGS SIGNED AND SEALED BY          A LICENSED PROF. ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA SHALL BE SUBMITTED          FOR APPROVAL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGN WIND SPEED  Vult = 139 MPH (Vasd = 108 MPH)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING RISK CATEGORY = II

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUILDING PRESSURE COEFF. = N/A

AutoCAD SHX Text
GEN. STRUCTURAL NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCK SECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: NO NEW FILL WILL BE IMPORTED SQUARE FOOTAGE: DOCK - 653 S.F. DOCK NOT COVERED BY ROOF - 285 S.F.) ROOF - 425 S.F. WALKWAY - 483 S.F. TOTAL - 1,136 S.F. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ROOF FRAMING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCK FRAMING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCK WALKWAY SECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANY PORTION OF THE DOCK FLOOR EXCEEDING  30" ABOVE THE NHWE WILL REQUIRE GUARDRAILS  MEETING FBC REQUIREMENTS. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

AutoCAD SHX Text
0'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
-1'-0"±

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-8 "12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOCK PLANS

AutoCAD SHX Text
S-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILE NAME: STRUCT PROJECT NUMBER: 22-423

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALAN TWICHELL 3025 INDIAN DR. BELLE ISLE, FL 32812

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.30.2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
PHONE: (407) 421-4866

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORLANDO, FL 32854

AutoCAD SHX Text
DANIEL SOUTER, P.E.

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.E.#  63901

AutoCAD SHX Text
P.O. BOX 547774

AutoCAD SHX Text
alba

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.A. #30556

AutoCAD SHX Text
EL


Boat dock survey
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(Boundary Survey )
Legal Description:

LOT 8, BLOCK A, LAKE CONWAY PARK, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK G, PAGE 138, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. ALSO: BEGIN
AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY SIDE LINE OF LOT 8, BLOCK A, LAKE
CONWAY PARK, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK G, PAGE 138,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, WITH THE U.S. GOVERNMENT TRAVERSE
LINE, RUN THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE LINE OF LOT 8, AND THE
EXTENSION THEREOF 66.5 FEET TO THE WATERS OF LAKE CONWAY; THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WATERS OF LAKE CONWAY TO POINT OF INTERSECTION
WITH A NORTHERLY EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY SIDE LINE OF SAID LOT 8; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID EXTENSION AND THE WESTERLY SIDE LINE OF SAID LOT 8 A
DISTANCE OF 69 FEET TO POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH SAID TRAVERSE LINE; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG TRAVERSE LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING; LYING AND BEING IN
SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FLOOD DISCLAIMER:

BY PERFORMING A SEARGH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV, THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE
LOCATED IN ZONES X, X500 & AE. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN ORANGE COUNTY, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120181, DATED 2008-09-25.
CERTIFIED TO:

ALAN TWICHELL

P Field Date: 04/11/23 Date Completed: 04/14/23
s Drawn By: LL File Number: 1S-116798
e -Legend-
QQ\Q [o} - Calculated PC - Point of Curvature
,.p. Gé - Centerline Pg. - Page
B - Concrete Block Pl - Point of Intersection
CM -« Concrete Monument P.C.B - Point of Beginning
L Conc. - Concrete P.C.L.- Point on Line
807 D - Description PP - Power Pole
Oy DE - Drainage Easement PRM - Permanent Reference
Esmt. - Easement Monument
F.E.M.A. - Federal Emergency PT - Point of Tangency
Management Agency R - Radius
FFE - Finished Floor Elevation  Rad. - Radial
Fnd. - Found R&C - Rebar & Cap
P - Iron Pipe Rec. - Recovered
L - Length (Arc) Rfd. - Roofed
M - Measured Sﬁt - Set %" Rebar &
N&D - Nail & Disk ebar _ Cap'LB 7623"
N.R. - Non-Radial Typ. - Typical
ORB - Official Records Book UE - Utility Easement
P - Plat WM - Water Meter
P.B. - Plat Book A - Deita (Central Angle)
o - Wood Fence —0O— - Chain Link Fence

| hereby Certify that this Boundary Survey of the above Described Property is
True and Corréct fo the Best of my Knowladge and Belief as recently Surveyed
under my Direction on the Date Shown, Based on Information furnished to Me
as Noted and Conforms fo the Standard of Practice for Land

Surveying in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 5J-17.062 Florida
Administrative Codes, Pursua \glion 472,027 Florida Statutes.

-Notes- et
>Survey is Based upon the Legal Desscriplion Supplied by Client. Revisions
>Abutting Properties Deeds have NOT been Researched for Gaps,

Overlaps and/or Hiatus. B
>Subject o any Easements andfer Restrictions of Record.
>Bearing Basis shown hereon, is Assumed and Based upon the Line

Dencted with a "BB".
>Building Ties are NOT to be used to reconstruct Property Lines. @
a

>Fence Ownership is NOT determined

THE

>Roof Overhangs, Underground Ulilities and/or Footers have NOT FIRM

been located UNLESS ctherwise noted. Patrick K. Irelandys, ’ LB 7623
»Septic Tanks and/or Drainfield locations are approximate and MUST This Survey is intendetONLY fordi¢'use of Said Certified Parties.
be verified by appropriate Utility Location Companies. This Survey NOT VALID UNLE 3 and Embossed with Surveyors Seal.

>Use of This Survey for Purposes other than Intended, Without
Witten Verification, Will be at the User's Sole Risk and Without
Liabili&y to the Surve%/or. Nothing Hereon shall be Construed to give
ANY Rights or Benefits to Anyone Other than those Certified.

>Flood Zone Determination Shown Heron is Given as a Courtesy, and
is Subject to Final Approval by F.E.M.A. This Determination may be
affected by Flood Factors and/or ather information NEITHER known
by NOR given to this Surveying Company at the time of this Endeavor.
Ireland & Associates Surveying Inc. and the signing surveyor assume
NO Liability for the Accuracy of this Determination.

[reland & Assuials Surveying, Inc.

800 Currency Circle Suite 1020
Lake Mary, Florida 32746
www irelandsurveying.com

Office-407.678.3366 Fax-407.320.8165j//
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
a A Planning and Zoning: Staff Report
' iR m‘“;
AT July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 3025 Indian Drive

Applicant Request:  PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-009 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-
32 (A) (3), (A) (6) (A), AND SEC. 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AT 720 SQUARE FEET AND TO ALLOW A BOAT
DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE
PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JASON LOUCHE REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER
ALAN TWICHELL LOCATED AT 3025 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE
COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-080.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Overview of Variance Application

The application seeks a variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) to build a boat dock with a lakeward
projection of approximately 24 feet from the neighboring docks at 2935 and 3007 Nela Avenue, and
3013 Indian Drive. The application also seeks a variance to exceed the allowable terminal platform size
from the allowed 700 square feet to 720 square feet. The allowable size is determined by the shoreline
footage of the property per sec. 48-32 (a) (3).

According to Orange County Property Appraiser, a boat dock permit was issued by Orange County
government in 1993. Staff found no other dock permit for the property issued by Orange County or the
City of Belle Isle since then.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

Under sec. 48-33, a dock variance must meet the criteria of approval established by sec. 42-64 (1),
except for subsection 42-64 (1) (d).

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is not self-created as the applicant is seeking to
rebuild a boat dock with a similar lakeward projection of the existing dock. The proposed dock plan
satisfies the allowable dock length with a lake bottom of 79.5 (NAVD 88) per sec. 48-32 (a) (2). An aerial
view of the property shows that the shoreline location varies between 2935 Nela Ave to 3025 Indian Dr.

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) to expand the dock’s terminal platform size is self-
created. The code allows the terminal platform size to be 700 square feet based on the property’s linear
shoreline footage of 70 feet. The proposed terminal platform size with the roof overhang is 708.5 square
feet. The proposed terminal platform size exceeds the allowable area by 8.5 square feet. The applicant

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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seeks to expand the terminal platform size to 720 square feet for the owner’s platoon boat, which is a
personal hardship.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance per sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable
use of the land. Removing the existing dock and constructing a new one to maintain a similar boat dock
length would be the most reasonable use of the land. The requested variance per sec. 48-32 (a) (3) does
not meet the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the land as the applicant seeks to
increase the terminal platform size from the proposed plans.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) could be construed to be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The proposed
dock location does not exceed 15 feet lakeward of the existing docks east of the site. A record request
was submitted to the city’s Code Enforcement Department, and their records found no complaints on
file for the address.

As for the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3), it is neither injurious to the neighborhood nor does
it satisfy the purpose and intent of the land development code as it may serve as a special benefit to the
homeowner.

5. Additional Criteria for Dock Variance Approval (Section 48-33):

The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the following criteria
have been met:

xi.  The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;
xii.  The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;
xiii.  The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;

xiv.  The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

xv.  The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) and deny
the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) as the land development code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1)
h. that unless all criteria are met, a variance should not be approved. Should the board approve the
request variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3), the board may condition a maximum platform size for approval.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-05
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY’S LAND DEVELOPMENT
CODE SECTION 50-102 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES TO ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF FENCES AND
WALLS IN FRONT YARDS WITHIN CERTAIN DEFINED OVERLAY AREAS AND CREATING RESTRICTIONS
FOR SUCH FENCES AND WALLS: PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE

DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Isle Land Development Code currently restricts

fences in front yards; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to allow fences in front yards, set height
restrictions for such fences, and create rules for the installation of such fences

that will enhance the safety of drivers, pedestrians, and property owners; and

WHEREAS, the City further wishes to add additional fence requirements specific to
the Hoffner Avenue overlay district and the Daetwyler Drive overlay district due

to those districts’ unique nature; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that this Ordinance advances the interests of public
health, safety, and welfare.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE,

FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

ORD 23-05 - 1 OF 8
73




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance
as legislative findings.

Section 2. City Code Amendment. Section 50-102 in Chapter 50, Article IV of the

City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended, all as follows (words that are stricken
out are deletions; words that are underlined are additions; stars * * * * *
indicate breaks between sections, subsections, or paragraphs and do not indicate
changes to the City Code; provisions not included are not being amended) :

Sec. 50-102. - Accessory structures.

* k *x kx %

(b) Fences and walls.

* k *x kx %

(5) Maximum height and permitted locations of fences, walls, and privacy

screens.

a. Except as provided in subsection (b) (5)b of this section, fences, and walls

shall be limited to a maximum height of six feet above natural grade in the rear

and side yards. Ne—ferees—er—waltls—shallbepermitted—infront—yards+- The maximum

height for any front yard fence or wall shall be four feet.

1. If a driveway gate is installed, then the gate must be setback 25 feet away

from the edge of the road. For purposes of calculating the distance, road means

the improved or paved portion but does not include the entirety of the right-of-

way.
b. A maximum fence height of eight feet shall be permitted in the following
situations:
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1. The property line along which the fence will be installed abuts a boat ramp

facility, public park, or commercially zoned property.

2. The property owner constructing the fence has obtained the written consent

of all owners of property that either share a property line and property corner

along which the fence or wall will be installed and of any owner of the property

with a property line within 50 feet of the fence or wall to be installed.

c. Residential property owners shall not construct an additional fence or wall

that abuts any subdivision or commercial screening wall and can be viewed from the

abutting public right-of-way, street, sidewalk, or abutting other public access

areas.

* k x k%

(7) Construction of fences or walls near Lake Conway. No fence or wall located

within 35 feet of the 869 normal high water contour line of Lake Conway shall

exceed four feet in height.
(8) Location along lot lines. A structural fence or wall shall be erected so
that the entire fence and all supporting structures are entirely on the owner's
property. Fence posts and all other supporting structures, as well as the rough
side of the fence, if any, shall face the owner's property, except when said fence
separates a residential lot from a business or industrial lot. No inspection or
any permit issued by the city shall be any evidence or guarantee that the fence
has been so correctly located on the subject property.

*x kX k* *x %
(14) Existing fences. Any fence or wall which is erected and in violation of this

chapter at the time of its passage shall be exempt from the requirements of this
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chapter, excluding those requirements of 50-102(b) (11), unless such fence or wall

is deemed a traffic or safety hazard.

(15) Nonconforming fences. All fences, walls, or privacy screens in violation of

this chapter at the time of its passage shall be governed by the following

conditions: Any fence, wall, or privacy screen that is in violation of the section

and is determined to be a traffic or safety hazard shall be made to conform to

this chapter three months from such determination. No portion of a nonconforming

fence, wall, or privacy screen shall be enlarged, extended, or structurally

altered except to make it conform to this chapter.

* ok x k%

(17) Overlay Districts.
a. Hoffner Avenue
1. All properties within Belle Isle City Limits adjoining Hoffner Avenue may

install a front or side yard fence or wall with a maximum height of six feet.

2. If a driveway gate is installed, the gate shall be at least 20 feet outside

the right-of-way line. A sight triangle of at least 15 feet from the driveway to

the right-of-way shall be provided.

3. Lake Conway Estates Sub-overlay

i. For all properties that are part of Lake Conway Estates adjoining Hoffner

Avenue’s right-of-way, a masonry wall up to eight feet high may be constructed in

the vicinity of the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way line, provided that wall conforms

to the Belle Isle approved wall materials and design requirements. The property

owner must pay for such wall, but ownership and maintenance shall be transferred
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to Lake Conway Estates Homeowner’s Association along with a 15-foot maintenance

easement at the completion of construction.

ii. In order to preserve as many trees as possible and avoid interfering with

existing utility lines, the alignment of the masonry wall may be allowed to

encroach into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way by a maximum of ten feet in wall

easements granted to Lake Conway Estates Residents’ Association by the City of

Belle Isle’s Ordinances 98-4 and 99-1. Such encroachment is available but

discouraged and is subject to prior approval by the City to determine if

reasonably necessary to achieve the above objectives.

iii. If a property owner wishes to maintain ownership of the masonry wall on the

property owner’s property, the entire wall must be located on such property and

must not stray into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way. Under this condition, it is

not necessary for the wall to be built using the Belle Isle-approved wall

materials and design. If the wall is not built according to the Belle Isle-

approved wall materials and design, then the maximum height of the wall is six

feet.
b. Daetwyler Drive
1. Due to continuing increases in traffic on Daetwyler Drive, property owners

may build an opaque fence or wall to a height of up to six feet in the front or

side yard that adjoins the Daetwyler Drive right-of-way.

2. If a gate is installed, there must be a gate recess of 20 feet behind the

right-of-way.

Section 3. Codification. Section 2 of this Ordinance will be incorporated into

the Belle Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any
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heading may be changed or modified as necessary to effectuate the foregoing.
Grammatical, typographical, and similar or like errors may be corrected, and
additions, alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning

of this Ordinance and the City Code may be freely made.

Section 4. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase,
word, or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive,
procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be deemed a separate,
distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 5. Conflicts. 1In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this

Ordinance and any other Ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance governs and

controls to the extent of any such conflict.

Section 6. Effective Dates. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately

upon adoption by the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle, Florida (the
“Effective Date”) and shall apply to all applications for permits received on or

after the Effective Date.

First Reading held on

Second Reading held on
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ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle,

Florida, held in City Hall,

2023.

YES NO

Ed Gold

Belle Isle, on this

Anthony Carugno

Karl Shuck

Randy Holihan

Beth Lowell

Stanley Smith

Jim Partin

ATTEST:

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk

Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality

For use and reliance by

Giffin Chumley, City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORD 23-05

ABSENT

day of ’

CITY OF BELLE ISLE
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I, Yolanda Quiceno, CITY CLERK of the City of Belle Isle, do hereby certify that
the above and foregoing document ORDINANCE 23-05 was duly and legally passed by
the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the day of

2023. At this session, a quorum of its members was present.

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk
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chapter, excluding those requirements of 50-102(b) (11), unless such fence or wall

is deemed a traffic or safety hazard.

(15) Nonconforming fences. All fences, walls, or privacy screens in violation of

this chapter at the time of its passage shall be governed by the following

conditions: Any fence, wall, or privacy screen that is in violation of the section

and is determined to be a traffic or safety hazard shall be made to conform to

this chapter three months from such determination. No portion of a nonconforming

fence, wall, or privacy screen shall be enlarged, extended, or structurally

altered except to make it conform to this chapter.

* kX kK Kk %

(17) Overlay Districts.
a. Hoffner Avenue
1. All properties within Belle Isle City Limits adjoining Hoffner Avenue may

install a front or side yard fence or wall with a maximum height of six feet.

2. If a driveway gate is installed, the gate shall be at least 20 feet outside

the right-of-way line. A sight triangle of at least 15 feet from the driveway to

the right-of-way shall be provided.

3. Lake Conway Estates Sub-overlay

i. For all properties that are part of Lake Conway Estates adjoining Hoffner

Avenue’s right-of-way, a masonry wall up to eight feet high may be constructed in

the vicinity of the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way line, provided that wall conforms
Payment for such

to the Belle Isle approved wall materials and design requirements. a The property
wall may be by any legal means

owner must pay for such wall, but ownership and maintenance shall be transferred

It is possible the property owner may get cost participation of neighbors, donors, grants and such. The key
provision is that the wall reverts to ownership by LCERA.
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It may not be necessary to have a 15' easement on the subject property if the wall is 10" out in the
right of way. That is why it is specified from the centerline of the wall.

to Lake Conway Estates Homeowner’s Association along with a 15-foot maintenance
from the centerline of the wall on any private property

easement, at the completion of construction.

ii. In order to preserve as many trees as possible and avoid interfering with

existing utility lines, the alignment of the masonry wall may be allowed to
accord with

encroach into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way by a maximum of ten feet in,wall
The ordinances have specific rules so making it in "accord with" will prompt reading those easements.

easements granted to Lake Conway Estates Residents’ Association by the City of

Belle Isle’s Ordinances 98-4 and 99-1. Such encroachment is available but

discouraged and is subject to prior approval by the City to determine if

reasonably necessary to achieve the above objectives.

iii. If a property owner wishes to maintain ownership of the masonry wall on the

property owner’s property, the entire wall must be located on such property and

must not stray into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way. Under this condition, it is

not necessary for the wall to be built using the Belle Isle-approved wall
and will have a

materials and design.a If the wall is not built according to the Belle Isle-
limited to

approved wall materials and design, then the maximum height of the wall is,six

| believe this is clearer and more concise. The original wording implies any wall not meeting the de
requirement is limited to 6'. It is possible someone could build a wall according to the approved deg
and B/Jifslhvteo maintain ownership. In that case they should also be limited to the 6' height. Ownershi

b. Daetwyler )
the 1ssue, not the design.

feet.

1. Due to continuing increases in traffic on Daetwyler Drive, property owners

may build an opaque fence or wall to a height of up to six feet in the front or

side yard that adjoins the Daetwyler Drive right-of-way.

2. If a gate is installed, there must be a gate recess of 20 feet behind the

right-of-way. [Include site triangle language from pg, 40 lines 16 and 17 for consistency.

Section 3. Codification. Section 2 of this Ordinance will be incorporated into

the Belle Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any

s5ign
ign
p is
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Review of Fence Proposal: Ordinance 23-05

On June 25%, 2019, the board discussed and reviewed sec. 50-102 (b) for allowing front yard fences
specifically for Hoffner Avenue and Seminole Drive. The following code language was presented:

Fences on Hoffner Avenue or Seminole Drive. A fence, wall, or other structure in the nature of
a fence, up to four feet in height, may be located within the required front yard setback on the
residential property having frontage on Hoffner Avenue or Seminole Drive, provided that the
fence complies with the following:

a. Fences shall be located on private property, no closer than five feet from the edge of
the sidewalk nearest the house;

b. Structural and decorative posts or columns, not exceeding six feet in height or eighteen
inches in width, and spaced no closer than six feet apart, from the center to center shall
be permitted;

c. The color, material, and design of the fence shall be compatible with the architecture of
the dwelling unit on the property;

d. Any screen landscaping and associated irrigation shall be installed and maintained on
the street side of the fence;

e. Gates, when in an open position, shall not block the sight distance of the abutting public
street, walk, or right-of-way.

An additional consideration is that for lots with a depth greater than the specified number of
feet (such as 450 feet); the fence must be no closer than sixteen feet from the edge of the
sidewalk nearest the house. This could prevent a possible tunnel of wall effect if the fence/wall
were to be placed closer to the street.

For the proposed ordinance 23-05, staff recommends including Seminole Drive as an overlay district for
permitting front yard fences. Many houses on Seminole Drive currently feature a six-foot front yard
fence. Should an existing front yard fence deteriorate or require new panels, the homeowner(s) must
undergo a variance approval process to replace their fence. Given the various lot depths along Seminole
Drive, staff could create additional code language for the neighborhood with consensus from the Board.

In speaking with legal counsel, Attorney Chumley shared an issue for dictating the funding sources and
ownership of walls and fences is between the homeowners and the existing HOA. These are matters
that should or normally would be addressed by the HOA’s covenants and restrictions and other private
contractual arrangements between the HOA and the owners and should not be the subject of
legislation. Generally, cities are prohibited from enacting legislation that would impair or otherwise
interfere with contracts between private parties.

In a separate attachment, staff created comments to Ordinance 23-05 and provided a chapter from the
Florida Department of Transportation Design Manual with reference to the use of a “sight triangle,” as
mentioned under the proposed ordinance.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-05
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY’'S LAND DEVELOPMENT
CODE SECTION 50-102 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES TO ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF FENCES AND
WALLS IN FRONT YARDS WITHIN CERTAIN DEFINED OVERLAY AREAS AND CREATING RESTRICTIONS
FOR SUCH FENCES AND WALLS: PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE

DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Isle Land Development Code currently restricts

fences in front yards; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to allow fences in front yards, set height
restrictions for such fences, and create rules for the installation of such fences

that will enhance the safety of drivers, pedestrians, and property owners; and

WHEREAS, the City further wishes to add additional fence requirements specific to
the Hoffner Avenue overlay district and the Daetwyler Drive overlay district due

to those districts’ unique nature; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that this Ordinance advances the interests of public
health, safety, and welfare.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE,

FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

ORD 23-05 - 1 OF 8
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Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance
as legislative findings.

Section 2. City Code Amendment. Section 50-102 in Chapter 50, Article IV of the

City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended, all as follows (words that are stricken
out are deletions; words that are underlined are additions; stars * * * * *
indicate breaks between sections, subsections, or paragraphs and do not indicate
changes to the City Code; provisions not included are not being amended) :

Sec. 50-102. - Accessory structures.

* ok Kk x ok

(b) Fences and walls.
* ok ok ok K

(5) Maximum height and permitted locations of fences, walls, and privacy
screens.
a. Except as provided in subsection (b) (5)b of this section, fences, and walls
shall be limited to a maximum height of six feet above natural grade in the rear

and side yards. Ne—feneces—or—waltls shaltl be permitted—in front—yards+ The maximum

height for any front yard fence or wall shall be four feet.

1. If a driveway gate is installed, then the gate must be setback 25 feet away

from the edge of the road. [For purposes of calculating the distance, road means

the improved or paved portion but does not include the entirety of the right-of-

way. |
b. A maximum fence height of eight feet shall be permitted in the following
situations:

ORD 23-05 - 2 OF 8

Commented [A1]: Staff recommends adjusting the

verbiage to:
A driveway gate shall be setback

[..] from the

edge of the public street or private roadway."

Commented [A2]: Staff recommends omitting

language.
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1. The property line along which the fence will be installed abuts a boat ramp
facility, public park, or commercially zoned property.
2. The property owner constructing the fence has obtained the written consent
of all owners of property that either share a property line and property corner
along which the fence or wall will be installed and of any owner of the property
with a property line within 50 feet of the fence or wall to be installed.
c. Residential property owners shall not construct an additional fence or wall
that abuts any subdivision or commercial screening wall and can be viewed from the
abutting public right-of-way, street, sidewalk, or abutting other public access
areas.
* ok ok x kx
(7) Construction of fences or walls near Lake Conway. No fence or wall located

within 35 feet of the 86+9 normal high water contour line of Lake Conway shall

exceed four feet in height.
(8) Location along lot lines. A structural fence or wall shall be erected so
that the entire fence and all supporting structures are entirely on the owner's
property. Fence posts and all other supporting structures, as well as the rough
side of the fence, if any, shall face the owner's property, except when said fence
separates a residential lot from a business or industrial lot. No inspection or
any permit issued by the city shall be any evidence or guarantee that the fence
has been so correctly located on the subject property.

* ok ok kK
(14) Existing fences. Any fence or wall which is erected and in violation of this

chapter at the time of its passage shall be exempt from the requirements of this

ORD 23-05 - 3 OF 8
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chapter, excluding those requirements of 50-102(b) (11), unless such fence or wall

is deemed a traffic or safety hazard.

(15) Nonconforming fences. All fences, walls, or privacy screens in violation of
this chapter at the time of its passage shall be governed by the following
conditions: Any fence, wall, or privacy screen that is in violation of the section
and is determined to be a traffic or safety hazard shall be made to conform to
this chapter three months from such determination. No portion of a nonconforming
fence, wall, or privacy screen shall be enlarged, extended, or structurally

altered except to make it conform to this chapter.

* ok Kk x ok

(17) Overlay Districts.
a. Hoffner Avenue
1. All properties within Belle Isle City Limits adjoining Hoffner Avenue may

install a front |or side yard [fence or wall with a maximum height of six feet.

2. If a driveway gate is installed, the gate shall be at least 20 feet outside

the right-of-way line|. |A sight triangle of at least 15 feet from the driveway to

the right-of-way shall be provided.

3. Lake Conway Estates Sub-overlay|

i. For all properties that are part of Lake Conway Estates adjoining Hoffner

Avenue’s right-of-way, a masonry wall up to eight feet high may be constructed in

the vicinity of the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way line, provided that wall conforms

to the Belle Isle approved wall materials and design requirements. The property

owner must pay for such wall, but ownership and maintenance shall be transferred

ORD 23-05 - 4 OF 8

Commented [A3]: Staff recommends omitting
language as fence code already allows a side
yard fence to be 6 ft in height.

Commented [A4]: Staff recommends verbiage be
changed to:

The installation of a driveway gate shall be
at least 20 feet from the property line.

Commented [A5]: 1. An illustration and
definition of a sight triangle would be useful
and more user-friendly to readers. Or change
"sight triangle" to "sight distance."

Some residential driveways have two points
of access. Would the proposed sight triangle
be measured from the outer edges of a driveway
or from the centerline of the driveway?

3. Should the proposed sight triangle provided
by the homeowner include existing landscaping
and hardscaping features to ensure no
obstruction in visibility per sec. 50-102 (b)
(13)2

4. Would the city obligate the homeowner(s) to
maintain clear sight triangles for driveway
approaches over time?

5. If the sight triangle possesses hardscape
or landscape, is the application denied? Or
would it be determined by City Staff or the
P&Z Board?

6. Aspects to consider for sight triangle, the
placement and height of objects within the
area.

Commented [A6]: staff recommends omitting the
Lake Conway Estates Sub-overlay section based
on input from legal counsel. The proposed
language for sec. (17) (a) (3) may be a matter
determined between the HOA and the homeowner.

87




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to Lake Conway Estates Homeowner’s Association along with a 15-foot maintenance

easement at the completion of construction.

ii. In order to preserve as many trees as possible and avoid interfering with

existing utility lines, the alignment of the masonry wall may be allowed to

encroach into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way by a maximum of ten feet in wall

easements granted to Lake Conway Estates Residents’ Association by the City of

Belle Isle’s Ordinances 98-4 and 99-1. Such encroachment is available but

discouraged and is subject to prior approval by the City to determine if

reasonably necessary to achieve the above objectives.

fii. TIf a property owner wishes to maintain ownership of the masonry wall on the

property owner’s property, the entire wall must be located on such property and

must not stray into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way. Under this condition, it is

not necessary for the wall to be built using the Belle Isle-approved wall

materials and design. If the wall is not built according to the Belle Isle-

approved wall materials and design, then the maximum height of the wall is six

feet.

b. Daetwyler Drive

1. Due to continuing increases in traffic on Daetwyler Drive, property owners

may build an opaque| fence or wall to a height of up to six feet in the front lor

side yard fthat adjoins the Daetwyler Drive right-of-way.

2. If a gate is installed, there must be a gate recess of 20 feet |pbehind the

right-of-wayl.

Section 3.

Codification. Section 2 of this Ordinance will be incorporated into

the Belle Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any

ORD 23-05 - 5 OF 8

Commented [A7]: The city's fence requirements
acknowledges:

1. Property owners must construct a fence or
wall on or within their property lines under
sec. 50-102 (b) (1).

2. Fences are allowed to be six feet in
height, or eight feet in height with
neighbors' consent under sec. 50-102 (b) (5).
3. Belle Isle approved wall materials are
detailed under sec. 50-102 (b) (1).

Commented [A8]: Staff recommends omitting
language. An explanation is not required.

Commented [A9]: Should an "opaque" percentage
be assigned? The code state a minimum or
maximum opaque percentage requirement for non-
residential districts.

—

Commented [A10]: Staff recommends omitting
language.

Commented [A11]: Staff recommends adjusting
the verbiage to

"A gate installation shall have a gate recess
of 20 feet from the property owner's lot
line."
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heading may be changed or modified as necessary to effectuate the foregoing.
Grammatical, typographical, and similar or like errors may be corrected, and
additions, alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning

of this Ordinance and the City Code may be freely made.

Section 4. Severability. 1If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase,
word, or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive,
procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be deemed a separate,
distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 5. Conflicts. 1In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this
Ordinance and any other Ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance governs and

controls to the extent of any such conflict.

Section 6. Effective Dates. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately
upon adoption by the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle, Florida (the
“Effective Date”) and shall apply to all applications for permits received on or

after the Effective Date.

First Reading held on

Second Reading held on

ORD 23-05 - 6 OF 8
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ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle,

Florida, held in City Hall, Belle Isle, on this day of
2023.

YES NO ABSENT

Ed Gold

Anthony Carugno

Karl Shuck

Randy Holihan

Beth Lowell

Stanley Smith

Jim Partin

ATTEST:

CITY OF BELLE ISLE

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk

Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality

For use and reliance by

Giffin Chumley, City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORD 23-05 - 7 OF 8
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I, Yolanda Quiceno, CITY CLERK of the City of Belle Isle, do hereby certify that
the above and foregoing document ORDINANCE 23-05 was duly and legally passed by
the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the = day of

2023. At this session, a quorum of its members was present.

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk
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City of Belle Isle
Planning & Zoning Board Regular Session Minutes
June 25, 2019 - 6:30 pm

Dan Langley David Woods Chris Shawn Randy Holihan Rainey Russell Leonard
City Attorney Vice Chairman Shenefelt Jervis Chairman Lane Cheezum Hobbs
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 District 6 District 7

On Tuesday, June 25, 2019, the Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met in a regular session at 6:30 pm in the Belle Isle
City Hall Council Chambers.

Present was Chairman Holihan, Vice Chairman Woods, Board member Lane, and Board member Hobbs.

Also present was Attorney Geller, City Manager Francis, City Planner April Fisher and Admin Asst Heidi Peacock.

Absent were Board member Cheezum, Board Member Jarvis, and Board member Shenefelt.

1. Callto Order
Chairman Holihan called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Chairman Holihan called for a motion to excuse Board members, Jarvis, Cheezum and Shenefelt.
Board member Lane motioned to excuse Board members, Jarvis, Cheezum and Shenefelt absence for
tonight’s meeting. Board member Hobbs seconded the motion which passed 4:3.
City Manager Francis reported that Board member Cheezum is moving out of his district and will be resigning in
short order. The Council will be looking for a new board member for District 6.

2. Approval of May 28, 2019 minutes
Board member Rainey motioned to approve the minutes of May 28, 2019, as presented.
Vice Chairman Woods seconded the motion which passed 4:3.

3. PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2019-05-049
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN. PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 54-79 (F) (4), THE BOARD SHALL REVIEW
AND TAKE ACTION ON THE PROPOSED SITE PLAN, SUBMITTED BY LECHONERA SAJOMA, LOCATED AT 1919 MCCOY
ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 30-23-30-0000-00-017.

Chairman Holihan opened public hearing 2019-05-049.

April Fisher, City Planner, said the case is a proposed site plan to reuse the currently developed site with a vacant
building that was formerly a gas station/patio store. The applicant is proposing to utilize the site as a restaurant.
The Code requires a site plan approval before pulling a building permit to retrofit the interior of the building. They
will be creating a temporary outdoor seating plan and currently meet the parking requirements of the code. The
Code does not require any modifications for landscaping; however, Ms. Fisher advised the applicant that they will
need to update the landscaping because it is currently failing.

The applicant has taken the initiative to upgrade the landscaping on the site. April Fisher is recommending
approval of the proposed site plan with the following conditions as follows,

1. Aseparate dumpster permit shall be required as part of the building permit process if the current
dumpster facilities are being replaced/changes or do not comply with code; or, the applicant may
submit a certification that the existing dumpster facilities comply with the code.

2. The restaurant shall maintain landscape enhancements.

3. If any additional outside lighting is ever needed, a lighting plan with foot-candle information shall be
required as part of the building permit application process to ensure no light pollution occurs onto
adjacent residential properties.

4. A separate sign permit application is required.
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Alex Estevez, an applicant with offices at 1919 McCoy Rd, said they are looking to open an international food
buffet-style restaurant with limited outside seating. He feels that the restaurant will benefit the residents and the
visitors in with compatible priced home cooking rather than the surrounding fast food business in the area.

Vice Chairman Woods asked for clarification on the proposed parking for employees. Mr. Estevez said there is a
30-foot concrete slab in the back of the building that he would like to designate for employees down the road. Vice
Chairman Woods noted to make that work he will need a 14-foot driveway (one way) which will not leave much
room for maneuvering a vehicle.

Vice Chairman Woods further addressed the parking configuration and would like to see a striping plan designating
before approval.

Chairman Holihan shared his concern with the outside seating and asked if it code addresses this issue. Ms. Fisher
said the code is dated and silent to an outside seating situation. Chairman Holihan said his concern is approving
the plan and ignoring the realistic number of spaces required for indoor and outdoor seating. Chairman Holihan
said the Board might consider a condition to initially limit to a certain number of seats. April Fisher agreed with
the condition.

Chairman Holihan asked since the applicant is not changing the inside of the building does it change the retention
pond requirements. April Fisher said no.

Chairman Holihan closed board discussion and opened for public comment.

e Anna Marie Fiola residing at 2493 Trentwood Blvd shared asked the new business will sell alcohol and if
they close at night. The applicant said they will not be selling alcohol and are open from 7am-7pm.

There is no further question; Chairman Holihan closed the public comment section.

Vice Chairman Woods asked for the section of the code regarding parking vs. seating. Ms. Fisher said the code
section is 50-72.

Board member Hobbs said the Board might want to require additional parking spaces based upon the outdoor
seating. Discussion ensued.

Mr. Esteves asked on how the Board calculates parking if the service is mostly taken out. April Fisher said if the
Code does not delineate a separate calculation for carry-out, then it will be calculated on the proposed seating and
area that the code identifies.

Vice Chairman Woods moved the criteria of Section 54-79(f)(4) of the Belle Isle Development having been met
to approve the proposed development site plan application under the following conditions,

Remove the reference on the site plan to the employee parking lot

Provide a striping plan illustrating the required number of parking spaces.

The applicant will represent that they will not sell alcohol and are open from 7-7pm

Landscaping according to the Code in place at the time of the initial development of the site in 2004

The restaurant shall maintain landscaping

Any outdoor lighting plan must be submitted and approve by the City

Require a separate Dumpster permit

Require a separate Sign Permit

NV R WNPR

April Fisher asked if the Board would like the applicant to come back before the Board or if they will allow the
applicant to submit the required conditions to the staff for review and approval to move forward.

Board member Lane seconded the motion which passed 4:3.
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4. Discussion on Land Development Changes — Fences, walls, and perimeter buffering
April Fisher gave a brief overview of proposed code language for overlays, fences, and wall to allow an
administrative format to allow applications in the front yard on properties on Seminole Drive and Hoffner Avenue,

as follows,

Fences on Hoffner Avenue or Seminole Drive. A fence, wall, or other structure in the nature of a fence, up
to four feet in height, may be located within the required front yard setback on the residential property
having frontage on Hoffner Avenue or Seminole Drive, provided that the fence complies with the
following:

a. Fences shall be located on private property, no closer than five feet from the edge of the sidewalk
nearest the house;

b. Structural and decorative posts or columns, not exceeding six feet in height or eighteen inches in
width, and spaced no closer than six feet apart, from the center to center shall be permitted;

c. The color, material, and design of the fence shall be compatible with the architecture of the

dwelling unit on the property;
d. Any screen landscaping and associated irrigation shall be installed and maintained on the street

side of the fence;
e. Gates, when in an open position, shall not block the sight distance of the abutting public street,

walk, or right-of-way.
An additional consideration is that for lots with a depth greater than the specified number of feet (such as

450 feet); the fence must be no closer than sixteen feet from the edge of the sidewalk nearest the house.
This could prevent a possible tunnel of wall effect if the fence/wall were to be placed closer to the street.

After discussion, Vice Chairman Woods motioned to table the discussion to the next scheduled meeting.
Board member Lane seconded the motion which passed 4:3.

5. ADJOURNED
There being no further business Chairman Holihan adjourned the meeting at 7:45 pm.

Yolanda Quiceno
City Clerk, CMC
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Topic #625-000-002
FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

212 Intersections

212.1 General

This chapter provides design criteria and guidance for the geometric layout of at-grade
conventional intersections. Conventional intersections include 3-leg (T), 4-leg, and Multi-
leg (5 or more legs).

Multi-leg conventional intersections should be avoided. Alternatives to existing multi-leg

intersections include:

(2) Converting to a roundabout.

(2) Converting one or more legs to a one-way operation

3) Reconfiguring or realigning the intersection to create separate intersections, each
with no more than four legs.

See FDM 201 for design vehicle selection and design speed requirements.

See FDM 210 for lane width, median width, island dimensions, and deflection angle
requirements.

See FDM 222 for requirements concerning pedestrian facilities and FDM 223 for bicycle
facilities.

212.1.1 Alternative Intersections

Alternative intersection design is a key component of upgrading our transportation
facilities and improving the mobility and safety of all road users. These innovative designs
are becoming more common as increasing traffic demand exceed the limitations of
traditional intersection solutions.

Alternative intersections offer the potential to improve safety and reduce delay at lower
cost and with fewer impacts than traditional solutions such as adding lanes or grade
separation. Three of the more common alternative intersection types are:

. Displaced Left Turn (a.k.a. Continuous Flow Intersection)
. Restricted Crossing U-Turn (RCUT)
o Median U-Turn (MUT)

212-Intersections
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The FHWA has published comprehensive informational guides for alternative
intersections which include guidance on how to plan, design, construct, and operate them.
The following links provide access to these guides: FHWA Alternative Designs and
Alternative Intersections/Interchanges: Informational Report (AlIR).

These types of alternate intersection designs should be coordinated with the Central
Office Roadway Design.

212.1.2 Intersection Control Evaluation

Intersection Control Evaluation (ICE) is a process to determine the most effective
intersection configuration for a specified project. Through ICE, multiple alternative and
conventional intersection configurations are compared to one another based on safety,
operations, cost, and environmental impacts. The ICE procedure provides a transparent
and consistent approach to intersection alternatives selection and provides
documentation to support decisions made.

ICE policy and procedure is published on the FDOT Traffic Engineering and Operations
Office website at the following Link: Manual on Intersection Control Evaluation.

212.2 Intersection Control

Conventional intersections utilize one of four control types; yield, stop, all-way stop and
signal.

212.2.1 Yield Control

Certain channelized movements at intersections and interchanges, and all approaches to
roundabouts are often yield controlled. Refer to the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD) for information on the locations where yield control traffic control
devices may be appropriate.

212.2.2 Stop Control

Stop-controlled intersections have one or more legs of the intersection controlled by a
"STOP" sign (R1-1).

Intersections with stop control are a common, low-cost control, which require the traffic
on the minor roadway to stop before entering the major roadway. It is used where

212-Intersections
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application of the normal R/W rule is not appropriate for certain approaches at the
intersection.

To meet the requirements for the assigned access classification, or where U-turn
opportunities exist within a corridor, consider limiting stop controlled minor roads or
driveways to “right-in, right-out” only.

212.2.3  All-Way Stop Control

For an all-way stop intersection, traffic approaching it from all directions is required to stop
before proceeding through the intersection. An all-way stop may have multiple
approaches and typically marked with a supplemental signing stating the number of
approaches.

All-way stop control is most effective at the intersection of low-speed, 2-lane roadways
not exceeding 1,400 vehicles during the peak hour. All-way stop control should not be
used on multilane highways. Guidance for consideration of the application of all-way stop
control is provided in the MUTCD.

All-way stop control may be used as an interim measure when a traffic signal or
roundabout is warranted, but the installation is delayed.

212.2.4  Signal Control

Signalization provides an orderly and predictable movement of motorized and non-
motorized traffic throughout the highway transportation system. It also provides guidance
and warnings to ensure the safe and informed operation of the traffic stream.

Refer to FDM 232 for design criteria for signalization.
212.3 Intersection Types

Conventional intersection configurations include flared and channelized intersections
(divided and undivided). Flared intersections are illustrated in Figure 212.3.1 and
channelized intersections in Figure 212.3.2. See FDM 210.3 for median and island
requirements.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.3.1 Flared Intersections
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212.4 Intersection Functional Area

The functional area of an intersection extends in both directions including auxiliary lanes
and their associated channelization. This is illustrated in Figures 212.4.1 and 212.4.2.

The functional area on the approach to an intersection or driveway consists of three basic
elements:

(2) Perception-reaction-decision distance
(2) Maneuver distance
3) Queue-storage distance (see FDM 212.14.2)

These elements are shown in Figure 212.4.3. The maneuver distance includes the
length needed for both braking and lane changing when there is a left or right turning
lane. In the absence of turn lanes, the maneuver distance is the distance to brake to a
comfortable stop. The storage length includes the most distant extent of any intersection-
related queue expected to occur during the design period.

Figure 212.4.1 Figure 212.4.2
Physical Definition Functional Definition
|
I
[D - - ) C
|
|
Ref: Figure 9-1, 2011 AASHTO Green Book Ref: Figure 9-1, 2011 AASHTO Green Book
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Figure 212.4.3 Elements of the Functional Area
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Ref: Figure 9-2, 2011 AASHTO Green Book

212.5 Intersection Angle

The intersection angle between two roadways has a significant influence on the safety
and operation of an intersection. Intersection angles are to be as close to 90 degrees as
practical. Intersection angles less than 75 degrees should be avoided for the following

reasons:

(1) Heavy skew angles increase the intersection crossing length, exposing vehicles,
pedestrians, and cyclists to conflicting traffic streams for longer periods of time.
This is of particular concern at stop-controlled approaches on high-speed facilities.

(2)  Theroad user’s sight angle to the crossing leg becomes restricted due to the skew,
making it difficult to see conflicting vehicles and to perceive safe crossing gaps.

(3) Turning movements are difficult because of the skew. Additional pavement may
be necessary to accommodate the turning of large trucks.

(4) Turning movements or positioning may be confusing and require additional
channelization.

(5) Increased open pavement areas of highly skewed intersections increase

construction and maintenance costs.

Evaluate intersections with severe skew angles and crash histories for geometric
improvements as shown in Figure 212.5.1. A high incidence of right-angle crashes is an
indicator that improvements may be justified.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.5.1 Intersection Reconfigurations

Ref: Figure 9-14, 2011 AASHTO Green Book

212.6 Lane Tapers

Standard taper lengths for auxiliary lanes are given in FDM 212.14. Taper length is based
on the following equations:

(1) Merging Taper (L):
(@)  For design speeds < 40 mph: L = (W*S?)/60
(b) For design speeds = 45 mph: L =W*S

Where: L = Taper length (feet)
W = Width of offset (feet)
S = Design speed (mph)

(2)  Shifting Taper is equal to Merging Taper (L) / 2.

Minimum deceleration lengths are illustrated in Exhibit 212-1. Additional information on
lane transitions (add or drop) are provided in Exhibits 212-2 and 212-3.

212-Intersections

101




MEDIAN TURN LANES
MINIMUM DECELERATION LENGTHS
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LANE TRANSITIONS: 4-LANE ROADWAYS
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LANE TRANSITIONS: 2-LANE ROADWAYS
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212.7 Lane Shifts

Lane shifts through intersections should meet the requirements for non-merging
conditions. Pavement markings should be used through the intersection to provide
positive guidance to the motorist. The shifting taper length is controlled by the size of the
intersection and the deflection angle. Although deflections through intersections are
discouraged, there may be conditions where they are necessary.

The maximum deflection angles at intersections to be used in establishing the horizontal
alignment are given in Table 212.7.1.

Table 212.7.1 Maximum Deflection Angle Through Intersection

Maximum Deflection Angle Through Intersection (DM)

Design Speed (mph)

30 35

16° 00’ 11° 00 8° 00’ 6° 00' 5° 00’ 3° 00

Notes:

(1) Deflection angle used is not to cause a lane shift (W) of more than 6 feet from stop bar to stop
bar.

DEFLECTION THROUGH
LANE SHIFT INTERSECTION

~——DEFLECTION ANGLE A

L

212-Intersections
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212.8 Profile Grades

The profile grade line defines the vertical alignment for construction. The grade line of the
mainline road is typically carried through the intersection and the minor crossroad (or cross
street) is adjusted to it. This design involves a transition in the crown of the crossroad to
an inclined cross section at its junction with the mainline road, as illustrated in
Figure 212.8.1.

The break in the crossroad profile at the center of the intersection should be accomplished
with a vertical curve.

Vertical alignments at or near intersections should provide traffic lanes that are:

(1) Clearly visible and understandable to drivers for any desired direction of travel,
(2) Free from sudden appearance of potential conflicts, and

(3) Consistent in design with the portions of the highway just traveled.

Steep grades at intersections may increase or decrease stopping or acceleration distance.

Avoid grades in excess of 3% on intersecting roads in the vicinity of the intersection.
Where conditions make such designs impractical, grades should not exceed 6%.

Provide adequate sight distance along both intersecting roads and across their included
corners, even where one or both intersecting roads are on vertical curves. The gradients
of intersecting roads should be as flat as practical on those sections that are to be used
for storage of stopped vehicles.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.8.1 Cross Street Intersection Transition
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212.8.1  Special Profiles

Special profiles for certain roadway elements may be necessary to ensure a safe,
efficient, well-drained and smooth roadway system. Elements that may require special
profiles include pavement edges or gutter flow lines at street intersections, profile grade
lines, intersection plateaus, curb returns, and special superelevation details. Special
profiles are developed at close intervals and large scale to clearly identify all construction
details of these elements.

212.8.2 Plateauing

In some instances, it is desirable for the crossroad to receive the same profile
considerations as the mainline road. To provide this "equal treatment”, with respect to
profile, a technique commonly known as intersection plateauing is applied. Plateauing
refers to flattening of the intersection and the transition of both roadway profiles and cross
slopes on the intersection approaches.

Provide a profile combination that provides a smooth transition and adequate drainage
when applying intersection plateauing. Transition slope rates are to meet the values
provided in Table 212.8.1; however, the minimum length of cross slope transition is 50
feet for design speeds less than or equal to 35 mph and 75 feet for design speeds of 40
mph or greater.

An example of a plateaued intersection is illustrated in Figure 212.8.2.

Table 212.8.1 Slope Rates for Intersection Approaches
25-35 1:100
40 1:125
45-50 1:150
55-60 1:170
65-70 1:190

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.8.2 Example of Plateaued Intersection
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212.9 Median Openings

Locate and design median openings to meet traffic requirements in accordance with the
access management plan for the facility. See FDM 201.4 for more information on access
management plans and decision making.

See FDM 210.3 for additional requirements for medians at intersections.

The following conditions may require additional median width:

o accommodation for trees (provide space above and below ground for growth)
o offset turn lanes

o directional median openings

o dual and triple left turn lanes

The overall length of a full median opening is typically the same width as the intersecting
road (including shoulders) which is sufficient to accommodate the swept path of left
turning vehicles. Median functions and minimum widths are provided in Table 212.9.1.

For un-signalized intersections, median openings should not be longer than the required
length to avoid multiple vehicles attempting to stop within the opening.

Table 212.9.1 Minimum Median Width
Median Function Minimum Width (feet)
Separation of opposing traffic 4
Provision for pedestrian refuge 6
Provision for storage of left-turning vehicles See Table 210.3.1
Provision for protection of vehicles crossing through lanes 22
Provision for U-turns, left turn lane to outside lanes 30
Provision for Dual Left Turn Lanes and U Turns 42

The control radius refers to a radius that must be considered in establishing the location
of median or traffic separator ends on divided highways and the stop bar on undivided
highways. Provide this radius for left-turn movements when appropriate.

212-Intersections
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Design guidance on minimum edge-of-traveled-way design for various design vehicles is
provided in FDM 212.12.1.

For the central part of the turn the use of compound curves is not necessary and the use
of simple curves is satisfactory. Table 212.9.2 provides control radii for minimum-speed
turns (10 to 15 mph) that can be used for establishing the location of the median ends.

Table 212.9.2 Control Radii for Minimum Speed Turns
Design Vehicles Control Radius (feet)
Accommodated
50 (40 min) 60 (50 min)
Predominant P SU-30 SU-40, WB-40 WB-62FL
Occasional SU-30 SU-40, WB-40 WB-62 WB-67

212.9.1 U-Turns

Median width should accommodate passenger vehicle (P) left-turn and U-turn
maneuvers. If adequate median width does not exist for accommodating U-turns, then
consider adding extra pavement width such as a taper or additional shoulder width. See
FDM 210.3 for information on median width criteria.

In cases where U-turn traffic volumes are high, consider the use of jug handles, loop
designs, or indirect left turn designs.

212.10 Stopping Sight Distance

See FDM 210.11.1 for stopping sight distance requirements.

212.11 Clear Sight Triangles

Establish clear sight triangles to assure that drivers are provided a sufficient view of the
intersecting highway to identify gaps in traffic and decide when it is safe to proceed.
Document the analysis of sight distance for all intersections.

Clear sight triangles are the areas along intersection approach legs and across their
common corners that should be clear of visual hindrances. Dimensions of clear sight
triangles are based on design speed, design vehicle, and the type of traffic control used
at the intersection.

212-Intersections
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212.11.1 Stop Control (AASHTO Case B)
Figure 212.11.1 illustrates clear sight triangles for intersections and driveways.
Figure 212.11.1  Clear Sight Triangles

N

U

Edge Of Major Road
DE] —> Traveled Way

R/W Line —/

Limit Of Clear Sight

Limit Of Clear Sight
N RW Line
Corner Clip For Maintenance

Of Clear Seght Window

\\ Center of Lane

Corner Clip For Development And
Maintenance Of Clear Sight Window

Note:

Lines For 'Limit Of Clear Sight' Are Opposite
Hand When Major Road Near Lane Traffic
Moving Left (e.g., One-Way Left).

:{>7—

R/W Line \

R/W Line

The minimum driver-eye setback of 14.5 feet from the edge of the traveled way may be
adjusted on any intersection leg only when justified by a documented, site-specific field
study of vehicle stopping position and driver-eye position.

Exhibits 212-4 through 212-7 provide intersection sight distances for stop controlled
intersections. The tables in the exhibits provide sight distance values for Passenger
vehicles, Single Unit (SU) Trucks, and Combination vehicles for design speeds ranging
from 30 mph to 65 mph. Intersection sight distance based on Passenger vehicles is
suitable for most intersections; however, consider the values for SU Vehicles or
Combination vehicles for intersections with high truck volumes.

The following guidance applies to Exhibits 212-4 through 212-7:

(1) Limitations

(@) The exhibits apply to intersections in all context classifications with stop
control or flashing beacon control.

(b) The exhibits apply only to intersections with intersecting angles between
60°and 120°, and where vertical and horizontal curves are not present.

212-Intersections
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(2) Dimensions

(@) Sight distance (d) is measured from the center of the entrance lane of the
crossroad to the center of the near approach lane (right or left) of the
highway.

(b) Distances ‘d.’ and ‘dr’ are measured from the centerline of the entrance lane
of the crossroad to a point on the edge of the near side outer traffic lane on
the highway.

(©) Distance ‘dm’ is measured from the centerline of the entrance lane of the

3)

crossroad to a point on the median clear zone limit or horizontal clearance
limit for the far side road of the highway.

Vertical limits

(@)

(b)

(©)

Provide a clear sight window throughout the limits of all intersection sight
triangles.

Provide a clear line of sight between vehicles at intersection stop locations
and vehicles on the highway throughout the limits of all intersection sight
triangles.

The reference datum between roadways is 3'-6" above respective
pavements since observations are made in both directions along the line of
sight.

212-Intersections
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NOTE:
1. See Figure 212.11.1 for origin of clear sight line on the minor road.

INTERSECTION SIGHT DISTANCE: 2-LANE UNDIVIDED a.
¢ Crossroad
Design Design Design
ﬂ‘ﬁ Speed | d dL dr Speed | d dL dr Speed| d dL dr
‘ (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)
| = 30 | 335|240 | 155 =< 30| 420 | 300 | 190 =30 | 510 | 365 | 230
. S 35 390 | 275|175 35 490 | 350 | 220 35 595 | 420 | 265
T ‘ e — _ 40 | 445 | 315 | 200 40 | 560 | 400 | 250 40 | 680 | 480 | 305
_ //4:,/7,7331,7,7,7,7,7,7,7,7t7,/7?,>‘@,7 45 | 500 | 355 | 225 45 | 630 | 450 | 285 45 | 765|545 345
= ‘ —— == 50 | 555|395 250 50 | 700495315 50 | 845600 380
. D o \l S~ 55 | 610435275 55 | 770|545 345 55 | 930|660 415
Limit o C/ea; Sight L’m’t or Clear Sight 60 |665] 470 300 60 | 840|595 375 60 |1015] 720 455
| L .ﬂ 1 65 720 | 510 | 325 65 910|645 | 410 65 |1100| 780 | 495
d ot | d Passenger Vehicle SU Vehicle Combination Vehicle
SIGHT DISTANCE (d) AND RELATED DISTANCES (d;, d,) (FEET)
[
2 LANE UNDIVIDED
2-LANE UNDIVIDED
r ¢ Crossroad
j |
- = | <= T —————
= F —— £ £ & B
_ = = - - —> = _ - —
Limit Of Clear Slght @/ /L Limit Of Clear Sight
dL ‘ O'r
d \ 1]
2-LANE WITH LEFT TURN LANE
Design Design Design
Speed d dL dr Speed d dL dr Speed d dL dr
(mph) | (Ft.)| (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)
=30 | 355| 195|135 = 30 | 450 | 250 | 170 = 30 | 540 | 295 | 205
35 | 415|230 160 35 | 525|290 | 200 35 | 630 | 345 | 240
40 475 | 260 | 180 40 600 | 330 | 230 40 720 | 395 | 275
45 530 | 290 | 200 45 675 | 370 | 255 45 810 | 445 | 305
50 |590| 325|225 50 | 750|410 | 285 50 | 900 | 495 | 340
55 650 | 355 | 245 55 825 | 455 | 315 55 990 | 545 | 375
60 | 710|390 270 60 | 900 | 495 | 340 60 |1080| 590 | 410
65 765|420 | 290 65 975 | 535|370 65 |1170| 640 | 440 NOT TO SCALE
Passenger Vehicle SU Vehicle Combination Vehicle
SIGHT DISTANCE (d) AND RELATED DISTANCES (dj, dy) (FEET) LEGEND
EXHIBIT 212-{ 114

2-LANE WITH LEFT TURN

S Areas Free Of Sight Obstructions
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INTERSECTION SIGHT DISTANCE: 4-LANE UNDIVIDED

¢ Crossroad Design Design Design
Speed d d,_ dr Speed d dL dr Speed d dL dr
ﬂ (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)
=30 | 355| 255|120 = 30 | 450 | 320 | 150 = 30 | 540 | 385 | 180
35 415 295| 135 35 525| 375|175 35 630 | 450 | 205
/,///@ T — 40 | 475|335 155 40 | 600 | 425 | 200 40 720 | 510 | 235
- ;i/f;7777777774377777;7‘77@77 45 | 530|375 175 45 | 675|480 | 220 45 | 810 | 575| 265
— ‘; <= _ - — 50 | 590 | 420 | 195 50 750 | 530 | 245 50 | 900 | 640 | 295
**********?*****‘****3**/77‘4*****’ 55 | 650|460 | 215 55 | 825 | 585|270 55 1990|700 | 325
T — - - | 60 705 | 500 | 230 60 | 900|640 | 295 60 |1080| 765 | 355
Limit Of Clear Sight _/ B — CL/mit Of Clear Sight 65 765 | 545 | 250 65 | 975|690 | 320 65 |1170| 830 | 385
‘ 9L H dr 1 Passenger Vehicle SU Vehicle Combination Vehicle
d ] d
llhﬂ SIGHT DISTANCE (d) AND RELATED DISTANCES (d;, d,) (FEET)
4 LANE UNDIVIDED
4-LANE UNDIVIDED
ﬂﬁ Design Design Design
Speed | d | d, | d Speed | d | d, | d, Speed | d | d, | d,
‘ (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) [ (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) [ (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)
o T —— =30 |375]| 205|110 = 30 | 480 | 265 | 140 =30 | 570 | 315 | 165
- ‘ T e— . 35 | 440|245 | 130 35 | 560 | 310 | 165 35 | 665| 365|195
e _ _ _ ‘ _ _ _ _ <= _ _ e — 40 | 500 | 275 | 145 40 | 640 | 350 | 185 40 | 760 | 420 | 220
<= <= - — —
_ I
F F B N o N N . _ 45 | 565 | 310 | 165 45 720 395|210 45 | 855 | 470 | 245
= =>_ 7 - _ _ — 50 | 625|345 180 50 | 800 | 440 | 230 50 | 950 | 520|275
_ => ‘ _ = - — 55 | 690 | 380 | 200 55 | 880 | 485 | 255 55 |1045| 575 | 300
T — - 60 | 750 | 410|215 60 | 960 | 525 | 280 60 |1140| 625 | 330
d B | B d 65 | 815|450 | 235 65 |1040| 570 | 300 65 |1235|675| 355
-l r
Passenger Vehicle SU Vehicle Combination Vehicle

Q
.
Q

DISTANCES (d;, d,) (FEET)
LEFT TURN LANE

\ SIGHT DISTANCE (d) AND RELATED
4-LANE UNDIVIDED WITH

ﬂ‘ﬁ Design Design Design
| Speed d dL dr Speed d dL dr Speed d dL d,.
‘ (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)
@\7 =30 | 375|265 | 80 < 30 | 480 | 340 | 105 <30 | 570|405 | 125
I — , 35 | 440|315 95 35 | 560|400 | 120 35 | 665|470 145

- L L - -
E—— ‘ - —— - —mm 40 500 | 355|110 40 640 | 455 | 135 40 760 | 540 | 165
s R _ _ _ | _ _ _ <= - D 45 | 565 | 400 | 120 45 | 720|510 155 45 | 855|605 185
_—F G - N - 3 7T7 £ Ya e — < S M 2 50 | 625 445] 135 50 | 800]570] 170 50 |950]675] 205
— - - = = - = - - = = = - - = 55 1690490 150 55 |860]625] 190 55 [1045] 740 | 225
T ! - 60 750 | 530 | 160 60 960 | 680 | 205 60 1140|810 | 245
\7\*\“~\,‘L@,/ - 65 815|580 | 175 65 1040|740 | 220 65 1235|875 | 265
| dr l‘ dr ! Passenger Vehicle SU Vehicle Combination Vehicle
d L[ d SIGHT DISTANCE (d) AND RELATED DISTANCES (dL' dl’) (FEET)
ﬂﬁ‘ 4-LANE UNDIVIDED WITH LEFT TURN LANE AND OPTIONAL LANE
|
4-LANE UNDIVIDED WITH LEFT TURN LANE AND OPTIONAL LANE
LEGEND
NOTE:
[ ]Areas Free Of Sight Obstructions 1. See Figure 212.11.1 for origin of clear sight line on the minor road.
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INTERSECTION SIGHT DISTANCE: 4-LANE DIVIDED a.
W ¢ Crossroad
See INSET A See INSET B
ﬁf///% = e
< - - 7[ ﬁ? — —AI
- D) , T o=/ -
—— S == ;7i, !
: . . - o — = _
Median 22' or Less 25'-64' Median e G B —*J———
Design Design T T == _ _ iy ]
Speed | d d d d Speed| 9 d d d o ) “J\\RR\\ | Limit Of Clear Sight N A
L r m L v vL Limit Of Clear Sight Limit Of Medi
(mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) ./m/ e "5_’”
<30 | 395|280 90 | 325 =30 | 355]255[330] 240 q 2ight Obstruction
35 |460| 325|100 | 380 35 |415|295]| 390 | 280 ‘ ﬂ
40 | 525|375| 115|430 40 | 470 | 335 | 445 | 320 d ‘ ‘ d
45 | 590|420 130 | 485 45 | 530|375 500 | 360 ‘ﬂ m
50 | 655|465 145|540 50 | 590 | 420 | 550 | 400
55 |720|510] 160 | 590 55 | 650 460|610 | 440
60 |785|555| 175|645 60 | 705|500 | 665|480 4-LANE DIVIDED
65 |850|605]| 185|700 65 |765| 545|720 520
Passenger Vehicle
Median 35' or Less 40'-64' Median | d, ) ———— —m
Design Design - - T
Speed | d | d | d | dy Speed | ¢ | 9 | d | d, d ﬁl - ainl
(mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) iy vL iy - o \
=30 [ 540 385] 110] 460 =30 [450] 320 420] 330 ] — J —i)
35 |630|450| 125|535 35 | 525|375/ 490 | 385
40 | 720|510| 145|615 40 | 600 | 425 560 | 440 giiiiiiiifZLiiiiflLiii,fiiiiij IR J
45 | 810|575 160 685 45 | 675|480 630 490 8 7--ITJ T T e A T
50 |900|640]| 180|760 50 | 750|530 700|545 e N = ) e -
55 990|700 195 | 840 55 | 825|585|770| 600 %‘!iz”’,t”’”’ _ | -/ - - __ - -
60 |1080|765]| 215|915 60 | 900|640 | 840 | 655 ( \/
65 1170| 830 | 230 | 990 65 975|690 | 910|710
SU Vehicle Where The Median Is Sufficiently Wide For The Design Vehicle To Pause In The Median (Vehicle INSET B
Length Plus 6' Min.) The Clear Line Of Sight To The Right (d\/) Is Measured From The Vehicle * Lateral Offset For Restricted Conditions
Pause Location, i.e., Not From The Cross Road Stop Position; Distances d- & dy Do Not Apply. Clear Zone For Nonrestricted Conditions
Median 30" or Less 35'-50" Median 64' Median
_ed : ! : ! INSET A
Design Design Design
Speed| d | d | d | d Speed| 9 | d | d |d Speed| d | d, | d |d
(mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) |(Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)|(Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)|(Ft.)
<30 |615|435|120| 520 <30 |670| 475|105 | 585 <30 | 540 | 385|510 | 435 NOTES FOR 4-LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY
35 720 | 510 | 140 | 605 35 780 | 555|120 | 680 35 630 | 450 | 595 | 500 1. See Figure 212.11.1 for origin of clear
40 | 820|580 | 160 | 690 40 | 890|630 140|780 40 | 720| 510|680 575 . . sight line on the minor road.
45 | 925|655 180 780 45 |1000| 710 | 155 | 875 45 | 810|575 760|645 Vehicle Type Vehicle Length (Ft.)
50 1025|725 | 200 | 860 50 1110|790 | 170 | 970 50 900 | 640 | 845|720 Passenger (P) 19 2. Values shown in the tables are the
55 |1130| 800 | 220 | 950 55 |1225/870| 190 (1070 55 |990| 700|930 790 Single Unit (SU) 30 governing (controlling) sight distances
60 |1230| 870 | 240 (1035 60 |1335| 9452051165 60 |1080| 765 |1015| 865 L ool B 0 calculated based on 'AASHTO Case B -
65 |1335| 945 | 260 |1120 65 |1445]1025| 225 |1265 65 |1165| 825 |1100] 935 arge »chool Bus Intersection with Stop Control on the
WB-40 455 Minor Road.
Combined Vehicles WB-50 55
SIGHT DISTANCES (d) & (d, ) AND RELATED DISTANCES (d,, d., d, & d,, ) (FEET)

LEGEND EXHIBIT 212-{ 116
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INTERSECTION SIGHT DISTANCE: 6-LANE DIVIDED

Ve ¢ Crossroad

See INSET A See INSET B
B A
77777 = - | = ===
77777 =_ - -, < @0=_ * N\ _
—— N A= _
e ) ==t
' - = = _ [ = 7777/4/;7i\ in/t
Median 22' or Less 25'-64" MEDIAN | = = = _ - ol S
- m—— — => = _~_
Design §g T oo ‘\¥ 41/// ._ ‘ ]
Speed | 9, | 9 | 9 1 d, gap 9| d (49,149, Limit Of Clear Sight -/ Ty H d ‘ Limit 0f Clear Sight Limit Of Median
(mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) Qwn r : }
1 Sight Obstruction
< 30 | 415|295 80 | 355 < 30| 375 | 265 | 330 | 240 dp dm —
35 485 | 345| 90 | 415 35 | 440 | 315 | 385 | 280 ‘
20 555 395 | 105 | 470 20 |1 500 | 355 | 445 | 320 d (dy For One-Step Crossing) d (dy For One-Step Crossing)
45 625 | 445|115 | 530 45 | 565 | 400 | 500 | 360 ﬂ ﬂ\
50 690 | 490 | 130 | 585 50 | 625 | 445 | 555 | 400
55 | 760|540 | 140 | 645 55 | 690 | 490|610 | 440 6-LANE DIVIDED
60 830 | 590 | 155 | 705 60 | 750 | 530 | 665 | 480
65 900 | 640 | 170 | 765 65 [ 815| 580|720 | 520
Passenger Vehicle
g N | S TR
Median 35' or Less 40'-64' Median Y
*
Design Design e A ——
Speed | ¢ dL d,. dm Speed | ¢ dL dv VL s dvi s ﬁI _ ///m
(mph) | (FE) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) [ ] [ ] [ ] - - S x - - \
<30 | 570|405 | 90 | 495 < 30 | 480 | 340 | 420 | 330 Zg Zg ZE‘* 17 ZE‘* B —— — 7Agiiii7ifi‘iiii#
35 665 | 470 | 105 | 580 35 560 | 400 | 490 | 385 rr 7 A N 1T
40 760 | 540 | 120 | 660 40 640 | 455 | 560 | 440 S - e L 777,*J S B
45 | 855|605] 135|745 45 | 720]510]630] 490 - =
50 | 955|675| 155|830 50 | 805|570 700|545 = jf;fif;fi, o V= — I . -
55 1050|745 | 170 | 915 55 885 625|770 | 600 %”””’ (
60 |1145|810| 185|995 60 965 | 685 | 840 | 665
65 1240| 880 | 200 |1080 65 1045|740 | 910 | 710 —
Where The Median Is Sufficiently Wide For The Design Vehicle To Pause In The Median (Vehicle INSET B
SU Vehicle Length Plus 6' Min.) The Clear Line Of Sight To The Right (d,) Is Measured From The Vehicle * lateral Offset For Restricted Conditions
Pause Location, i.e., Not From The Cross Road Stop Position; Distances d, & dy Do Not Apply. Clear Zone For Nonrestricted Conditions
Median 30" or Less 35'-50" Median 64' Median INSET A
Design Design Design
Speed dx dL d,. dm Speed dX d,_ dr dm Speed d dL dv vL
(mph) | (Ft.) |(Ft.) | (Ft.)|(Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)|(Ft.) (mph) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.) | (Ft.)
< 30 | 650|460 | 110|560 <30 | 700|495 95 | 625 < 30 | 570 | 405 | 510 | 435
35 755 | 535|130 | 655 35 815|580 | 115|725 35 665 | 470 | 590 | 500 NOTES FOR 6-LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY
40 865|615 | 145|745 40 930|660 | 130 | 825 40 760 | 540 | 680 | 575 Vehicle Type Vehicle Length (Ft.) ; See Figure 212.11.1 for origin of clear
45 970 | 690 | 165 | 835 45 1045|740 | 145 | 930 45 855 | 605|760 | 645 ’ ; . o
50 |1080] 765 | 185 | 930 50 |1165] 825 | 160 |1035 50 | 950 | 675 | 845 | 720 Passenger (P) 19 SIght line on the minor road.
55 1185|840 | 200 |1025 55 1280|905 | 1751140 55 1045|740 | 930 | 790 Single Unit (SU) 30 5 v i
. alues shown in the tables are the
60 [1290]| 915|220 |1115 60 [1395| 990 | 190 1240 60 |1140| 805 |1015| 865 Large School Bus 40 governing (controlling) sight distances
65 14001 990 | 2351210 65 151011070| 210 |1340 65 1235| 875 |1100| 935 WB-40 455 calculated based on 'AASHTO Case B -
i i Intersection with Stop Control on the
Combined Vehicles wg-50 25 Minor Road.
SIGHT DISTANCES (d), (dy) & (dy) AND RELATED DISTANCES (d,, d., d, & d,, ) (FEET)

LEGEND
l:| Areas Free Of Sight Obstructions

NOT TO SCALE

EXHIBIT 212-]
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212.11.2 All-Way Stop Control (AASHTO Case E)

Provide clear sight lines on each of the approach legs for all-way stop controlled
intersections.

212.11.3 Signal Control (AASHTO Case D)

For signalized intersections incorporate the following:

(1) Develop sight distances based on AASHTO ‘Case D-Intersections with Signal
Control'.

(2)  The first vehicle stopped on any approach leg is visible to the driver of the first
vehicle stopped on each of the other approach legs.

(3) For permissive left turns provide sufficient sight distance for left turning vehicles to
select gaps in oncoming traffic and complete left turns.

4) If a traffic signal is to be placed on two-way flashing operation (i.e., flashing yellow
on the major road approaches and flashing red on the minor road approaches)
under off peak or nighttime conditions, then provide the appropriate departure sight
triangles for AASHTO Case B (Stop Control on the Minor Road).

(5) If right turns on red are permitted from any approach leg then provide the
appropriate departure sight triangle to the left for AASHTO Case B above.

212.11.4 Left Turn from Highway (AASHTO Case F)

Provide sufficient sight distance to accommodate a left turn maneuver for locations where
left turns across opposing traffic are permitted. Table 212.11.1 provides clear sight
distance values for left turn from highway.

For additional information on determining the sight distance refer to Chapter 9 of
AASHTO'’s A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets.

212-Intersections
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Table 212.11.1 Sight Distance for Left Turn from Highway

/]

17

<= rm
< rm
* WHZX’ o e —  mm

‘
X S I — A e it o lear St |

i
m— dy 6 L0 J ‘ Limit Of Median
T

Sight Obstruction

a

da (feet)
2 Lane Crossed 3 Lane Crossed
P SuU P SuU
25-30 245 290 330 265 320 365 290 350 395
35 285 335 385 310 370 425 335 410 460
40 325 385 440 355 425 485 385 465 525
45 365 430 495 400 475 545 430 525 590
Notes:

(1) Provide a lateral offset (LO) of 6' as shown in the diagram above. dvo may be determined by the
equation dv = da (W/(w+12)). For roadways with non-restricted conditions, da and d» should be
based on the geometry for the left turn storage and on clear zone widths.

(2) For wide medians where the turning vehicle can approach the through lane at or near 90°, use d
values from tables in Exhibits 212-6 and 212-7. (The clear sight line origin is assumed to be 14.5
feet from the edge of the near travel lane.

212.11.5 On-Street Parking

Table 212.11.2 provides parking restrictions for intersections; including mid-block
crossings and roundabout approaches. For additional information, see the following:

o FDM 210.2.3 for additional information concerning on-street parking.
o FDM 222.2.6 for information concerning curb extensions (bulb-outs).

o Chapter 316, Florida Statutes (F.S.), for laws governing parking spaces.

212-Intersections

25

119



http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Statutes/index.cfm?Mode=View%20Statutes&Submenu=1&Tab=statutes&CFID=32730001&CFTOKEN=8a6246a25b70adb7-9727AC49-D92E-51F1-D3583C848C97C2B9

Topic #625-000-002
FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

Table 212.11.2 Parking Restrictions for Driveways and Intersections

Posted Speed B — Down Stream (ft)

Control Type

A - Up Stream (ft)

(s 4-Lane or more
<35 a0 60 45
Unsignalized
35 105 70 50
<35 30 30 30
Signalized
35 50 50 50
A B
Up Stream Down Stream

(LT (T[T

Unsignalized
@ ‘ ﬁ Center of Lane

A B
Up Stream Down Stream
inl —> —>

00 @™ (DT

Signalized w @ (\ End of Curb Return

(1) For entrances to one-way streets, the downstream restriction (B) may be reduced to 20 feet.

Notes:

(2) Do not place parking within 20 feet of a marked crosswalk.

212-Intersections
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212.11.6 Trees and Vegetation

Intersections should be designed to accommodate the placement of trees and other
desired vegetation (e.g., ground cover plants, trunked plants) in C2T, C3C, C4, C5, and
C6 context classifications while still maintaining clear sight triangles. Ground cover plants
are naturally low-growing plants with a maximum mature height of < 18 inches. Trunked
plants are those with a mature trunk diameter of 4 inches or less (measured 6 inches
above the ground).

Maintain clear sight triangles for all approaches. Do not place trees within the hatched-
out areas as shown in Figure 212.11.2. The hatched-out areas are for ground cover
plants only. Coordinate with the Project Landscape Architect for the placement of
vegetation and the necessary space above and below ground for tree growth that will
maintain clear sight triangles.

Figure 212.11.2  Special Areas Limited to Ground Cover Plants

100" 100" for <50 mph

200" for =50 mph

AW %

(M —>

[ — — e

% %o n;t place trees
Do not place trees P in hatched out areas
in hatched out areas Limit of Limit of
clear sight clear sight

——> Lane Identification and
Direction of Traffic

* Driver's eye setback is

'N Pavement Markings defined in FDM 212.11.1

Where left turns from the major road are permitted, do not locate trees within the distance
dp, shown in Table 212.11.1 (see FDM 212.11.4) and not less than the distances shown
in Figure 212.11.2 and the spacings in Table 212.11.3 as applicable.

212.11.6.1 Clear Sight Window Concept

The clear sight window concept may provide opportunities for vegetation within the limits
of intersection sight triangles. This concept is illustrated in Figure 212.11.3. This detail
provides the required vertical clear sight limits with respect to the sight line datum. Do
not place trees within the hatched-out areas as shown in Figure 212.11.2 (even if using
the clear sight window concept). The hatched-out areas are for ground cover plants only.
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Figure 212.11.3  Window Detail

Bottom Of Canopy
,ﬁ Sight Line Datum

L — 11_611

* - ~— Top Of Ground Cover
Pavement 4 ‘ \ o
S s & T

778K

* Since observations are made in both directions, the line of sight datum between
roadways is 3.5 feet above both pavements.

The horizontal limits of the window are defined by clear sight triangles. Within the limits
of clear sight triangles, the following restrictions apply:

o Canopy of trees and trunked plants must be at least 5 feet above the sight line
datum.

o The top of the ground cover plants must be at least 1.5 feet below the sight line
datum.

See FDM 228.2(2)(a) for additional information about plant selection and placement.
Enforcing these limits provides a clear line of sight for approaches to an intersection.

When trees are located in the median of a divided roadway and fall within the limits of a
clear sight triangle, conform to Table 212.11.3 for tree size and spacing. Spacing values
for trees with diameter of 11 inches or less were derived assuming a maximum 6-foot-
wide shadow band on a vehicle at the stop bar location when viewed by a mainline driver
beginning at sight distance ‘d’. This is illustrated in Figure 212.11.4. Spacing values for
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trees with diameter greater than 11 inches and less than or equal to 18 inches were
derived assuming a 2 second full view of the vehicle at the stop bar when viewed by the
mainline driver beginning at sight distance ‘d’. (See Figure 212.11.5).

Table 212.11.3 Minimum Tree Spacing

Minimum Tree Spacing
(Center-to-Center of Trunk)

Design Speed

(mph) (feet)
4" < Tree Diameter < 11" 11" < Tree Diameter < 18"

25-30 25 90

35 30 105

40 35 120

45 40 135

50 50 150

55 55 165

60 60 180

Notes:
(1) Size and spacing are based on the following conditions:

(a) A single line of trees in the median parallel to but not necessarily collinear with the
centerline.

(b) A straight approaching mainline and intersection angle between 60° and 120°.

(c) Space trees with 4” < Dia. < 11” intermixed with trees with 11” < Dia. £ 18" based on trees
with 11" < Dia. < 18".

(2) Detail tree size, spacing, and location in the plans for any other conditions.

(3) Trunked Plants may be placed on 20-foot centers.
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Figure 212.11.4  Shadow Diagram
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212.12 Turning Roadways

Turning roadways are typically designed for use by right-turning traffic at intersections.
There are three types of right-turning roadways:

o edge-of-traveled-way design
o design with a corner triangular island
o free-flow design using a simple radius or compound radii

The turning radii and the pavement cross slopes for free-flow right turns are functions of
design speed and design vehicle.

212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way Design

When selected design vehicle is to be accommodated within minimum space, corner radii
should be based on the required turning path.

Table 212.12.1 provides simple curve radii with and without tapers. Table 212.12.2
provides symmetric and asymmetric three centered compound curve radii for a range of
design vehicles. These values provide the minimum turning paths attainable at design
speeds of 10 mph and less.

Figure 212.12.1 demonstrates the angle of turn for use in these tables.

The minimum edge-of-traveled-way values provided in these tables are based on the
assumption that the vehicle is properly positioned within the traffic lane at the beginning
and end of the turn (2 feet from the edge-of-traveled-way on the tangents approaching
and leaving the intersection curve). Such designs follow closely the inner wheel path of
the selected design vehicle, with a clearance of 2 feet or more throughout most of the
turn, and with a clearance at no point less than 9 inches. Differences in the inner paths
of vehicles turning left and right are not sufficient to be significant in design. For this
reason, these edge designs also apply to left-turn maneuvers, such as a left turn by a
vehicle leaving a divided highway at a very low speed.

212-Intersections

31

125




Topic #625-000-002
FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

Figure 212.12.1  Turn Angle for Turning Roadway Designs
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii

Simple Curve Radius

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve with Taper
(degrees) Vehicle Radius (feet)
Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V
P 60
SU-30 100
SU-40 140
WB-40 150
WB-62 360 220 3.0 15:1
30 WB-62FL 380 220 3.0 15:1
WB-67 380 220 3.0 15:1
WB-92D 365 190 3.0 15:1
WB-100T 260 125 3.0 15:1
WB-109D 475 260 3.5 20:1
P 50
SU-30 75
SU-40 115
WB-40 120
WB-62 230 145 4.0 15:1
4 WB-62FL 250 145 45 15:1
WB-67 250 145 4.5 15:1
WB-92D 270 145 4.0 15:1
WB-100T 200 115 25 15:1
WB-109D 200 45 20:1
P 40
SU-30 60
SU-40 100
WB-40 920
WB-62 170 140 4.0 15:1
60 WB-62FL 200 140 45 15:1
WB-67 200 140 45 15:1
WB-92B 230 120 5.0 15:1
WB-100T 150 95 25 15:1
WB-109D 180 45 20:1
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii, cont.

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve SN TG

(EreEs) M RER T Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V
P 35 25 2.0 10:1
SU-30 55 45 2.0 10:1
SU-40 90 60 2.0 10:1
WB-40 60 2.0 15:1
25 WB-62 145 4.0 20:1
WB-62FL 145 4.0 20:1
WB-67 145 4.5 20:1
WB-92D 110 5.0 15:1
WB-100T 85 3.0 15:1
WB-109D 140 55 20:1
P 30 20 25 10:1
SU-30 50 40 2.0 10:1
SU-40 80 45 4.0 10:1
WB-40 45 4.0 10:1
WB-62 120 4.5 30:1
%0 WB-62FL 125 45 30:1
WB-67 125 4.5 30:1
WB-92D 95 6.0 10:1
WB-100T 85 25 15:1
WB-109D 115 2.9 15:1
P 20 25 8:1
SU-30 35 3.0 10:1
SU-40 45 4.0 10:1
WB-40 40 4.0 10:1
WB-62 115 3.0 15:1
105 WB-62FL 115 3.0 15:1
WB-67 115 3.0 15:1
WB-92B 80 8.0 10:1
WB-100T 75 3.0 15:1
WB-109D 90 9.2 20:1
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii, cont.

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve SN TG

(EreEs) M RER T Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V
P 20 2.0 10:1
SU-30 30 3.0 10:1
SU-40 35 6.0 8:1
WB-40 35 5.0 8:1
120 WB-62 100 5.0 15:1
WB-62FL 105 5.2 15:1
WB-67 105 5.2 15:1
WB-92D 80 7.0 10:1
WB-100T 65 35 15:1
WB-109D 85 9.2 20:1
P 20 15 10:1
SU-30 30 4.0 10:1
SU-40 40 4.0 8:1
WB-40 30 8.0 15:1
135 WB-62 80 5.0 20:1
WB-62FL 85 5.2 20:1
WB-67 85 5.2 20:1
WB-92D 75 7.3 10:1
WB-100T 65 55 15:1
WB-109D 85 8.5 20:1
P 18 2.0 10:1
SU-30 30 4.0 8:1
SU-40 35 7.0 8:1
WB-40 30 6.0 8:1
WB-62 60 10.0 10:1
150 WB-62FL 65 10.2 10:1
WB-67 65 10.2 10:1
WB-92B 65 11.0 10:1
WB-100T 65 7.3 10:1
WB-109D 65 15.1 10:1
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii, cont.

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve S} S IS ) TS

(EreEs) M RER T Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V
P 15 0.5 20:1
SU-30 30 15 10:1
SU-40 35 6.4 10:1
WB-40 20 9.5 5:1
180 WB-62 55 10.0 15:1
WB-62FL 55 13.8 10:1
WB-67 55 13.8 10:1
WB-92D 55 16.8 10:1
WB-100T 55 10.2 10:1
WB-109D 55 20.0 10:1

Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves

3-Centered Compound Curve

ATEE ©F VU Design Vehicle

(degrees) Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)
P - - - —
SU-30
SU-40
WB-40
WB-62
30 WB-62FL 460-175-460 4.0 300-175-550 2.0-4.5
WB-67 460-175-460 4.0 300-175-550 2.0-45
WB-92D 550-155-550 4.0 200-150-500 2.0-6.0
WB-100T 220-80-220 4.5 200-80-300 2.5-5.0
WB-109D 550-250-550 5.0 250-200-650 1.5-7.0
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Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves, cont.

3-Centered Compound Curve
Angle of Turn

Design Vehicle

(degrees) Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)
P ——- ——- ——- —
SU-30
SU-40
WB-40
WB-62 460-240-460 2.0 120-140-500 3.0-8.5
45 WB-62FL 460-175-460 4.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-67 460-175-460 4.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-92D 525-155-525 5.0 200-140-500 1.5-6.0
WB-100T 250-80-250 4.5 200-80-300 2.5-55
WB-109D 550-200-550 5.0 200-170-650 1.5-7.0
P ——- ——- ——- ——-
SU-30
SU-40
WB-40
WB-62 400-100-400 15.0 110-100-220 10.0-12.5
60 WB-62FL 400-100-400 8.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-67 400-100-400 8.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-92D 480-110-480 6.0 150-110-500 3.0-9.0
WB-100T 250-80-250 4.5 200-80-300 2.0-5.5
WB-109D 650-150-650 55 200-140-600 1.5-8.0
P 100-25-100 2.0
SU-30 120-45-120 2.0
SU-40 200-35-200 5.0 60-45-200 1.0-45
WB-40 120-45-120 5.0 120-45-195 2.0-6.5
WB-62 440-75-440 15.0 140-100-540 5.0-12.0
& WB-62FL 420-75-420 10.0 200-80-600 1.0-10.0
WB-67 420-75-420 10.0 200-80-600 1.0-10.0
WB-92B 500-95-500 7.0 150-100-500 1.0-8.0
WB-100T 250-80-250 4.5 100-80-300 1.5-5.0
WB-109D 700-125-700 6.5 150-110-550 15-11.5
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Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves, cont.

3-Centered Compound Curve
Angle of Turn

Design Vehicle

(degrees) Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)
P 100-20-100 25
SU-30 120-40-120 2.0
SU-40 200-30-200 7.0 60-45-200 1.0-45
WB-40 120-40-120 5.0 120-40-200 2.0-6.5
WB-62 400-70-400 10.0 160-70-360 6.0-10.0
90 WB-62FL 440-65-440 10.0 200-70-600 1.0-11.0
WB-67 440-65-440 10.0 200-70-600 1.0-11.0
WB-92D 470-75-470 10.0 150-90-500 1.5-8.5
WB-100T 250-70-250 4.5 200-70-300 1.0-5.0
WB-109D 700-110-700 6.5 100-95-550 2.0-11.5
P 100-20-100 25
SU-30 100-35-100 3.0
SU-40 200-35-200 6.0 60-40-190 1.5-6.0
WB-40 100-35-100 5.0 100-55-200 2.0-8.0
WB-62 520-50-520 15.0 360-75-600 4.0-10.5
105 WB-62FL 500-50-500 13.0 200-65-600 1.0-11.0
WB-67 500-50-500 13.0 200-65-600 1.0-11.0
WB-92D 500-80-500 8.0 150-80-500 2.0-10.0
WB-100T 250-60-250 5.0 100-60-300 1.5-6.0
WB-109D 700-95-700 8.0 150-80-500 3.0-15.0
P 100-20-100 2.0
SU-30 100-30-100 3.0
SU-40 200-35-200 6.0 60-40-190 1.5-5.0
WB-40 120-30-120 6.0 100-30-180 2.0-9.0
120 WB-62 520-70-520 10.0 80-55-520 24.0-17.0
WB-62FL 550-45-550 15.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-67 550-45-550 15.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-92D 500-70-500 10.0 150-70-450 3.0-10.5
WB-100T 250-60-250 5.0 100-60-300 1.5-6.0
WB-109D 700-85-700 9.0 150-70-500 7.0-17.4
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Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves, cont.

3-Centered Compound Curve

Angle of Turn

Design Vehicle

(degrees) Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)
P 100-20-100 15
SU-30 100-30-100 4.0
SU-40 200-40-200 4.0 60-40-180 1.5-5.0
WB-40 120-30-120 6.5 100-25-180 3.0-13.0
WB-62 600-60-600 12.0 100-60-640 14.0-7.0
135 WB-62FL 550-45-550 16.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-67 550-45-550 16.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-92D 450-70-450 9.0 150-65-450 7.0-13.5
WB-100T 250-60-250 55 100-60-300 2.5-7.0
WB-109D 700-70-700 12.5 150-65-500 14.0-18.4
P 75-20-75 2.0
SU-30 100-30-100 4.0
SU-40 200-35-200 6.5 60-40-200 1.0-45
WB-40 100-30-100 6.0 90-25-160 1.0-12.0
WB-62 480-55-480 15.0 140-60-560 8.0-10.0
150 WB-62FL 550-45-550 19.0 200-55-600 7.0-16.4
WB-67 550-45-550 19.0 200-55-600 7.0-16.4
WB-92D 350-60-350 15.0 120-65-450 6.0-13.0
WB-100T 250-60-250 7.0 100-60-300 5.0-8.0
WB-109D 700-65-700 15.0 200-65-500 9.0-18.4
P 50-15-50 0.5
SU-30 100-30-100 15
SU-40 150-35-150 6.2 50-35-130 5.5-7.0
WB-40 100-20-100 9.5 85-20-150 6.0-13.0
WB-62 800-45-800 20.0 100-55-900 15.0-15.0
180 WB-62FL 600-45-600 20.5 100-55-400 6.0-15.0
WB-67 600-45-600 20.5 100-55-400 6.0-15.0
WB-92B 400-55-400 16.8 120-60-400 9.0-14.5
WB-100T 250-55-250 9.5 100-55-300 8.5-10.5
WB-109D 700-55-700 20.0 200-60-500 10.0-21.0
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For curbed intersections, the effective turning radius must be considered in addition to
the actual curb radius. As shown in Figure 212.12.2, where a parking lane (or bike lane)
is present, the vehicle turn is offset from the edge of the roadway by the width of the
parking lane or bike lane, creating an “effective turning radius” that is larger than the
physical curb radius. Where there is no parking lane or bike lane, the corner radius and
effective turning radius are the same. To minimize pedestrian crossing distance,
designers should provide the shortest curb radius possible or provide bulbouts within the
effective turnin radius area. The corner radii should follow the guidance in Table
212.12.3, and accommodate the following:

o The control vehicle, design vehicle, and design speed for each street
o Available R/W

o Angle of turn between intersection legs

o Presence of on-street parking or a bike lane

. The width and number of lanes on the intersecting street
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Figure 212.12.2

Actual Curb Radius Vs Effective Radius
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Table 212.12.3 Recommended Corner Radii

R1 Actual Curb | R2 Effective Turning
Radius (ft) Radius (ft)

Operational Characteristics

5-30 25-30 P vehicles and SU vehicles with minor lane encroachment

P vehicles, SU vehicles, and WB-40 vehicles with minor

5-40 40
encroachment

5-50 50 All vehicles up to WB-40

Notes:

(1) Table 212.12.3 assumes perpendicular intersections. For skewed intersections, establish
radius using AutoTurn or turning templates.

(2) Confirm the actual curb radius using AutoTurn or turn templates.

Guidelines for corner radii in C4, C5, and C6 context classification without on-street
parking or a bike lane are as follows:

(1) Radii of 15 to 25 feet are adequate for passenger vehicles. These radii are suitable
for minor cross streets where there is little occasion for trucks to turn and at major
intersections where there are parking lanes;

(2) Radii of 25 feet or more should be provided at minor cross streets on new
construction or reconstruction projects;

(3) Radii of 30 feet or more should be provided at minor cross streets where practical
so that an occasional truck can turn without too much encroachment;

4) Radii of 40 feet or more or preferably three-centered curves or simple curves with
tapers to fit the paths of large truck combinations, should be provided where such
combinations or buses turn frequently. Where speed reductions would cause
problems, larger radii should be considered; and,

(5)  Curb radii should be coordinated with crosswalk distances or special designs
should be used to make crosswalks efficient for all pedestrians. Where larger radii
are used, an intermediate refuge or median island is desirable or crosswalks may
need to be offset so that crosswalk distances are not excessive. See FDM 210.3
for addtional information on islands.
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212.12.2 Turning Roadways with Corner Islands

Consider providing a corner island at an intersection where paved areas are excessively
large or do not establish proper channelization of traffic. Corner islands can provide
delineation for through and turning traffic. In addition, corner islands shorten crosswalks
and give pedestrians and bicyclists a refuge area. See FDM 210.3.2 for island
requirements.

Channelized right turn lanes can be designed with a flat or near perpendicular angle of
entry to the cross street (see Figure 212.12.3). The flat angle of entry is most
appropriate for higher speed turning movements with no pedestrian accommodations.
Large turning radii and angles of entry into the cross street allow higher turning speeds,
reduced traffic delays, and the turning movement of large trucks. The higher speeds,
angle of entry and large radii adversely impacts pedestrian safety at the crosswalk.

The near perpendicular angle of entry is preferred where pedestrian facilities are
provided. Tight turning radii and angles of entry into the cross street accommodate the
following:

o Slower turning speeds,

o Reduced cross walk length,

o Improved pedestrian visibility,

o Improved sight distance

o Decreased angle of driver head turning
o Reduced right-of-way impacts.
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Figure 212.12.3  Channelized Right Turn Lanes

high speed,
low visibility,

head turner 14 - 18 mph,

good visibility

Ref: Figure 9-19, 2018 AASHTO Green Book

Consider the near perpendicular right turn lane design in Figure 212.12.4 when the
following conditions are met:

. Context Classification C2T, C3, C4, C5 and C6

o Low speed roadway (design speeds 45 mph and less)
o Pedestrian traffic is expected
o No acceleration lane is provided

This design includes the previously mentioned benefits to passenger cars and
pedestrians with stripping and a scalene triangle shaped corner island. An approaching
deceleration lane is preferred to provide vehicles additional time to stop for crossing
pedestrians. The crosswalk is set back 20 feet minimum from the end of the island to
allow room for a passenger car to wait for a gap in traffic with out blocking the crosswalk.
As shown in Figure 212.12.4, the outside curb radii can be designed to accommodate
over tracking of large vehicles such as single-unit trucks, transit, or Florida Interstate
Semi-trailers (WB-62FL).
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Figure 212.12.4

Near Perpendicular Right Turn Lane
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212.12.3 Free-Flow Design

Provide superelevation on free flow turning roadways. An important part of the design on
some intersections is the design of a free-flow alignment for turns. Ease and smoothness
of operation can result when the free flow turning roadway is designed with compound
curves preceded by a deceleration lane. Turning radii and pavement cross slope for free
flow right turns at speeds greater than 10 mph are a function of the design speed and
design vehicle. In general, the design speed of the turning roadway should be equal to,
or within 10 to 20 mph less than the through roadway design speed.

It is desirable to provide as much superelevation as practical on intersection curves,
particularly where the intersection curve is sharp and on a downgrade. However, the
short curvature and short lengths of turning roadways often prevents the development of
a desirable rate of superelevation. Table 212.12.4 provides the minimum superelevation
rates in relation to design speed. The wide variation in likely speeds on intersection
curves precludes the need for precision, so only the minimum superelevation rate is given
for each design speed and intersection curve radius.
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Table 212.12.4 Superelevation Rates for Turning Roadways

Design Speed (mph)

Minimum Superelevation Rate| NC NC 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.10

Minimum Radius (feet) 25 50 90 150 230 310 430 540

See FDM 210.9 for additional superelevation criteria.
212.12.4 Dual and Triple Left Turns

Double and triple turn lanes require turning radii that will accommodate the selected
design vehicles turning simultaneously. The radius of curvature in combination with the
track width of the design vehicles will establish the required width within the turn. Lane
lines (i.e., guidelines) and width requirements should be determined by plotting the swept
paths of the selected design vehicles. For preliminary layout of intersection geometry,
use the swept path of the design vehicle on the inside turning lane to locate the median
nose and crosswalk on the crossing street (at the receiving point of the left turn).

Design of dual turns should accommodate a SU-40 vehicle and a P vehicle turning
simultaneously, as illustrated in Figure 212.12.5.
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Figure 212.12.5 P and SU Design Vehicles Turning Simultaneously

,/

)IDIDID

Vehicle
Separation

D))

<KL

K

Design of triple left turns should accommodate a WB-62FL (outside lane), a SU-40 (center
or inside lane), and a P vehicle (center or inside lane) turning simultaneously.

Establish control radius for the inside turning lane based on the guidance in FDM 212.14.5
and Table 212.9.2. Establish the inside edge of the outer lane by providing a minimum
4-foot separation between swept paths of the selected design vehicles traveling in the
same direction. Except for turns with large radii, the inside edge of the outer lane will not
be concentric with the selected control radius. Radius for the inside edge of the outer
turn lane should be determined by analysis of the plotted swept path of the design
vehicles.
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Provide minimum 8-foot separation between vehicles traveling in opposing direction.
Separation may be less than 8 feet when:

(1)  Turning paths are highly visible and speeds are low, or
(2) Signal left turn phases are not concurrent for the opposing directions.

212.13 Islands
See FDM 210.3 for island criteria.
212.14 Auxiliary Lanes

The primary function of auxiliary lanes at intersections is to accommodate speed
changes, storage and maneuvering of turning traffic. The length of the auxiliary lanes is
the sum of the deceleration length, queue length and approach end taper. Pavement
marking requirements for auxiliary lanes are included in Standard Plans, Index 711-001.

212.14.1 Deceleration Length

The required total deceleration length is that needed for a safe and comfortable stop from
the design speed of the highway. See Exhibit 212-1 for minimum deceleration lengths
(including taper) for left turn lanes.

Right turn lane tapers and lengths are identical to left turn lanes under stop control
conditions. Right turn lane tapers and lengths are site-specific for free-flow or yield
conditions.

212.14.2 Queue Length

The queue length provided should be based on a traffic study.

For low volume intersections where a traffic study is not justified, a minimum 50-foot
queue length (2 vehicles) should be provided for C1, C2, and C3R context classifications.
A minimum 100-foot queue length (4 vehicles) should be provided in C2T, C3C, C4, C5,
and C6 context classifications. Locations with over 10% truck traffic should accommodate
at least one car and one truck.

For queue lengths at signalized intersections, refer to FDM 232.2.
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212.14.3 Approach End Taper

The length of approach end tapers is 50 feet for a single turn lane and 100 feet for two or
more turn lanes, as shown Exhibit 212-1. These taper lengths apply to all design speeds.

212.14.4 Offset Left Turn Lanes

The alignment of opposing left-turn lanes and the horizontal and vertical curvature on the
approaches are the principal geometric design elements that determine how much sight
distance is available to a left-turning driver. Vehicles queuing in opposing left-turn lanes
restrict each other’s view of oncoming traffic in the through lanes. The level of restricted
view depends on the alignment of opposing left-turn lanes with respect to each other and
the type of vehicles in the opposing queue.

The offset distance is defined as the distance between the left edge of the turn lane and
the right edge of the opposing turn lane. If the offset distance is to the left of the turn lane
it is considered a negative offset, and if it is to the right of turn lane it is considered a
positive offset, as illustrated in Figure 212.14.1.

Figure 212.14.1 Negative and Positive Offset Left Turns
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The conventional method of designing left turn lanes is to place the left turn lanes adjacent
to the through lanes. This design creates a negative offset which restricts the sight
distance of the left-turning driver’s view of oncoming traffic when another vehicle is in the
opposing turn lane. Figure 212.14.2 indicates the negative offset when the conventional
design is used.
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Figure 212.14.2  Opposing Left Turns (22’ Median with Negative 10’ Offset)

On curbed roadway designs, offset left-turn lanes should be used with median widths
greater than 18 feet. A 4-foot traffic separator should be used when possible to
channelize the left turn and provide separation from opposing traffic.

Consider offset left-turn lanes at C1, C2, and C3R context classification intersections with
high turning movements. For median widths 30 feet or less, use a parallel offset left-turn
lane. Stripe the area between the offset left-turn lane and the traffic lane where vehicles
are moving in the same direction. For medians wider than 30 feet, consider a tapered
offset left-turn lane. An offset left is illustrated in Figure 212.14.3.

2011 AASHTO Green Book Figure 9-52 illustrates the design of parallel and tapered left
turn lanes.

Figure 212.14.3  Typical Opposing Left Turns (22’ Median with Negative 1’
Offset)

At locations where the full offset distances cannot be obtained, it is recommended that
the minimum offset distances shown in Table 212.14.1 be provided to achieve minimum
required sight distances according to design speed. It is recommended that the
“Opposing Truck” values be used where the opposing left-turn traffic includes a moderate
to heavy volume of large trucks.
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Table 212.14.1 Minimum Offset Distances for Left-Turn Lanes

Design Speed Minimum Offset (feet)

(mph) Opposing Car Opposing Truck
<30 1.0 3.0
35 15 3.5

40 - 45 2.0 4.0

50-55 2.5 4.5

60 - 65 3.0 4.5
70 3.0 5.0

212.14.5 Directional Median Openings

Directional (channelized) median openings are designed to accommodate left-turn
movements from the through roadway and prevent or discourage left-turn and crossing
movements by traffic from a side road or driveway. Directional median openings are to
be provided in accordance with the access management plan for the roadway.

The design of a directional median opening must accommodate the swept path of the
predominant design vehicle. Channelization may be achieved using a combination of
traffic separators, islands, and tubular markers. See FDM 210 for additional information
on islands. See Standard Plans, Index 520-020 for standard details for 4 feet, 6 feet
and 8.5 feet wide traffic separators. See FDM 230.2.7 for additional information on tubular
markers.

Typical layouts for directional median openings for high-speed roadways with 40-feet-
wide medians are provided in Exhibits 212-8, 212-9 and 212-10. Type E curb and raised
islands in conjunction with the minimum offsets shown in these figures may be used on
high-speed roadways for directional median openings.
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DIRECTIONAL MEDIAN OPENING: SU & WB-40
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NOTE: Return configurations for each quadrant must be analyzed independently to assure adequate return
pavement for semi-trailer inside tracking and for 4' minimum clearance between trucks making opposing movement.
The depicted design only applies where roads and streets intersect at 90° to the mainline and have centerlines
common with the opposing road or street. Swept paths are by AutoTURN 4.0 for the AASHTO 2001 SU and WB-40
tractor-semitrailer.
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Three Centered Compound Curves For All Returns Depicted:
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only applies where roads and streets intersect at 90° to the mainline. Swept paths
are by AutoTURN 4.0 for the AASHTO 2001 SU and WB-40 tractor-semitrailer.
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DIRECTIONAL MEDIAN OPENING: WB-50 a
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

pr AT Planning and Zoning: Staff Report
{4 July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 2506 Homewood Drive

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-002 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-
32 (A) (6) (A) AND SEC. 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER
AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15
FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED
BY APPLICANT MATTHEW LANGBEHN REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER EDWARD HARRISON LOCATED AT
2506 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID
#19-23-30-5888-06-160.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Overview of Variance Application

The application for 2506 Homewood Drive seeks a variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) to build a dock
that projects more than 15 feet lakeward of an existing dock at 2432 Homewood Drive by approximately
40 feet. The applicant’s existing dock currently projects approximately 30 feet from the neighboring
dock at 2432 Homewood Drive. The proposed dock location would not project 15 feet lakeward of the
existing docks at 2514 and 2520 Homewood Drive.

The dock at 2506 Homewood Drive was permitted by Orange County government in 1990. Staff found
no other dock permit for the property issued by Orange County or the City of Belle Isle since then.
Recently, 2432 Homewood Drive received a violation notice for the condition of their existing dock by
the city’s Code Enforcement Department. The homeowner at 2432 Homewood Drive has filed a
demolition permit for their dock. However, until the dock's demolition permit for 2432 Homewood Drive
is closed, the variance application cannot be approved for the proposed dock plans until all zoning
requirements are met per sec. 48-32.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

Under sec. 48-33, a dock variance must meet the criteria established by sec. 42-64 (1), except for
subsection 42-64 (1) (d).

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The property’s existing dock was created before sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) was adopted under Belle Isle
Ordinance 17-02. An aerial view of the property shows that the shoreline location varies from 2432
Homewood Drive to 2506 Homewood Drive. While the shoreline location varies from 2432 to 2506

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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Homewood Drive, the requested variance is self-created as the applicant seeks to increase the lakeward
projection of the proposed dock by approximately 10 feet.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance does not meet the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the
land. The existing dock currently projects approximately 30 feet lakeward from the neighboring dock at
2432 Homewood Drive. Removing the existing dock and constructing a new one to expand a dock’s
nonconformity to the code does not satisfy the minimum possible variance criteria.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance could be construed to be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The location and placement of the
proposed dock are compatible with most other docks within 300 feet (east and west) of the site. A
record request was submitted to the city’s Code Enforcement Department, and their records found no
complaints on file for the property owner’s dock.

5. Additional Criteria for Dock Variance Approval (Section 48-33):

The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the following criteria
has been met:

i.  The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;

ii.  The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;

iii.  The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;

iv.  The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

v.  The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff provides a recommendation to deny the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) as the
request is self-created and does not meet the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the
land. The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are met, a variance
should not be approved.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raguel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
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151




152




{

f "y CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
o S e NS

s
A S Planning and Zoning: Staff Report
¥ July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 2802 Alsace Court

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #- PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-73 (A), SEC.
50-102 (A) (4), (5), AND (8) AND SEC. 42-64, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A BUILDING
ENCROACHMENT WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE 86.9 CONTOUR LINE OR NORMAL HIGH WATER ELEVATION
OF LAKE CONWAY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT ALAN LEOW LOCATED AT 2802 ALSACE COURT, BELLE
ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #18-23-30-4385-04-241.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Vacant (Single-Family Home To Be Built)

Overview of Variance Application

The application requests a variance from the 50-foot building setback from the Normal High Water
Elevation (NHWE) for portions of a new single-family home. The applicant has provided supporting
documentation addressing the variance criteria.

Mr. Leow is resubmitting a similar variance application from sec. 50-73 (a), sec. 50-102 (a) {4), (5), and
(8) in July 2021. The request was approved by the board in July 2021, however, under sec. 42-67, the
validity of the approved variance has expired. Mr. Leow has recently filed a building permit through
Universal Engineering Sciences to construct the new home.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

This property is unique as it is a peninsula, surrounded on three sides by Lake Conway. With the 50-foot
setback from the NHWE requirement, this leaves limited building footprint area. The applicant is seeking
a 20-foot variance (setback would be 30 feet from the NHWE) along the northeast corner only. This is to
accommodate the garage, carport, and garage stairs for a new single-family home. With the
configuration of property access, the applicant would like to be able to have a turnaround area for cars
in front of the garage area that is wide enough.

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The request for a variance is not self-created as the property lines and lot configuration were created
prior to the property owner seeking to develop the site for a single-family home.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the land. The
application does not seek to extend the existing development footprint closer to the water on any of the
other sides of the property.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
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4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Land Development
Code and therefore is not injurious to the neighborhood, nor detrimental to the public welfare, and will
not be contrary to the public interest. This is because the applicant seeks to maintain the 50-foot NHWE
setback on all other sides of the property fronting Lake Conway and will not be impeding any viewshed
of adjacent lake properties.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance based on meeting all the above
criteria. The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are met, a
variance should not be approved.

Additional Notes 0

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.
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A A Planning and Zoning: Staff Report
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dihy s July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 3019 Indian Drive

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-
32 (A) (3), (A) (6) (A), AND SEC. 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AT 733 SQUARE FEET AND TO ALLOW A BOAT
DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE
PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT EMILY WAKELY DELOZIER LOCATED AT 3019 INDIAN
DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-
070.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Overview of Variance Application

The application seeks a variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) to build a boat dock more than 15 feet
lakeward, by approximately 23 feet, from the neighboring docks at 2935 and 3007 Nela Avenue and
3013 Indian Drive. The application also seeks a variance to exceed the allowable terminal platform size
from 715.9 to 733 square feet. The allowable size is determined by the linear shoreline footage of the
property per sec. 48-32 (a) (3). According to Orange County Property Appraiser, a boat dock permit was
issued by Orange County government in 1962. Staff found no other dock permit for the property issued
by Orange County or the City of Belle Isle since then.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

Under sec. 48-33, a dock variance must meet the criteria of approval established by sec. 42-64 (1),
except for subsection 42-64 (1) (d).

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is not self-created as the applicant seeks to rebuild a
boat dock with a similar lakeward projection of the existing site. The proposed dock plan satisfies the
allowable dock length with a lake bottom of 79.5 (NAVD 88) per sec. 48-32 (a) (2). An aerial view of the
property shows that the shoreline location varies from 3013 to 3019 Indian Drive.

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) to expand the dock’s terminal platform size is self-
created. The code allows the terminal platform size to be 715.9 square feet based on the property’s
linear shoreline footage of 71.59 feet. The proposed dock with the roof overhang is 733 square feet.
Without the roof overhang, the terminal platform size is 672 square feet.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):
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The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable
use of the land. Removing the existing dock and constructing a new one while maintaining a similar boat
dock length would be the most reasonable use of the land. The requested variance per sec. 48-32 (a) (3)
does not meet the minimum possible variance as the applicant and boat contractor as the proposed size
ofthe terminal platform could be modified to comply with the city code.

4. Purpose and Intent {Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) could be construed to be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The proposed
dock location does not exceed 15 feet lakeward of the existing docks east of the site. A record request
was submitted to the city’s Code Enforcement Department, and there were no complaints on file for the
property owner’s dock.

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) could provide a special benefit to the owner,
5. Additional Criteria for Dock Variance Approval (Section 48-33):

The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the following criteria
have been met:

vi.  The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;
vii.  The location and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;
viii.  The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;

ix.  The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

X.  The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) as it
meets the variance criteria per sec. 48-33. Staff does not recommend approval of the requested
variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3), as the land development code provides in sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless
all criteria are met, a variance should not be approved.

The board may choose to approve the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) with the condition
that the terminal platform does not project more than approximately 23 feet lakeward of the
neighboring dock at 3013 Indian Drive. Should the board approve the requested variance from sec. 48-
32 (a) (3), a condition may be placed for the applicant to have a terminal platform size no more than 733
square feet or prescribe an alternative maximum terminal platform size than allowed per code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71,
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1 CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
‘ Jﬁ ’:,; Planning and Zoning: Staff Report
= July 20, 2023
Variance Request: 3025 Indian Drive

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2023-06-009 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 48-
32 (A) (3), (A) (6) (A), AND SEC. 48-33, THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD WILL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DOCK TO EXCEED THE
ALLOWABLE TOTAL AREA FOR A TERMINAL PLATFORM AT 720 SQUARE FEET AND TO ALLOW A BOAT
DOCK TO EXTEND GREATER THAN 15 FEET LAKEWARD OF AN EXISTING DOCK WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE
PROPOSED LOCATION, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JASON LOUCHE REPRESENTING HOMEOWNER
ALAN TWICHELL LOCATED AT 3025 INDIAN DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE
COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #29-23-30-4389-01-080.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Overview of Variance Application

The application seeks a variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) to build a boat dock with a lakeward
projection of approximately 24 feet from the neighboring docks at 2935 and 3007 Nela Avenue, and
3013 Indian Drive. The application also seeks a variance to exceed the allowable terminal platform size
from the allowed 700 square feet to 720 square feet. The allowable size is determined by the shoreline
footage of the property per sec. 48-32 (a) (3).

According to Orange County Property Appraiser, a boat dock permit was issued by Orange County
government in 1993. Staff found no other dock permit for the property issued by Orange County or the
City of Belle Isle since then.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

Under sec. 48-33, a dock variance must meet the criteria of approval established by sec. 42-64 (1),
except for subsection 42-64 (1) (d).

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is not self-created as the applicant is seeking to
rebuild a boat dock with a similar lakeward projection of the existing dock. The proposed dock plan
satisfies the allowable dock length with a lake bottom of 79.5 (NAVD 88) per sec. 48-32 (a) (2). An aerial
view of the property shows that the shoreline location varies between 2935 Nela Ave to 3025 Indian Dr.

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) to expand the dock’s terminal platform size is self-
created. The code allows the terminal platform size to be 700 square feet based on the property’s linear
shoreline footage of 70 feet. The proposed terminal platform size with the roof overhang is 708.5 square
feet. The proposed terminal platform size exceeds the allowable area by 8.5 square feet. The applicant
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seeks to expand the terminal platform size to 720 square feet for the owner’s platoon boat, which is a
personal hardship.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance per sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) is the minimum possible variance to make reasonable
use of the land. Removing the existing dock and constructing a new one to maintain a similar boat dock
length would be the most reasonable use of the land. The requested variance per sec. 48-32 (a) (3) does
not meet the minimum possible variance to make reasonable use of the land as the applicant seeks to
increase the terminal platform size from the proposed plans.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) could be construed to be in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the land development code and not injurious to the neighborhood. The proposed
dock location does not exceed 15 feet lakeward of the existing docks east of the site. A record request
was submitted to the city’s Code Enforcement Department, and their records found no complaints on
file for the address.

As for the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3), it is neither injurious to the neighborhood nor does
it satisfy the purpose and intent of the land development code as it may serve as a special benefit to the
homeowner.

5. Additional Criteria for Dock Variance Approval (Section 48-33):

The board shall not approve an application for a variance unless and until each of the following criteria
have been met:

xi.  The dock shall not create conditions hazardous to navigation nor any safety hazards;
xii.  Thelocation and placement of the dock shall be compatible with other docks in the area, and
the NHWC of the lake;
xiii.  The current level of the lake shall not be a factor in deciding whether to approve or deny a
variance;

xiv.  The application does not confer a special benefit to the landowner over and above the adjoining
landowners and does not interfere with the rights of the adjoining property owner to enjoy
reasonable use of their property; and

xv.  The requirements of subsection 42-64(1), except for subsection 42-64(1)d.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (6) (a) and deny
the requested variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3) as the land development code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1)
h. that unless all criteria are met, a variance should not be approved. Should the board approve the
request variance from sec. 48-32 (a) (3), the board may condition a maximum platform size for approval.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested
for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the
Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

July 20, 2023

Review of Fence Proposal: Ordinance 23-05

On June 25", 2019, the board discussed and reviewed sec. 50-102 (b) for allowing front yard fences
specifically for Hoffner Avenue and Seminole Drive. The following code language was presented:

Fences on Hoffner Avenue or Seminole Drive. A fence, wall, or other structure in the nature of
a fence, up to four feet in height, may be located within the required front yard setback on the
residential property having frontage on Hoffner Avenue or Seminole Drive, provided that the
fence complies with the following:

a. Fences shall be located on private property, no closer than five feet from the edge of
the sidewalk nearest the house;

b. Structural and decorative posts or columns, not exceeding six feet in height or eighteen
inches in width, and spaced no closer than six feet apart, from the center to center shall
be permitted;

c. The color, material, and design of the fence shall be compatible with the architecture of
the dwelling unit on the property;

d. Any screen landscaping and associated irrigation shall be installed and maintained on
the street side of the fence;

e. Gates, when in an open position, shall not block the sight distance of the abutting public
street, walk, or right-of-way.

An additional consideration is that for lots with a depth greater than the specified number of
feet (such as 450 feet); the fence must be no closer than sixteen feet from the edge of the
sidewalk nearest the house. This could prevent a possible tunnel of wall effect if the fence/wall
were to be placed closer to the street.

For the proposed ordinance 23-05, staff recommends including Seminole Drive as an overlay district for
permitting front yard fences. Many houses on Seminole Drive currently feature a six-foot front yard
fence. Should an existing front yard fence deteriorate or require new panels, the homeowner(s) must
undergo a variance approval process to replace their fence. Given the various lot depths along Seminole
Drive, staff could create additional code language for the neighborhood with consensus from the Board.

In speaking with legal counsel, Attorney Chumiey shared an issue for dictating the funding sources and
ownership of walls and fences is between the homeowners and the existing HOA. These are matters
that should or normally would be addressed by the HOA’s covenants and restrictions and other private
contractual arrangements between the HOA and the owners and should not be the subject of
legislation. Generally, cities are prohibited from enacting legislation that would impair or otherwise
interfere with contracts between private parties.

In a separate attachment, staff created comments to Ordinance 23-05 and provided a chapter from the
Florida Department of Transportation Design Manual with reference to the use of a “sight triangle,” as
mentioned under the proposed ordinance.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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ORDINANCE NO. 23-05
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY’S LAND DEVELOPMENT
CODE SECTION S50-102 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES TO ALLOW THE INSTALLATION OF FENCES AND
WALLS IN FRONT YARDS WITHIN CERTAIN DEFINED OVERLAY AREAS AND CREATING RESTRICTIONS
FOR SUCH FENCES AND WALLS: PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE

DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Isle Land Development Code currently restricts

fences in front yards; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to allow fences in front yards, set height
restrictions for such fences, and create rules for the installation of such fences

that will enhance the safety of drivers, pedestrians, and property owners; and

WHEREAS, the City further wishes to add additional fence requirements specific to
the Hoffner Avenue overlay district and the Daetwyler Drive overlay district due

to those districts’ unique nature; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that this Ordinance advances the interests of public
health, safety, and welfare.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE,

FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

ORD 23-05 - 1 OF 8
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Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance
as legislative findings.

Section 2. CilLy Code Amendment. Section 50-102 in Chapter 50, Article IV of the
City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended, all as follows (words that are stricken
out are deletions; words that are underlined are additions; stars * * * % %
indicate breaks between sections, subsections, or paragraphs and do not indicate
changes to the City Code; provisions not included are not being amended) :

Sec. 50-102. - Accessory structures.

(5) Maximum height and permitted locations of fences, walls, and privacy
screens.
a. Except as provided in subsection (b) {(5)b of this section, fences, and walls

shall be limited to a maximum height of six feet above natural grade in the rear

and side yards. We—feseces—es—walls—ghall be peemiblbad—tnSeant yards: The maximum

height for any front yard fence or wall shall be four feet.

i, If a driveway gate is installed, then the gate must be setback 25 feet away

from the edge of the roadl. [For purposes of calculating the distance, road means

the improved or paved portion but does not include the entirery of the right-of-

way. |

b. A maximum fence height of eight feet shall be permitted in the following

situations:

ORD 23-05 - 2 OF 8

Commented [A1]: Staff recommends adjusting the

verbiage to:

A driveway gate shall be setback [..] from the
edge of the public street or private roadway.”
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1. The property line along which the fence will be installed abuts a boat ramp
facility, public park, or commercially zoned property.
2. The property owner constructing the fence has obtained the written consent
of all owners of property that either share a property line and property corner
along which the fence or wall will be installed and of any owner of the property
with a property line within 50 feet of the fence or wall to be installed.
c. Residential property owners shall not construct an additional fence or wall
that abuts any subdivision or commercial screening wall and can be viewed from the
abutting public right-of-way, street, sidewalk, or abutting other public access
areas.
P

(7) Construction of fences or walls near Lake Conway. No fence or wall located
within 35 feet of the 869 normal high water contour line of Lake Conway shall
exceed four feet in height.

{8) Location along lot lines. A structural fence or wall shall be erected so
that the entire fence and all supporting structures are entirely on the owner's
property. Fence posts and all other supporting structures, as well as the rough
side of the fence, if any, shall face the owner's property, except when said fence
separates a residential lot from a business or industrial lot. No inspection or
any permit issued by the city shall be any evidence or guarantee that the fence

has been so correctly located on the subject property.

(14) Existing rfences. Any fence or wall which is erected and in violation of this

chapter at the time of its passage shall be exempt from the requirements of this
)

ORD 23-05 - 3 OF 8
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chapter, excluding those requirements ol 50-102(b) (11), unless such fence or wall

is deemed a traffic or safety hazard.

(15) Nonconforming fences, All fences, walls, or privacy screens in violation of
this chapter at the time of its passage shall be governed by the following
conditions: Any fence, wall, or privacy screen that is in violation of the section
and is determined to be a traffic or safety hazard shall be made to conform to
this chapter three months from such determination. No portion of a nonconforming
fence, wall, or privacy screen shall be enlarged, extended, or structurally

altered except to make it conform to this chapter.

{(17) Overlay Districts.

a. Hoffner Avenue

La All properties within Belle Isle City Limits adjoining Hoffner Avenue may

install a front pr side yard [fence or wall with a maximum height of six feet.

2. Uf a driveway gate ig installed, the gate shall be at least 20 feet cutslde

the right-of-way line,. A sight triangle of at least 15 feet from the driveway to

the right-of-way shall be provided.

3. iLake Conway Estates Sub-overlay]

it For all properties that are part of Lake Conway Estates adjoining Hoffner

Avenue’s right-of-way, a masonry wall up to eight feet high may be constructed in

the vicinity of the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way line, provided that wall conforms

to the Belle Tsle approved wall materials and desian reguirements. The property

owner must pay for such wall, but ownership and maintenance shall be transferred

ORD 23-05 - 4 OF 8

Commented [A3): Staff recommends omitting
language as fence code already allows a side
yard fence to be 6 ft in height.

=
Commented {A4]: Statf recommends verbiage be
changed to:

The installation of a driveway gate shall be

at least 20 feet from the property line.

Commented [A5]: 1. An illustration and
definition of a sight triangle would be useful
and more user—friendly to readers. Or change
"sight triangle" to "sight distance."

2. Some residential driveways have two points
of access. Would the proposed sight triangle
be measured from the outer edges of a driveway
or from the centerline of the driveway?

3. Should the proposed sight triangle provided
by the homeowner include existing landscaping
and hardscaping features to ensure no
obstruction in visibility per sec. 50-102 (b)
(13) 2

4. Would the city obligate the homeowner(s) to
maintain clear sight triangles for driveway
approaches over time?

5. If the sight triangle possesses hardscape
or landscape, is the application denied? Or
would it be determined by City Staff or the
P&Z Board?

6. Aspects to consider for sight triangle, the
placement and height of objects within the
area.
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| determined between the HOA and the homeowner.
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to Lake Conway Estates Homeowner’s Association along with a 15-foot maintenance

easement at the completion of construction.

1. In order to preserve as many trees as possible and avoid interfering with

existing utility lines, the alignment of the masonry wall may be allowed to

encroach into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way by a maximum of ten feet in wall

easements granted to Lake Conway Estates Residents’ Association by the City of

Belle Isle’s Ordinances 98-4 and 99-1, Such encroachment is available but

discouraged and is subject Lo prior approval by the City to determine if

reasonably necessary to achieve the above objectives.

iii. If -a property owner wishes to maintain ownership of the masonry wall on the

Property owner's property, the entire wall must be leocated on such property and

must not atray into the Hoffner Avenue right-cf-way. Under this condition, it is

not necessary for the wall to be built using the Belle Isle—approved wall

materials and design. If the wall is not built according to the Belle Isle-

approved wall materials and design, then the maximum height of the wall is six

feeth

b. Dastwyler Drive

1. Due to continuing increases in traffic on Daetwyler Drive, property owners

may build an opaque| fence or wall to a height of up to six feet in the front |or

side yard that adjoins the Daetwyler Drive right-of-way.

2’ If a gate is installed, there must be a gate recess of 20 feet |behind the

right-of-wayl.

Section 3. Codification. Section 2 of this Ordinance will be incorporated into

the Belle Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any

ORD 23-05 - 5 OF 8
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acknowledges:
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heading may be changed or modified as necessary to effectuate the foregoing.
Grammatical, typographical, and similar or like errors may be corrected, and
additions, alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning

of this Ordinance and the City Code may be freely made.

Section 4. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase,
word, or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive,
procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be deemed a separate,
distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 5. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this
Ordinance and any other Ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance governs and

controls to the extent of any such conflict.

Section 6. Effective Dates. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately
upon adoption by the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle, Florida {the
“Effective Date”) and shall apply to all applications for permits received on or

after the Effective Date.

First Reading held on .

Second Reading held on

ORD 23-05 - 6 OF 8
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ADOPTED at a reqular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle,

Florida, held in City Hall, Belle Isle, on this day of
2023,

YES NO ABSENT

Ed Gold

Anthony Carugno
Karl Shuck
Randy Holihan
Beth Lowell
Stanley Smith

Jim Partin

ATTEST:

CITY OF BELLE ISLE

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk

Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality
For use and reliance by

Giffin Chumley, City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

ORD 23-05 - 7 QF 8
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Topic #625-000-002

FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

Table 212.11.2 Parking Restrictions for Driveways and Intersections

B — Down Stream (ft)

Posted Speed

Control Type A - Up Stream (ft)

(met) 2-Lane 4-Lane or more
<35 90 60 45
Unsignalized
35 105 70 50
<35 30 30 30
Signalized
35 50 50 50
| Ueseam " Downstream |
oD = T =
D[ ) | NuagEan
Unsignalized \ I /
A T Center of Lane
1
A B

- -
| Up Stream

e —

"’;_j | =y

Signalized \

Notes:

(1) For entrances to one-way streets, the downstream restriction (B) may be reduced to 20 feet.
(2) Do not place parking within 20 feet of a marked crosswalk.

212-Intersections
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212.11.6 Trees and Vegetation

Intersections should be designed to accommodate the placement of trees and other
desired vegetation (e.g., ground cover plants, trunked plants) in C2T, C3C, C4, C5, and
C6 context classifications while still maintaining clear sight triangles. Ground cover plants
are naturally low-growing plants with a maximum mature height of < 18 inches. Trunked
plants are those with a mature trunk diameter of 4 inches or less (measured 6 inches
above the ground).

Maintain clear sight triangles for all approaches. Do not place trees within the hatched-
out areas as shown in Figure 212.11.2. The hatched-out areas are for ground cover
plants only. Coordinate with the Project Landscape Architect for the placement of
vegetation and the necessary space above and below ground for tree growth that will
maintain clear sight triangles.

Figure 212.11.2  Special Areas Limited to Ground Cover Plants

100 y . 100' for <50 mph
= 200 for =50 mph

-

PES— | E—
. | = [
! <= m _
= N\ - A
__.\X. AR } (_?7,/ e 1/‘ LA
=2
DD] :> :>\ e
SN\ gz
Do not lace treesI \\*\'\ . \\ - bo not plaseiiees
P - _“—Ir \\ in hatched out areas
in hatched out areas Limit of = | Limit of_
clear sight clear sight
——> Lane Identification and |ﬂ ﬁ
Direction of Traffic * Driver's eye setback is
"N pavement Markings defined in FDM 212.11.1

Where left turns from the major road are permitted, do not locate trees within the distance
d, shown in Table 212.11.1 (see FDM 212.11.4) and not less than the distances shown
in Figure 212.11.2 and the spacings in Table 212.11.3 as applicable.

212.11.6.1 Clear Sight Window Concept

The clear sight window concept may provide opportunities for vegetation within the limits
of intersection sight triangles. This concept is illustrated in Figure 212.11.3. This detail
provides the required vertical clear sight limits with respect to the sight line datum. Do
not place trees within the hatched-out areas as shown in Figure 212.11.2 (even if using
the clear sight window concept). The hatched-out areas are for ground cover plants only.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.11.3  Window Detail
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* Since observations are made in both directions, the line of sight datum between
roadways is 3.5 feet above both pavements.

The horizontal limits of the window are defined by clear sight triangles. Within the limits
of clear sight triangles, the following restrictions apply:

o Canopy of trees and trunked plants must be at least 5 feet above the sight line
datum.

o The top of the ground cover plants must be at least 1.5 feet below the sight line
datum.

See FDM 228.2(2)(a) for additional information about plant selection and placement.
Enforcing these limits provides a clear line of sight for approaches to an intersection.

When trees are located in the median of a divided roadway and fall within the limits of a
clear sight triangle, conform to Table 212.11.3 for tree size and spacing. Spacing values
for trees with diameter of 11 inches or less were derived assuming a maximum 6-foot-
wide shadow band on a vehicle at the stop bar location when viewed by a mainline driver
beginning at sight distance ‘d’. This is illustrated in Figure 212.11.4. Spacing values for

212-Intersections
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212 Intersections

212.1 General

This chapter provides design criteria and guidance for the geometric layout of at-grade
conventional intersections. Conventional intersections include 3-leg (T), 4-leg, and Multi-
leg (5 or more legs).

Multi-leg conventional intersections should be avoided. Alternatives to existing multi-leg

intersections include:

(1)  Converting to a roundabout.

(2)  Converting one or more legs to a one-way operation

(3) Reconfiguring or realigning the intersection to create separate intersections, each
with no more than four legs.

See FDM 201 for design vehicle selection and design speed requirements.

See FDM 210 for lane width, median width, island dimensions, and deflection angle
requirements.

See FDM 222 for requirements concerning pedestrian facilities and FDM 223 for bicycle
facilities.

212.1.1 Alternative Intersections

Alternative intersection design is a key component of upgrading our transportation
facilities and improving the mobility and safety of all road users. These innovative designs
are becoming more common as increasing traffic demand exceed the limitations of
traditional intersection solutions.

Alternative intersections offer the potential to improve safety and reduce delay at lower
cost and with fewer impacts than traditional solutions such as adding lanes or grade
separation. Three of the more common alternative intersection types are:

o Displaced Left Turn (a.k.a. Continuous Flow Intersection)
° Restricted Crossing U-Turn (RCUT)
° Median U-Turn (MUT)

212-Intersections
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The FHWA has published comprehensive informational guides for alternative
intersections which include guidance on how to plan, design, construct, and operate them.
The following links provide access to these guides: FHWA Alternative Designs and
Alternative Intersections/Interchanges: Informational Report (AlIR).

These types of alternate intersection designs should be coordinated with the Central
Office Roadway Design.

212.1.2 Intersection Control Evaluation

Intersection Control Evaluation (ICE) is a process to determine the most effective
intersection configuration for a specified project. Through ICE, multiple alternative and
conventional intersection configurations are compared to one another based on safety,
operations, cost, and environmental impacts. The ICE procedure provides a transparent
and consistent approach to intersection alternatives selection and provides
documentation to support decisions made.

ICE policy and procedure is published on the FDOT Traffic Engineering and Operations
Office website at the following Link: Manual on Intersection Control Evaluation.

212.2 Intersection Control

Conventional intersections utilize one of four control types; yield, stop, all-way stop and
signal.

212.21  Yield Control

Certain channelized movements at intersections and interchanges, and all approaches to
roundabouts are often yield controlied. Refer to the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD) for information on the locations where yield control traffic control
devices may be appropriate.

212.2.2  Stop Control

Stop-controlled intersections have one or more legs of the intersection controlled by a
"STOP" sign (R1-1).

Intersections with stop control are a common, low-cost control, which require the traffic
on the minor roadway to stop before entering the major roadway. It is used where

212-Intersections
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application of the normal R/W rule is not appropriate for certain approaches at the
intersection.

To meet the requirements for the assigned access classification, or where U-turn
opportunities exist within a corridor, consider limiting stop controlled minor roads or
driveways to “right-in, right-out” only.

212.2.3  All-Way Stop Control

For an all-way stop intersection, traffic approaching it from all directions is required to stop
before proceeding through the intersection. An all-way stop may have multiple
approaches and typically marked with a supplemental signing stating the number of
approaches.

All-way stop control is most effective at the intersection of low-speed, 2-lane roadways
not exceeding 1,400 vehicles during the peak hour. All-way stop control should not be
used on multilane highways. Guidance for consideration of the application of all-way stop
control is provided in the MUTCD.

All-way stop control may be used as an interim measure when a traffic signal or
roundabout is warranted, but the installation is delayed.

212.2.4  Signal Control

Signalization provides an orderly and predictable movement of motorized and non-
motorized traffic throughout the highway transportation system. It also provides guidance
and warnings to ensure the safe and informed operation of the traffic stream.

Refer to FDM 232 for design criteria for signalization.

212.3 Intersection Types

Conventional intersection configurations include flared and channelized intersections
(divided and undivided). Flared intersections are illustrated in Figure 212.3.1 and
channelized intersections in Figure 212.3.2. See FDM 210.3 for median and island
requirements.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.3.1

Flared Intersections
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Figure 212.3.2 Channelized Intersections
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2124 Intersection Functional Area

The functional area of an intersection extends in both directions including auxiliary lanes
and their associated channelization. This is illustrated in Figures 212.4.1 and 212.4.2.

The functional area on the approach to an intersection or driveway consists of three basic
elements:

(1)  Perception-reaction-decision distance
(2) Maneuver distance
(3) Queue-storage distance (see FDM 212.14.2)

These elements are shown in Figure 212.4.3. The maneuver distance includes the
length needed for both braking and lane changing when there is a left or right turning
lane. In the absence of turn lanes, the maneuver distance is the distance to brake to a
comfortable stop. The storage length includes the most distant extent of any intersection-
related queue expected to occur during the design period.

Figure 212.4.1 Figure 212.4.2
Physical Definition Functional Definition
e, —

Ref: Figure 9-1, 2011 AASHTO Green Book Ref: Figure 9-1, 2011 AASHTO Green Book
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Figure 212.4.3 Elements of the Functional Area
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Ref: Figure 9-2, 2011 AASHTO Green Book

Intersection Angle

The intersection angle between two roadways has a significant influence on the safety
and operation of an intersection. Intersection angles are to be as close to 90 degrees as
practical. Intersection angles less than 75 degrees should be avoided for the following
reasons:

(1)

®)

Heavy skew angles increase the intersection crossing length, exposing vehicles,
pedestrians, and cyclists to conflicting traffic streams for longer periods of time.
This is of particular concern at stop-controlled approaches on high-speed facilities.

The road user’s sight angle to the crossing leg becomes restricted due to the skew,
making it difficult to see conflicting vehicles and to perceive safe crossing gaps.

. N R

Turning movements are difficult because of the skew. Additional pavement may
be necessary to accommodate the turning of large trucks.

Turning movements or positioning may be confusing and require additional
channelization.

Increased open pavement areas of highly skewed intersections increase
construction and maintenance costs.

Evaluate intersections with severe skew angles and crash histories for geometric
improvements as shown in Figure 212.5.1. A high incidence of right-angle crashes is an
indicator that improvements may be justified.
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Figure 212.5.1 Intersection Reconfigurations

Ref: Figure 9-14, 2011 AASHTO Green Book

212.6 Lane Tapers

Standard taper lengths for auxiliary lanes are given in FDM 212.14. Taper length is based
on the following equations:

(1)  Merging Taper (L):
(@)  For design speeds < 40 mph: L = (W*S2)/60
(b)  For design speeds = 45 mph: L =W*S

Where: L = Taper length (feet)
W = Width of offset (feet)
S = Design speed (mph)

(2)  Shifting Taper is equal to Merging Taper (L) / 2.

Minimum deceleration lengths are illustrated in Exhibit 212-1. Additional information on
lane transitions (add or drop) are provided in Exhibits 212-2 and 212-3.

212-Intersections
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212.7 Lane Shifts

Lane shifts through intersections should meet the requirements for non-merging
conditions. Pavement markings should be used through the intersection to provide
positive guidance to the motorist. The shifting taper length is controlled by the size of the
intersection and the deflection angle. Although deflections through intersections are
discouraged, there may be conditions where they are necessary.

The maximum deflection angles at intersections to be used in establishing the horizontal
alignment are given in Table 212.7.1.

Table 212.7.1 Maximum Deflection Angle Through Intersection

Maximum Deflection Angle Through Intersection (DM)

Design Speed (mph)

16° 00' 11° 00' 8° 00’ 6° 00’ 5° 00 3° 00'

Notes:

(1) Deflection angle used is not to cause a lane shift (W) of more than 6 feet from stop bar to stop
bar.
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212.8 Profile Grades

The profile grade line defines the vertical alignment for construction. The grade line of the
mainline road is typically carried through the intersection and the minor crossroad (or cross
street) is adjusted to it. This design involves a transition in the crown of the crossroad to
an inclined cross section at its junction with the mainline road, as illustrated in
Figure 212.8.1.

The break in the crossroad profile at the center of the intersection should be accomplished
with a vertical curve.

Vertical alignments at or near intersections should provide traffic lanes that are:

(1)  Clearly visible and understandable to drivers for any desired direction of travel,
(2) Free from sudden appearance of potential conflicts, and

(3)  Consistent in design with the portions of the highway just traveled.

Steep grades at intersections may increase or decrease stopping or acceleration distance.

Avoid grades in excess of 3% on intersecting roads in the vicinity of the intersection.
Where conditions make such designs impractical, grades should not exceed 6%.

Provide adequate sight distance along both intersecting roads and across their included
corners, even where one or both intersecting roads are on vertical curves. The gradients
of intersecting roads should be as flat as practical on those sections that are to be used
for storage of stopped vehicles.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.8.1 Cross Street Intersection Transition
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212.8.1 Special Profiles

Special profiles for certain roadway elements may be necessary to ensure a safe,
efficient, well-drained and smooth roadway system. Elements that may require special
profiles include pavement edges or gutter flow lines at street intersections, profile grade
lines, intersection plateaus, curb returns, and special superelevation details. Special
profiles are developed at close intervals and large scale to clearly identify all construction
details of these elements.

212.8.2 Plateauing

In some instances, it is desirable for the crossroad to receive the same profile
considerations as the mainline road. To provide this "equal treatment", with respect to
profile, a technique commonly known as intersection plateauing is applied. Plateauing
refers to flattening of the intersection and the transition of both roadway profiles and cross
slopes on the intersection approaches.

Provide a profile combination that provides a smooth transition and adequate drainage
when applying intersection plateauing. Transition slope rates are to meet the values
provided in Table 212.8.1; however, the minimum length of cross slope transition is 50
feet for design speeds less than or equal to 35 mph and 75 feet for design speeds of 40
mph or greater.

An example of a plateaued intersection is illustrated in Figure 212.8.2.

Table 212.8.1 Slope Rates for Intersection Approaches
25-35 1:100
40 1:125
45-50 1:150
55-60 1:170
65-70 1:190
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Figure 212.8.2 Example of Plateaued Intersection
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212.9 Median Openings

Locate and design median openings to meet traffic requirements in accordance with the
access management plan for the facility. See FDM 201.4 for more information on access
management plans and decision making.

See FDM 210.3 for additional requirements for medians at intersections.

The following conditions may require additional median width:
° accommodation for trees (provide space above and below ground for growth)

offset turn lanes

. directional median openings
. dual and triple left turn lanes
The overall length of a full median opening is typically the same width as the intersecting

road (including shoulders) which is sufficient to accommodate the swept path of left
turning vehicles. Median functions and minimum widths are provided in Table 212.9.1.

For un-signalized intersections, median openings should not be longer than the required
length to avoid multiple vehicles attempting to stop within the opening.

Table 212.9.1 Minimum Median Width
Median Function ‘ Minimum Width (feet)
Separation of opposing traffic 4
Provision for pedestrian refuge 6
Provision for storage of left-turning vehicles See Table 210.3.1
Provision for protection of vehicles crossing through lanes 22
Provision for U-turns, left turn lane to outside lanes 30
Provision for Dual Left Turn Lanes and U Turns 42

The control radius refers to a radius that must be considered in establishing the location
of median or traffic separator ends on divided highways and the stop bar on undivided
highways. Provide this radius for left-turn movements when appropriate.

212-Intersections
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Design guidance on minimum edge-of-traveled-way design for various design vehicles is
provided in FDM 212.12.1.

For the central part of the turn the use of compound curves is not necessary and the use
of simple curves is satisfactory. Table 212.9.2 provides control radii for minimum-speed
turns (10 to 15 mph) that can be used for establishing the location of the median ends.

Table 212.9.2 Control Radii for Minimum Speed Turns

Design Vehicles Control Radius (feet)
Accommodated
50 (40 min) 60 (50 min)
Predominant P SuU-30 SU-40, WB-40 WB-62FL
Occasional SU-30 SuU-40, WB-40 WB-62 WB-67

212.9.1 U-Turns

Median width should accommodate passenger vehicle (P) left-turn and U-turn
maneuvers. If adequate median width does not exist for accommodating U-turns, then
consider adding extra pavement width such as a taper or additional shoulder width. See
FDM 210.3 for information on median width criteria.

In cases where U-turn traffic volumes are high, consider the use of jug handles, loop
designs, or indirect left turn designs.

212.10 Stopping Sight Distance

See FDM 210.11.1 for stopping sight distance requirements.

212.11 Clear Sight Triangles

Establish clear sight triangles to assure that drivers are provided a sufficient view of the
intersecting highway to identify gaps in traffic and decide when it is safe to proceed.
Document the analysis of sight distance for all intersections.

Clear sight triangles are the areas along intersection approach legs and across their
common corners that should be clear of visual hindrances. Dimensions of clear sight
triangles are based on design speed, design vehicle, and the type of traffic control used
at the intersection.

212-Intersections
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212.11.1 Stop Control (AASHTO Case B)
Figure 212.11.1 illustrates clear sight triangles for intersections and driveways.
Figure 212.11.1 Clear Sight Triangles

dy d,

—pesy Edge Of Major Road \

i/ v Traveled Way \ LD | =>
e & i - Limit Of Clear Sight
N *77 / = = Y N at B == ra— < 5 = -
R/W Line ff _.:‘( T r I T <\\ N Rw Line
Limit Of Clear Sight —/ / [ J N Corner Clip For Maintenance
/ i Of Clear Sl?ght Window

Corner Clip For Development And [ ‘ ~|
Maintenance Of Clear Sight Window —/ 2
Center of Lane

Note:

Lines For 'Limit Of Clear Sight' Are Qpposite
Hand When Major Road Near Lane Tralfic
Moving Left (e.g.. One-Way Left)

R/W Line :
<=
—>

R/W Line 7

The minimum driver-eye setback of 14.5 feet from the edge of the traveled way may be
adjusted on any intersection leg only when justified by a documented, site-specific field
study of vehicle stopping position and driver-eye position.

Exhibits 212-4 through 212-7 provide intersection sight distances for stop controlled
intersections. The tables in the exhibits provide sight distance values for Passenger
vehicles, Single Unit (SU) Trucks, and Combination vehicles for design speeds ranging
from 30 mph to 65 mph. Intersection sight distance based on Passenger vehicles is
suitable for most intersections; however, consider the values for SU Vehicles or
Combination vehicles for intersections with high truck volumes.

The following guidance applies to Exhibits 212-4 through 212-7:

(1)  Limitations

(@) The exhibits apply to intersections in all context classifications with stop
control or flashing beacon control.

(b)  The exhibits apply only to intersections with intersecting angles between
60°and 120°, and where vertical and horizontal curves are not present.

212-Intersections
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(2) Dimensions

(a)  Sight distance (d) is measured from the center of the entrance lane of the
crossroad to the center of the near approach lane (right or left) of the
highway.

(b)  Distances ‘d.’ and ‘dr’ are measured from the centerline of the entrance lane
of the crossroad to a point on the edge of the near side outer traffic lane on
the highway.

(c) Distance ‘dm’ is measured from the centerline of the entrance lane of the
crossroad to a point on the median clear zone limit or horizontal clearance
limit for the far side road of the highway.

(3)  Vertical limits

(a) Provide a clear sight window throughout the limits of all intersection sight
triangles.

(b)  Provide a clear line of sight between vehicles at intersection stop locations
and vehicles on the highway throughout the limits of all intersection sight
triangles.

(©) The reference datum between roadways is 3-6” above respective
pavements since observations are made in both directions along the line of
sight.
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212.11.2 All-Way Stop Control (AASHTO Case E)

Provide clear sight lines on each of the approach legs for all-way stop controlled
intersections.

212.11.3 Signal Control (AASHTO Case D)

For signalized intersections incorporate the following:

(1)  Develop sight distances based on AASHTO ‘Case D-Intersections with Signal
Control’.

(2)  The first vehicle stopped on any approach leg is visible to the driver of the first
vehicle stopped on each of the other approach legs.

(3) For permissive left turns provide sufficient sight distance for left turning vehicles to
select gaps in oncoming traffic and complete left turns.

(4) If atraffic signal is to be placed on two-way flashing operation (i.e., flashing yellow
on the major road approaches and flashing red on the minor road approaches)
under off peak or nighttime conditions, then provide the appropriate departure sight
triangles for AASHTO Case B (Stop Control on the Minor Road).

(5) If right turns on red are permitted from any approach leg then provide the
appropriate departure sight triangle to the left for AASHTO Case B above.

212.11.4 Left Turn from Highway (AASHTO Case F)

Provide sufficient sight distance to accommodate a left turn maneuver for locations where
left turns across opposing traffic are permitted. Table 212.11.1 provides clear sight
distance values for left turn from highway.

For additional information on determining the sight distance refer to Chapter 9 of
AASHTO’s A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets.

212-Intersections

24

214




Topic #625-000-002
FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

Table 212.11.1 Sight Distance for Left Turn from Highway

I
A
—— — T = ———
=] <= ]
h o iy A < T
= i¥] 0 &0 A —
. = — == \+ = — S— — e e
— x| LI = (i . = - —
[ —etr] dy, & L0 4 | Leailt QF Mpdian e
" s Sight. Obstruction .
- . oy

1 Lane Crossed 3 Lane Crossed

P sSu I Comb.
245 290 330

25-30 265 320 365 290 350 395

35 285 335 385 310 370 425 335 410 460

40 325 385 440 355 425 485 385 465 525

45 365 430 495 400 475 545 430 525 590
Notes:

(1) Provide a lateral offset (LO) of 6' as shown in the diagram above. d» may be determined by the
equation do = da (w/(w+12)). For roadways with non-restricted conditions, da and dv should be
based on the geometry for the left turn storage and on clear zone widths.

(2) For wide medians where the turning vehicle can approach the through lane at or near 90°, use d
values from tables in Exhibits 212-6 and 212-7. (The clear sight line origin is assumed to be 14.5
feet from the edge of the near travel lane.

212.11.5 On-Street Parking

Table 212.11.2 provides parking restrictions for intersections; including mid-block
crossings and roundabout approaches. For additional information, see the following:

° FDM 210.2.3 for additional information concerning on-street parking.
. FDM 222.2.6 for information concerning curb extensions (bulb-outs).
. Chapter 316, Florida Statutes (F.S.), for laws governing parking spaces.

212-Intersections
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Table 212.11.2 Parking Restrictions for Driveways and Intersections
B - Down Stream (ft)
Control Type POSt(?: |S1|;eed A - Up Stream (ft)
P 2-Lane 4-L ane or more
<35 90 60 45
Unsignalized
35 105 70 50
<35 30 30 30
Signalized
35 50 50 50
A B
f-.' Up Stream T Down Stream -
[ama] ; W
Unsignalized \ ‘/
I | i ,lf‘\ | ™~ Center of Lane
) A 8
‘- Up Stream —: _Dawn Streamﬁ'

-
1 : ! __-::,' I ~, I
Esjusajuaajnnn S I 1= 151
i Tl ."--

.‘\.\ Ll \\I
Signalized \ - “— End of Curb Return

Notes:
(1) For entrances to one-way streets, the downstream restriction (B) may be reduced to 20 feet.

(2) Do not ptace parking within 20 feet of a marked crosswalk.
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212.11.6 Trees and Vegetation

Intersections should be designed to accommodate the placement of trees and other
desired vegetation (e.g., ground cover plants, trunked plants) in C2T, C3C, C4, C5, and
C6 context classifications while still maintaining clear sight triangles. Ground cover plants
are naturally low-growing plants with a maximum mature height of < 18 inches. Trunked
plants are those with a mature trunk diameter of 4 inches or less (measured 6 inches
above the ground).

Maintain clear sight triangles for all approaches. Do not place trees within the hatched-
out areas as shown in Figure 212.11.2. The hatched-out areas are for ground cover
plants only. Coordinate with the Project Landscape Architect for the placement of
vegetation and the necessary space above and below ground for tree growth that will
maintain clear sight triangles.

Figure 212.11.2  Special Areas Limited to Ground Cover Plants
100 ) 100" for <50 mph
s = = 200 for =50 mph |
l T

(Zzrrprrrririzs //, I
' ;1
SN Ny 7007 e
\ \ T\ N \\\\\\f\\ .4 ; / / /éé“ Do not place trees
Do not place trees SN L in hatched out areas
in hatched out areas Limit of - ) - Limit of
clear sight clear sight

———> Lane Identification and

Direction of Traffic | ¥ Driver's eye setback is
w . defined in FDM 212.11.1

Pavement Markings

Where left turns from the major road are permitted, do not locate trees within the distance
d, shown in Table 212.11.1 (see FDM 212.11.4) and not less than the distances shown
in Figure 212.11.2 and the spacings in Table 212.11.3 as applicable.

212.11.6.1 Clear Sight Window Concept

The clear sight window concept may provide opportunities for vegetation within the limits
of intersection sight triangles. This concept is illustrated in Figure 212.11.3. This detall
provides the required vertical clear sight limits with respect to the sight line datum. Do
not place trees within the hatched-out areas as shown in Figure 212.11.2 (even if using
the clear sight window concept). The hatched-out areas are for ground cover plants only.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.11.3  Window Detail

Bottom Of Canopy
Sight Line Datum

~— Top Of Ground Cover

~ Yy
Pavement — -
A

77 RZEL
* Since observations are made in both directions, the line of sight datum between
roadways is 3.5 feet above both pavements.

The horizontal limits of the window are defined by clear sight triangles. Within the limits
of clear sight triangles, the following restrictions apply:

. Canopy of trees and trunked plants must be at least 5 feet above the sight line
datum.

. The top of the ground cover plants must be at least 1.5 feet below the sight line
datum.

See FDM 228.2(2)(a) for additional information about plant selection and placement.
Enforcing these limits provides a clear line of sight for approaches to an intersection.

When trees are located in the median of a divided roadway and fall within the limits of a
clear sight triangle, conform to Table 212.11.3 for tree size and spacing. Spacing values
for trees with diameter of 11 inches or less were derived assuming a maximum 6-foot-
wide shadow band on a vehicle at the stop bar location when viewed by a mainline driver
beginning at sight distance ‘d’. This is illustrated in Figure 212.11.4. Spacing values for

212-Intersections
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trees with diameter greater than 11 inches and less than or equal to 18 inches were
derived assuming a 2 second full view of the vehicle at the stop bar when viewed by the
mainline driver beginning at sight distance ‘d’. (See Figure 212.11.5).

Table 212.11.3 Minimum Tree Spacing

Minimum Tree Spacing
(Center-to-Center of Trunk)

Desi(ﬂpi?eed (feet)
4” < Tree Diameter € 11” ’ 11” < Tree Diameter £ 18”
25-30 25 90
35 30 105
40 35 120
45 40 135
50 50 150
55 55 165
60 60 180

Notes:
(1) Size and spacing are based on the following conditions:

(a) Asingle line of trees in the median parallel to but not necessarily collinear with the
centerline.

(b) A straight approaching mainline and intersection angle between 60° and 120°.

(c) Space trees with 4” < Dia. < 11” intermixed with trees with 11” < Dia. < 18” based on trees
with 11” < Dia. < 18",

(2) Detail tree size, spacing, and location in the plans for any other conditions.

(3) Trunked Plants may be placed on 20-foot centers.
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Figure 212.11.4 Shadow Diagram

= _

Min. Spacing —

i 6" Shadow
- M -

SHADOW DIAGRAM
TREE SPACING (DIA. 11" OR LESS)

Figure 212.11.5 Perception Diagram

. Restricted | Unrestricted_,

| ] {2 Sec. Min.) |
= 0 = N S =
e s T
e —
”,;:T'—i:" =" Min. Spacing When
i ;:‘:’4:’:: ~Caliper > 11" = 18"
. d -

PERCEPTION DIAGRAM
TREE SPACING ( DIA. BETWEEN 11" AND 18")
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212.12 Turning Roadways

Turning roadways are typically designed for use by right-turning traffic at intersections.
There are three types of right-turning roadways:

o edge-of-traveled-way design
. design with a corner triangular island
o free-flow design using a simple radius or compound radii

The turning radii and the pavement cross slopes for free-flow right turns are functions of
design speed and design vehicle.

212,121 Edge-of-Traveled-Way Design

When selected design vehicle is to be accommodated within minimum space, corner radii
should be based on the required turning path.

Table 212.12.1 provides simple curve radii with and without tapers. Table 212.12.2
provides symmetric and asymmetric three centered compound curve radii for a range of
design vehicles. These values provide the minimum turning paths attainable at design
speeds of 10 mph and less.

Figure 212.12.1 demonstrates the angle of turn for use in these tables.

The minimum edge-of-traveled-way values provided in these tables are based on the
assumption that the vehicle is properly positioned within the traffic lane at the beginning
and end of the turn (2 feet from the edge-of-traveled-way on the tangents approaching
and leaving the intersection curve). Such designs follow closely the inner wheel path of
the selected design vehicle, with a clearance of 2 feet or more throughout most of the
turn, and with a clearance at no point less than 9 inches. Differences in the inner paths
of vehicles turning left and right are not sufficient to be significant in design. - For this
reason, these edge designs also apply to left-turn maneuvers, such as a left turn by a
vehicle leaving a divided highway at a very low speed.

212-Intersections
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Figure 212.12.1 Turn Angle for Turning Roadway Designs

| Angle
< of Turn

)

Vehicle o
Path . S
N
N

\ /

Edge of
Traveled Way
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii

Simple Curve Radius

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve with Taper
(degrees) Vehicle Radius (feet) - =
Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V
P 60 e ---- —en
SU-30 100 -—-- e -
SU-40 140 - --- -
WB-40 150 meme e —mee
30 WB-62 360 220 3.0 15:1
WB-62FL 380 220 3.0 15:1
WB-67 380 220 3.0 15:1
WB-92D 365 190 3.0 15:1
WB-100T 260 125 3.0 15:1
WB-109D 475 260 3.5 20:1
P 50 -—-- - -
SU-30 75 - - -
SU-40 115 e - .
WB-40 120 - e —mee
45 WB-62 230 145 40 15:1
WB-62FL 250 145 45 15:1
WB-67 250 145 45 15:1
WB-92D 270 145 40 15:1
WB-100T 200 115 25 15:1
WB-109D - 200 45 20:1
P 40 - - ----
SU-30 60 - - -
SuU-40 100 —~ee e e
WB-40 90 e -
WB-62 170 140 4.0 15:1
= WB-62FL 200 140 45 156:1
WB-67 200 140 45 156:1
WB-92B 230 120 5.0 15:1
WB-100T 150 95 25 15:1
WB-109D e 180 45 20:1
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii, cont.

Simple Curve Radius with Taper

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve

(degrees) Vehicls Radiuisilfeet) Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V

P 35 25 20 10:1

SuU-30 55 45 2.0 10:1

SuU-40 90 60 20 10:1

WB-40 o 60 20 161

WB-62 - 145 40 20:1

N WB-62FL e 145 4.0 20:1

WB-67 —--- 145 45 20:1

WB-92D -e-- 110 5.0 15:1

WB-100T — 85 3.0 15:1

WB-109D e 140 55 20:1

P 30 20 25 10:1

SU-30 50 40 2.0 10:1

SuU-40 80 45 4.0 10:1

WB-40 - 45 4.0 10:1

WB-62 e 120 45 30:1

N WB-62FL —-- 125 45 30:1

WB-67 —-- 125 45 30:1

WB-92D e 95 6.0 10:1

WB-100T e 85 25 15:1

WB-109D R 115 29 15:1

P e 20 25 8:1

SU-30 R 35 3.0 10:1

SU-40 o 45 40 10:1

WB-40 — 40 4.0 10:1

e WB-62 e 115 3.0 15:1

WB-62FL —- 115 3.0 15:1

WB-67 - 115 3.0 15:1

WB-92B —-- 80 8.0 10:1

WB-100T - 75 3.0 1561

WB-109D —em 90 9.2 20:1
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Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii, cont.

Simple Curve Radius with Taper

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve

(degrees) yshicle geclus/(fect) Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V

P - 20 2.0 10:1

SU-30 o 30 3.0 101

SuU-40 --- 35 6.0 8:1

WB-40 . 35 5.0 8:1

120 WB-62 -e 100 5.0 15:1

WB-62FL -mam 105 5.2 15:1

WB-67 e 105 5.2 15:1

WB-92D —mm 80 7.0 10:1

WB-100T - 65 3.5 15:1

WB-109D e 85 9.2 20:1

P - 20 1.5 10:1

SU-30 - 30 4.0 10:1

SU-40 e 40 40 8:1

WB-40 --- 30 8.0 15:1

WB-62 - 80 5.0 20:1

135 WB-62FL e 85 5.2 20:1

WB-67 e 85 5.2 20:1

WB-92D - 75 7.3 10:1

WB-100T - 65 55 15:1

WB-108D - 85 8.5 20:1

P —ee 18 20 10:1

SU-30 e 30 40 8:1

SuU-40 e 35 7.0 8:1

WB-40 ---- 30 6.0 8:1

WB-62 e 60 10.0 10:1

150 WB-62FL e 65 10.2 10:1

WB-67 - 65 10.2 10:1

WB-92B e 65 11.0 10:1

WB-100T — 65 7.3 10:1

WB-109D o 65 151 10:1

212-Intersections

35
225




Topic #625-000-002
FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

Table 212.12.1 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, Simple Curve Radii, cont.

Simple Curve Radius with Taper

Angle of Turn Design Simple Curve

(degrees) yehicie ReglIEf Radius (feet) | Offset (feet) Taper H:V

P e 15 0.5 20:1

SU-30 e 30 1.5 101

SuU-40 —ns 35 6.4 10:1

WB-40 e 20 9.5 5:1

WB-62 - 55 10.0 15:1

180 WB-62FL 55 13.8 10:1

WB-67 - 55 13.8 10:1

WB-92D - 55 16.8 10:1

WB-100T e 55 10.2 10:1

WB-109D e 55 20.0 10:1

Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves

3-Centered Compound Curve

Angle of Turn

Design Vehicle

(degrees) Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)
P —— i ——
SU-30 mme -
SuU-40 -ee e
WB-40 e e e =
WB-62 - - - e
30 WB-62FL 460-175-460 40 300-175-550 2.0-4.5
WB-67 460-175-460 40 300-175-550 2045
WB-92D 550-155-550 4.0 200-150-500 2.0-6.0
WB-100T 220-80-220 45 200-80-300 2.5-5.0
WB-109D 550-250-550 5.0 250-200-650 1.5-7.0
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Table 212.12.2

Angle of Turn

Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves, cont.

Design Vehicle

3-Centered Compound Curve

(degrees) Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)
P - N
SU-30 - ——— o -
SuU-40 - - e S
WB-40 -—-- meen “—ne e
WB-62 460-240-460 20 120-140-500 3.0-8.5
45 WB-62FL 460-175-460 4.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-67 460-175-460 4.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-92D 525-155-525 5.0 200-140-500 1.5-6.0
WB-100T 250-80-250 4.5 200-80-300 2555
WB-109D 550-200-550 5.0 200-170-650 1.5-7.0
P == o .
SU-30 e - —-- m——
SuU-40 e - em
WB-40 -—- e ---- e
WB-62 400-100-400 15.0 110-100-220 10.0-12.5
N WB-62FL 400-100-400 8.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-67 400-100-400 8.0 250-125-600 1.0-6.0
WB-92D 480-110-480 6.0 150-110-500 3.0-9.0
WB-100T 250-80-250 45 200-80-300 2.0-55
WB-109D 650-150-650 5.5 200-140-600 1.5-8.0
P 100-25-100 2.0 e ————
SU-30 120-45-120 20 o e
SU-40 200-35-200 5.0 60-45-200 1.0-4.5
WB-40 120-45-120 5.0 120-45-195 2.0-6.5
25 WB-62 440-75-440 15.0 140-100-540 5.0-12.0
WB-62FL 420-75-420 10.0 200-80-600 1.0-10.0
WB-67 420-75-420 10.0 200-80-600 1.0-10.0
WB-92B 500-95-500 7.0 150-100-500 1.0-8.0
WB-100T 250-80-250 4.5 100-80-300 1.5-5.0
WB-108D 700-125-700 6.5 150-110-550 1.5-11.5
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Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves, cont.

3-Centered Compound Curve

Angle of Tumn | o i ehicle N i
(degrees) 9 Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)

P 100-20-100 25 e -
SU-30 120-40-120 2.0 men e
SuU-40 200-30-200 7.0 60-45-200 1.0-4.5
WB-40 120-40-120 5.0 120-40-200 2.0-6.5
WB-62 400-70-400 10.0 160-70-360 6.0-10.0
%0 WB-62FL 440-65-440 10.0 200-70-600 1.0-11.0
WB-67 440-65-440 10.0 200-70-600 1.0-11.0
WB-92D 470-75-470 10.0 150-90-500 1.5-8.5
WB-100T 250-70-250 4.5 200-70-300 1.0-5.0
WB-109D 700-110-700 6.5 100-95-550 2.0-11.5
P 100-20-100 2.5 e -
SU-30 100-35-100 3.0 e e
SU-40 200-35-200 6.0 60-40-190 1.5-6.0
WB-40 100-35-100 50 100-55-200 2.0-8.0
WB-62 520-50-520 15.0 360-75-600 4.0-10.5
i WB-62FL 500-50-500 13.0 200-65-600 1.0-11.0
WB-67 500-50-500 13.0 200-65-600 1.0-11.0
WB-92D 500-80-500 8.0 150-80-500 2.0-10.0
WB-100T 250-60-250 5.0 100-60-300 1.5-6.0
WB-108D 700-95-700 8.0 150-80-500 3.0-15.0
P 100-20-100 2.0 m— o
SU-30 100-30-100 3.0 - --e-
SuU-40 200-35-200 6.0 60-40-190 1.5-5.0
WB-40 120-30-120 6.0 100-30-180 2.0-9.0
120 WB-62 520-70-520 10.0 80-55-520 24.0-17.0
WB-62FL 550-45-550 15.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-67 550-45-550 15.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-92D 500-70-500 10.0 150-70-450 3.0-10.5
WB-100T 250-60-250 5.0 100-60-300 1.5-6.0
WB-109D 700-85-700 9.0 150-70-500 7.0-17.4
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Table 212.12.2 Edge-of-Traveled-Way, 3-Centered Compound Curves, cont.

3-Centered Compound Curve

Angle of Turn |1, 11 Venhicle ' T = El il
(degrees) g Curve Symmetric Curve Asymmetric
Radii (ft) Offset (ft) Radii (ft) (ft)

P 100-20-100 15
SU-30 100-30-100 4.0 o
SU-40 200-40-200 4.0 60-40-180 1.5-5.0
WB-40 120-30-120 6.5 100-25-180 3.0-13.0
WB-62 600-60-600 12.0 100-60-640 14.0-7.0
135 WB-62FL 550-45-550 16.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-67 550-45-550 16.0 200-60-600 2.0-12.5
WB-92D 450-70-450 9.0 150-65-450 7.0-13.5
WB-100T 250-60-250 5.5 100-60-300 2.5-7.0
WB-109D 700-70-700 12.5 150-65-500 14.0-18.4
P 75-20-75 2.0 i i
SU-30 100-30-100 4.0 s
SU-40 200-35-200 6.5 60-40-200 1.0-4.5
WB-40 100-30-100 6.0 90-25-160 1.0-12.0
WB-62 480-55-480 15.0 140-60-560 8.0-10.0
b WB-62FL 550-45-550 19.0 200-55-600 7.0-16.4
WB-67 550-45-550 19.0 200-55-600 7.0-16.4
WB-92D 350-60-350 15.0 120-65-450 6.0-13.0
WB-100T 250-60-250 7.0 100-60-300 5.0-8.0
WB-109D 700-65-700 15.0 200-65-500 9.0-18.4
P 50-15-50 0.5 -
SU-30 100-30-100 1.5 i
SU-40 150-35-150 6.2 50-35-130 55-7.0
WB-40 100-20-100 9.5 85-20-150 6.0-13.0
. WB-62 800-45-800 20.0 100-55-900 15.0-15.0
WB-62FL 600-45-600 20.5 100-55-400 6.0-15.0
WB-67 600-45-600 20.5 100-55-400 6.0-15.0
WB-92B 400-55-400 16.8 120-60-400 9.0-14.5
WB-100T 250-55-250 9.5 100-55-300 8.5-10.5
WB-109D 700-55-700 20.0 200-60-500 10.0-21.0
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For curbed intersections, the effective turning radius must be considered in addition to
the actual curb radius. As shown in Figure 212.12.2, where a parking lane (or bike lane)
is present, the vehicle turn is offset from the edge of the roadway by the width of the
parking lane or bike lane, creating an “effective turning radius” that is larger than the
physical curb radius. Where there is no parking lane or bike lane, the corner radius and
effective turning radius are the same. To minimize pedestrian crossing distance,
designers should provide the shortest curb radius possible or provide bulbouts within the
effective turnin radius area. The corner radii should follow the guidance in Table
212.12.3, and accommodate the following:

) The control vehicle, design vehicle, and design speed for each street
o Available R/W

. Angle of turn between intersection legs

. Presence of on-street parking or a bike lane

° The width and number of lanes on the intersecting street
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Figure 212.12.2  Actual Curb Radius Vs Effective Radius

Na— R2 Effective
N | Turning Radlus
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Table 212.12.3 Recommended Corner Radii

R1 Actual Curb | R2 Effective Turning Operational Characteristics

Radius (ft) Radius (ft)

5-30 25-30 P vehicles and SU vehicles with minor lane encroachment

P vehicles, SU vehicles, and WB-40 vehicles with minor

540 40 encroachment

5-50 50 All vehicles up to WB-40

Notes:

(1) Table 212.12.3 assumes perpendicular intersections. For skewed intersections, establish
radius using AutoTurn or turning templates.

(2) Confirm the actual curb radius using AutoTurn or turn templates.

Guidelines for corner radii in C4, C5, and C6 context classification without on-street
parking or a bike lane are as follows:

(1)  Radii of 15 to 25 feet are adequate for passenger vehicles. These radii are suitable
for minor cross streets where there is little occasion for trucks to turn and at major
intersections where there are parking lanes;

(2) Radii of 25 feet or more should be provided at minor cross streets on new
construction or reconstruction projects;

(3)  Radii of 30 feet or more should be provided at minor cross streets where practical
so that an occasional truck can turn without too much encroachment;

(4) Radii of 40 feet or more or preferably three-centered curves or simple curves with
tapers to fit the paths of large truck combinations, should be provided where such
combinations or buses turn frequently. Where speed reductions would cause
problems, larger radii should be considered; and,

(5)  Curb radii should be coordinated with crosswalk distances or special designs
should be used to make crosswalks efficient for all pedestrians. Where larger radii
are used, an intermediate refuge or median island is desirable or crosswalks may
need to be offset so that crosswalk distances are not excessive. See FDM 210.3
for addtional information on islands.
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212.12.2 Turning Roadways with Corner Islands

Consider providing a corner island at an intersection where paved areas are excessively
large or do not establish proper channelization of traffic. Corner islands can provide
delineation for through and turning traffic. In addition, corner islands shorten crosswalks
and give pedestrians and bicyclists a refuge area. See FDM 210.3.2 for island
requirements.

Channelized right turn lanes can be designed with a flat or near perpendicular angle of
entry to the cross street (see Figure 212.12_.3). The flat angle of entry is most
appropriate for higher speed turning movements with no pedestrian accommodations.
Large turning radii and angles of entry into the cross street allow higher turning speeds,
reduced traffic delays, and the turning movement of large trucks. The higher speeds,
angle of entry and large radii adversely impacts pedestrian safety at the crosswalk.

The near perpendicular angle of entry is preferred where pedestrian facilities are
provided. Tight turning radii and angles of entry into the cross street accommodate the
following:

o Slower turning speeds,

Reduced cross walk length,

Improved pedestrian visibility,

Improved sight distance

Decreased angle of driver head turning

Reduced right-of-way impacts.
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Figure 212.12.3 Channelized Right Turn Lanes

high speed,

low visibility,

head turner 14- 18 mph,
good visibility

Ref: Figure 9-19, 2018 AASHTO Green Book

Consider the near perpendicular right turn lane design in Figure 212.12.4 when the
following conditions are met:

° Context Classification C2T, C3, C4, C5 and C6

° Low speed roadway (design speeds 45 mph and less)
° Pedestrian traffic is expected
- No acceleration lane is provided

This design includes the previously mentioned benefits to passenger cars and
pedestrians with stripping and a scalene triangle shaped corner island. An approaching
deceleration lane is preferred to provide vehicles additional time to stop for crossing
pedestrians. The crosswalk is set back 20 feet minimum from the end of the island to
allow room for a passenger car to wait for a gap in traffic with out blocking the crosswalk.
As shown in Figure 212.12.4, the outside curb radii can be designed to accommodate
over tracking of large vehicles such as single-unit trucks, transit, or Florida Interstate
Semi-trailers (WB-62FL).
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Figure 212.12.4  Near Perpendicular Right Turn Lane
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212.12.3 Free-Flow Design

Provide superelevation on free flow turning roadways. An important part of the design on
some intersections is the design of a free-flow alignment for turns. Ease and smoothness
of operation can result when the free flow turning roadway is designed with compound
curves preceded by a deceleration lane. Turning radii and pavement cross slope for free
flow right turns at speeds greater than 10 mph are a function of the design speed and
design vehicle. In general, the design speed of the turning roadway should be equal to,
or within 10 to 20 mph less than the through roadway design speed.

It is desirable to provide as much superelevation as practical on intersection curves,
particularly where the intersection curve is sharp and on a downgrade. However, the
short curvature and short lengths of turning roadways often prevents the development of
a desirable rate of superelevation. Table 212.12.4 provides the minimum superelevation
rates in relation to design speed. The wide variation in likely speeds on intersection
curves precludes the need for precision, so only the minimum superelevation rate is given
for each design speed and intersection curve radius.
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Table 212.12.4 Superelevation Rates for Turning Roadways

Design Speed (mph)

Minimum Superelevation Rate| NC NC 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.10

Minimum Radius (feet) 25 50 90 150 230 310 430 540

See FDM 210.9 for additional superelevation criteria.
212.12.4 Dual and Triple Left Turns

Double and triple turn lanes require turning radii that will accommodate the selected
design vehicles turning simultaneously. The radius of curvature in combination with the
track width of the design vehicles will establish the required width within the turn. Lane
lines (i.e., guidelines) and width requirements should be determined by plotting the swept
paths of the selected design vehicles. For preliminary layout of intersection geometry,
use the swept path of the design vehicle on the inside turning lane to locate the median
nose and crosswalk on the crossing street (at the receiving point of the left turn).

Design of dual turns should accommodate a SU-40 vehicle and a P vehicle turning
simultaneously, as illustrated in Figure 212.12.5.
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Figure 212.12.5 P and SU Design Vehicles Turning Simultaneously

> > 5>

NS

Design of triple left turns should accommodate a WB-62FL (outside lane), a SU-40 (center
or inside lane), and a P vehicle (center or inside lane) turning simultaneously.

Establish control radius for the inside turning lane based on the guidance in FDM 212.14.5
and Table 212.9.2. Establish the inside edge of the outer lane by providing a minimum
4-foot separation between swept paths of the selected design vehicles traveling in the
same direction. Except for turns with large radii, the inside edge of the outer lane will not
be concentric with the selected control radius. Radius for the inside edge of the outer
turn lane should be determined by analysis of the plotted swept path of the design
vehicles.

212-Intersections

47

237




Topic #625-000-002
FDOT Design Manual January 1, 2022

Provide minimum 8-foot separation between vehicles traveling in opposing direction.
Separation may be less than 8 feet when:

(1)  Turning paths are highly visible and speeds are low, or
(2)  Signal left turn phases are not concurrent for the opposing directions.

21213 Islands
See FDM 210.3 for island criteria.
212.14 Auxiliary Lanes

The primary function of auxiliary lanes at intersections is to accommodate speed
changes, storage and maneuvering of turning traffic. The length of the auxiliary lanes is
the sum of the deceleration length, queue length and approach end taper. Pavement
marking requirements for auxiliary lanes are included in Standard Plans, Index 711-001.

212.14.1 Deceleration Length

The required total deceleration length is that needed for a safe and comfortable stop from
the design speed of the highway. See Exhibit 212-1 for minimum deceleration lengths
(including taper) for left turn lanes.

Right turn lane tapers and lengths are identical to left turn lanes under stop control
conditions. Right turn lane tapers and lengths are site-specific for free-flow or yield
conditions.

212.14.2 Queue Length

The queue length provided should be based on a traffic study.

For low volume intersections where a traffic study is not justified, a minimum 50-foot
queue length (2 vehicles) should be provided for C1, C2, and C3R context classifications.
A minimum 100-foot queue length (4 vehicles) should be provided in C2T, C3C, C4, C5,
and C6 context classifications. Locations with over 10% truck traffic should accommodate
at least one car and one truck.

For queue lengths at signalized intersections, refer to FDM 232.2.
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212.14.3 Approach End Taper

The length of approach end tapers is 50 feet for a single turn lane and 100 feet for two or
more turn lanes, as shown Exhibit 212-1. These taper lengths apply to all design speeds.

212.14.4 Offset Left Turn Lanes

The alignment of opposing left-turn lanes and the horizontal and vertical curvature on the
approaches are the principal geometric design elements that determine how much sight
distance is available to a left-turning driver. Vehicles queuing in opposing left-turn lanes
restrict each other’s view of oncoming traffic in the through lanes. The level of restricted
view depends on the alignment of opposing left-turn lanes with respect to each other and
the type of vehicles in the opposing queue.

The offset distance is defined as the distance between the left edge of the turn lane and
the right edge of the opposing turn lane. If the offset distance is to the left of the turn lane
it is considered a negative offset, and if it is to the right of turn lane it is considered a
positive offset, as illustrated in Figure 212.14.1.

Figure 212.14.1 Negative and Positive Offset Left Turns

L — __Jl\kUH

¥ Positive Offset

/: rmgal%/ o m o =
' Ny

The conventional method of designing left turn lanes is to place the left turn lanes adjacent
to the through lanes. This design creates a negative offset which restricts the sight
distance of the left-turning driver's view of oncoming traffic when another vehicle is in the
opposing turn lane. Figure 212.14.2 indicates the negative offset when the conventional
design is used.
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Figure 212.14.2 Opposing Left Turns (22’ Median with Negative 10’ Offset)

On curbed roadway designs, offset left-turn lanes should be used with median widths
greater than 18 feet. A 4-foot traffic separator should be used when possible to
channelize the left turn and provide separation from opposing traffic.

Consider offset left-turn lanes at C1, C2, and C3R context classification intersections with
high turning movements. For median widths 30 feet or less, use a parallel offset left-turn
lane. Stripe the area between the offset left-turn lane and the traffic lane where vehicles
are moving in the same direction. For medians wider than 30 feet, consider a tapered
offset left-turn lane. An offset left is illustrated in Figure 212.14.3.

2011 AASHTO Green Book Figure 9-52 illustrates the design of parallel and tapered left
turn lanes.

Figure 212.14.3  Typical Opposing Left Turns (22’ Median with Negative 1’
Offset)

725°

§
§

At locations where the full offset distances cannot be obtained, it is recommended that
the minimum offset distances shown in Table 212.14.1 be provided to achieve minimum
required sight distances according to design speed. It is recommended that the
“Opposing Truck” values be used where the opposing left-turn traffic includes a moderate
to heavy volume of large trucks.
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Table 212.14.1 Minimum Offset Distances for Left-Turn Lanes

Design Speed Minimum Offset (feet)

(mph) Opposing Car Opposing Truck

<30 1.0 3.0
35 1.5 3.5
40 - 45 2.0 4.0
50 - 55 25 45
60 - 65 3.0 45
70 3.0 50

212.14.5 Directional Median Openings

Directional (channelized) median openings are designed to accommodate left-turn
movements from the through roadway and prevent or discourage left-turn and crossing
movements by traffic from a side road or driveway. Directional median openings are to
be provided in accordance with the access management plan for the roadway.

The design of a directional median opening must accommodate the swept path of the
predominant design vehicle. Channelization may be achieved using a combination of
traffic separators, islands, and tubular markers. See FDM 210 for additional information
on islands. See Standard Plans, Index 520-020 for standard details for 4 feet, 6 feet
and 8.5 feet wide traffic separators. See FDM 230.2.7 for additional information on tubular
markers.

Typical layouts for directional median openings for high-speed roadways with 40-feet-
wide medians are provided in Exhibits 212-8, 212-9 and 212-10. Type E curb and raised
islands in conjunction with the minimum offsets shown in these figures may be used on
high-speed roadways for directional median openings.
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